HIGHER EDUCATION FACILITIES AUTHORITY 380 JACKSON ST., STE. 450 ST. PAUL, MN 55101-3899

Official Statement

\$6,460,000

Minnesota Higher Education
Facilities Authority
First Mortgage Revenue Bonds
Series 1975 - 1 Bethel College

SALE:

Tuesday, November 18, 1975 at 11:00 A.M., Central Time

AWARD: At 3:00 P.M. of the same day

Prepared for the Authority by:

SPRINGSTED INCORPORATED

MUNICIPAL CONSULTANTS = 813 OSBORN BUILDING, SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA 55102



TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Members MHEFA and Disclaimer	1
Official Notice of Bond Sale	2-4
Bond Years	5
For Further Information	6
Summary of Bond Terms	7
Definition of Terms	8
The Authority	9-10
Purpose	11
Bond Proceeds Use	12
General Bond Reserve	13-15
The College	16
General Information	16
Enrollments	16
Fees	17
President	17
Board of Regents	18
Bethel Seminary	19
Land and Buildings Assets	19
Long-Term Debt	21
Debt Service Schedule	22-23
Budgeted and Actual Receipts and Disbursements	24
Budgeted and Actual Debt Service	. 25
Baptist General Conference	26
Audit	27-30
Future Indebtedness	31
Gifts and Contributions	31
Security	31-32
Accounts	33
Cash Flow	34 [′]
Investment of Bond Accounts	35
Agreements and Security	36-37
Tax Exemption	36
Bondholders' Risks	38
Litigation	39-42
Legal Opinion	42
Audits	44
College and Seminary - Appendix I	44-67
College and Seminary Annuity Plan - Appendix II	68-72
Deed - Appendix III	73-128
Trust Indenture - Appendix IV	129-201
Guaranty Agreement - Appendix V	202-205
General Bond Resolution - Appendix VI	206-214
Series Resolution - Appendix VII	215-220
Bid Forms	Inserted

MEMBERS OF MINNESOTA HIGHER EDUCATION FACILITIES AUTHORITY

Bernard P. Friel, Chairman Member, Briggs and Morgan Professional Association, Lawyers, St. Paul

Robert W. Freson, Vice Chairman City Administrator, Rochester

Richard C. Hawk, Secretary
Executive Director, Minnesota Higher Education Coordinating
Commission

Robert W. Bonine,
Assistant Executive Director, Northwest Area Foundation

Earl R. Herring
Vice President for Administrative Affairs, Moorhead State College

James E. Schatz
Lawyer, Doherty, Rumble & Butler, St. Paul

There is currently one vacancy.

Dr. Joseph E. LaBelle, Executive Director

No dealer, broker, salesman or other person has been authorized by the Issuer to give any information or to make any representations with respect to the Bonds of this offering other than those contained in this Official Statement and, if given or made, such other information or representations must not be relied upon as having been authorized by the Issuer. Certain information contained herein has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but it is not guaranteed as to completeness and is not to be construed as a representation of said Issuer. The information and expressions of opinion herein are subject to change without notice and neither the delivery of this Official Statement nor any sale made hereunder shall, under any circumstances, create any implication that there has been no change in the affairs of the Issuer since the date hereof.

DATE OF OFFICIAL STATEMENT: November 10, 1975

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF BOND SALE

\$6,460,000

MINNESOTA HIGHER EDUCATION FACILITIES AUTHORITY
FIRST MORTGAGE REVENUE REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 1975-1
(BETHEL COLLEGE)

Bids will be received Tuesday, November 18, 1975, 11:00 A.M., at the Authority's Offices, Metro Square Building, St. Paul, Minnesota, for award at 3:00 P.M. of the same day on the following terms:

DATED AND INTEREST PAYMENTS

The Bonds will be dated December 1, 1975. Interest will be payable April 1, 1976, and each October 1, and April 1, thereafter.

TYPE AND PURPOSE

The Bonds will be negotiable coupon, special obligations of the Authority, payable solely, and only, out of Project revenues and other income, charges and moneys to be produced and received, including rentals under the Lease between the Authority and the College, relative to the ownership and operation of the Project for which the proceeds of this Issue will be used and the Reserve Accounts established thereto. The Bonds will be issued in denominations of \$5,000 each and may be registrable as to principal, or principal and interest, according to the terms of the Mortgage Trust Indenture relative to the Issue. The Bonds are being issued to refinance outstanding debt of the College originally incurred to construct academic buildings at the new Arden Hills Campus of the College.

MATURITIES AND REDEMPTION

October 1		Amount	<u>0</u> 0	ctober 1		Amount
1976	\$	20,000		1985	Ş	290,000
1977	\$	150,000		1986	\$	320,000
1978	\$	160,000		1987	\$	340,000
1979	\$	180,000	* 1	1988	\$	370,000
1980	\$	200,000		1989	\$	400,000
1981	\$	210,000	**	1990	\$	440,000
1982	\$	230,000		1991	\$	470,000
1983	Ş	250,000		1992	\$	510,000
1984	\$	270,000		1993	\$	550,000
				1994	\$.	1,100,000

At the option of the Issuer all Bonds maturing October 1, 1989 through October 1, 1994 shall be subject to prior payment in inverse order of serial numbers on October 1, 1988 and any interest payment date thereafter at a price of par and accrued interest, except that all Bonds are subject to redemption at par and accrued interest on any interest payment date, as a whole, but not in part, in case of damage, destruction or taking of the Project to the extent provided in the Mortgage Trust Indenture and in case of the Institution's exercise of its option of purchase pursuant to Section 10.02 of the Lease.

CUSIP NUMBERS

If, within three working days after the award of the Bonds, the Purchaser in writing requests that CUSIP identification numbers be printed on the Bonds and agrees to be responsible for the CUSIP Service Bureau charge for the assignment of said numbers, they will be printed on the Bonds, but neither the failure to print such number on any Bond nor any error with respect thereto shall constitute cause for failure or refusal by the Purchaser to accept delivery of the Bonds.

PAYING AGENT AND TRUSTEE

The Paying Agent may be named by the Successful Bidder, subject to the Authority's approval, which may be assumed unless the Bidder is notified to the contrary within 48 hours after the Authority has received notice of the Bidder's selection. The College will pay the charges of the paying agent customarily made by it to similar users of its services. An alternate paying agent may be named subject to the consent of the Authority and provided that there shall be no additional expense to the Authority or the College by reason thereof.

Prior to the receipt of bids the College, with the consent of the Authority, will name a trustee with whom the Authority will enter into a Mortgage Trust Indenture relative to this issue. Upon request to the office of the Authority's Executive Director, the name of the Trustee will be available on or before November 10, 1975.

DELIVERY

Within 40 days after award, subject to the unqualified approving legal opinion of Messrs. Faegre & Benson of Minneapolis, Minnesota and customary closing papers, including a statement of non-litigation. Bond printing and legal opinion will be paid for by the Issuer. Delivery will be at a place of the Purchaser's choice. Payment must be made in Federal Funds, or equivalent immediately available funds, on day of delivery. Legal opinion will be printed on the Bonds.

TYPE OF BID

Sealed bids for not less than \$6,260,000 plus accrued interest on the entire principal amount of Bonds from the date of the Bonds to date of delivery must be filed with the undersigned prior to time of sale, together with a certified or cashier's check in the amount of \$64,600 payable to the order of the Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority, to be retained as liquidated damages if the bidder fails to comply with the accepted bid.

RATES

All rates must be in integral multiples of 5/100th or 1/8th of 1%. All Bonds of the same maturity must bear a single rate from date of issue to maturity. No rate of any maturity may be more than $\frac{1}{2}\%$ lower than the highest rate carried by any of the preceding maturities. Additional coupons may not be used. There is no rate limit.

AWARD

Award will be made on the basis of lowest dollar interest cost, determined by the addition of any discount to or deduction of any premium from the total interest on all Bonds from their date to their stated maturities. The Issuer reserves the right to reject any and all bids; to waive informalities and to adjourn the sale.

Dated: October 22, 1975

BY ORDER OF THE MINNESOTA HIGHER EDUCATION FACILITIES AUTHORITY

/s/ Richard C. Hawk Secretary

			CUMULATIVE
YEAR	PRINCIPAL	BOND YEARS	BOND YEARS
1976	\$ 20,000	16.6667	16.6667
1977	\$ 150,000	275.0000	291.6667
1978	\$ 160,000	453.3333	745.0000
1979	\$ 180,000	690.0000	1435.0000
1980	\$ 200,000	966.6667	2401.6667
1981	\$ 210,000	1225.0000	3626.6667
1982	\$ 230,000	1571.6667	5198.3334
1983	\$ 250,000	1958.3333	7156.6667
1984	\$ 270,000	2385.0000	9541.6667
1985	\$ 290,000	2851.6667	12393.3334
1986	\$ 320,000	3466.6667	15860.0001
1987	\$ 340,000	4023.3333	19883.3384
1988	\$ 370,000	4748.3333	24631.6667
1989	\$ 400,000	5533.3333	30165.0000
1990 ្ពុ ។	\$ 440,000	6526.6667	36691.6667
1991 ਵਿ	\$ 470,000	7441.6667	44133.3334
1992 귀	\$ 510,000	8585.0000	52718.3334
1993 ្ត្រី	\$ 550,000	9808.3333	62526.6667
1994	\$1,100,000	20716.6667	83243.3334

AVERAGE MATURITY:

DATED:

INTEREST:

PRINCIPAL DUE:

REDEMPTION:

12.89 Years

December 1, 1975

April 1, 1976, and each October 1, and April 1, to maturity.

October 1, 1976-94, inclusive.

At the option of the Issuer all Bonds maturing October 1, 1989 through October 1, 1994 shall be subject to prior payment in inverse order of serial numbers on October 1, 1988 and any interest payment date thereafter at a price of par and accrued interest, except that all Bonds are subject to redemption at par and accrued interest on any interest payment date, as a whole, but not in part, in case of damage, destruction or taking of the Project to the extent provided in the Mortgage Trust Indenture and in case of the Institution's exercise of its option of purchase pursuant to Section 10.02 of the Lease.

Further information concerning the Issue may be obtained from:

General

Dr. Joseph E. LaBelle, Executive Director of the Authority Suite 278, Metro Square Building St. Paul, Minnestoa 55101 612/296-4690

Osmon R. Springsted, Fiscal Consultant Springsted Incorporated 813 Osborn Building St. Paul, Minnesota 55102 612/227-8318

The College

David A. Lissner Director of Community Affairs Bethel College 3900 Bethel Drive St. Paul, Minnesota 55112 612/641-6238

Lega1

John S. Holten, Bond Counsel Faegre & Benson 1300 Northwestern National Bank Building Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402 612/338-7571

NOTE: Upon request to Mr. Lissner the College will furnish a list of its contributors and alumni.

SUMMARY OF BOND TERMS

Dated:

December 1, 1975

Interest:

April 1, 1976 and each October 1, and April 1

thereafter.

Due?

October 1, 1976-1994

Bond Years:

83,243.3334

Redemption:

All Bonds maturing October 1, 1989 through October 1, 1994 shall be subject to prior payment in inverse order of serial numbers on October 1, 1988 and any interest payment date

thereafter at par.

Discount:

(\$200,000) Bids must be for not less than \$6,260,000. Additional coupons will not be

accepted.

Rates:

Rates must be in integral multiples of $5/100 \, \text{th}$ or $1/8 \, \text{th}$ of 1%. No rate of any maturity may be more than one-half of 1% lower than the highest rate carried by any of the preceding

maturities.

Rate Limit:

There is no rate limit.

DEFINITION OF TERMS AS USED IN THIS OFFICIAL STATEMENT

Authority Lessor Issuer

The Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority

College Institution School Lessee

When capitalized, Bethel College and where appropriate also the Baptist General Gonference

Conference BGC

The Baptist General Conference and where appropriate also Bethel College.

Issue and Bonds

When capitalized the \$6,460,000 Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Series 1975-1 (Bethel College).

THE AUTHORITY

The Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority was created by Chapter 868, Laws of Minnesota, 1971 (Sections 136A.25 - 136A.42, Minnesota Statutes 1974), for the purpose of assisting institutions of higher education of the State in the construction and financing of projects. The Authority consists of six members appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Senate and a seventh member who is the Executive Director of the Minnesota Higher Education Coordinating Commission and who is designated as the Secretary of the Authority.

Originally the Authority was given power to issue revenue bonds in a total amount not to exceed \$45 million. The 1973 Legislature increased this limit to an aggregate of \$62 million of principal outstanding at any time. Bonds issued by the Authority can be payable only from the rentals, revenues and other income, charges and moneys pledged for their payment. They do not in any manner represent or constitute a debt or pledge of the faith and credit of the State of Minnesota.

By the provisions of Chapter 868, Laws of Minnesota, 1971 "...neither the Authority nor its agent shall be required to pay any taxes or assessments upon or in respect of a project or any property acquired or used by the Authority or its agent under the provisions of this act or upon the income therefrom..."

Educational institutions of the State eligible for assistance by the Authority are non-profit educational institutions authorized to provide a program of education beyond the high school level. Sectarian institutions are not eligible for assistance; however, the fact that an institution is sponsored by a religious denomination does not of itself make the institution sectarian. Application to the Authority is voluntary.

The scope of projects for which the Authority may issue bonds is broad, including buildings or facilities for use as student housing, academic buildings, parking facilities and other structures or facilities required or useful for the instruction of students, or conducting of research, in the operation of an institution of higher education.

A project for which bonds are issued by the Authority becomes the property of the Authority — as long as bonds of the Authority issued for the project remain outstanding. Thereafter they may be subject to repurchase options. The project is leased by the Authority to the institution for operation. The revenues which are the primary security for the bonds are provided according to the terms of the lease between the Authority and the institution. Prior to delivery of an issue the Authority enters into a mortgage trust indenture with a trustee who administers the funds which are the security for the payment of the bonds, except the funds of the General Bond Reserve Account. These are under the supervision of the Authority.

While the Authority retains broad powers to oversee planning and construction, it is current policy to permit the institution almost complete discretion with respect to these matters.

In Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority v. Hawk, filed August 8, 1975, the Minnesota Supreme Court affirmed the constitutionality of the issuance of tax exempt bonds by the Authority to refinance debts incurred by Minnesota private colleges in the construction of facilities used solely for nonsectarian educational purposes. The Court held that the proposed issues of refunding bonds for Bethel College, St. Marys College, and the College of Saint Teresa would not be an institutional aid to religion and would not be an improper use of public funds.

The Authority is financed solely from fees paid by the institutions for whom bonds are issued. At the time of issuance, and usually from bond proceeds, the Authority is paid one—third of one percent of the principal amount of the issue. Thereafter, commencing as of the date of issue and payable in advance, the Authority receives an annual fee of one—eighth of one percent of the original principal amount of the bonds for their original term so long as any of the bonds are outstanding.

The staff of the Authority consists of its Executive Director, Dr. Joseph E. LaBelle and one secretary.

Bond issuance costs, including fees of bond counsel, the fiscal consultant and trustee are paid by the institution. The fees of bond counsel and the fiscal consultant also usually come from bond proceeds.

As a general policy the Authority requires that the proceeds of the bonds include a sum equal to approximately one year's debt service, after deduction of any interest subsidy grants, for the creation of debt service reserves. Of this sum 80% is deposited with the trustee in a series reserve account; the remaining 20% is deposited by the Authority in the General Bond Reserve Account pledged to the payment of all bonds issued by the Authority for which such a deposit has been made. (See General Bond Resolution, Appendix VI).

The fees of the Authority which are applicable to this Issue are:

(1/3 of 1%)	e at time of settlement ing as of time of settlement	\$13,333
(1/8 of 1%)	the state of the s	\$ 5,000* \$18,333

To date, exclusive of this Issue, the Authority has issued sixteen series of Bonds in the aggregate amount of \$30,220,000.

*This amount shall be payable to the date of final maturity even though the Issue may be redeemed, wholly or in part, prior to that time.

PURPOSE OF THE ISSUE

\$5,485,877 of the proceeds of this Issue, plus accrued interest, but less such amount, if any, bid as a discount, together with other funds to be furnished by the College, an the time of settlement of this Issue, will be used to fully repay the outstanding 8%, \$6,000,000 Direct Obligation Notes issued by the Baptist General Conference February 7, 1972 to the Boatmen's National Bank of St. Louis to provide funds for the construction of four academic buildings on the College's new Arden Hills campus. While the total construction cost, exclusive of equipment and furnishings was \$7,623,000 the additional \$1,623,000 was provided by the College from other than borrowed funds.

The proceeds of this Issue will be used only to refund that part of the proceeds of the said notes used for the construction of the buildings known as the (i) Library and Food Service - Building E, (ii) Cultural Arts - Building D, and (iii) Academic Classroom Building B. They will not be used to refinance any of the construction cost of the Field House since that building is used for religious purposes.

The notes to be refunded are due February 7, 1976. At the closing of this Issue the College will deposit with the Boatmen's National Bank of St. Louis such amount as together with Bond Proceeds of \$5,485,877, plus accrued interest, but less such amount, if any, bid as a discount, is necessary to pay \$6,000,000 of principal and \$240,000 of interest due February 7, 1976.

The use of the balance of the proceeds of the Issue will be as set out on the following page.

BOND PROCEEDS USE

Bond proceeds are expected to be expended as follows:

Refunding of outstanding \$6,00	00,000 notes	\$5,485,877*
Capitalized Interest	200,000	
Reserve:		
Series	\$552,000	
General	138,000	690,000
Fees:		
Authority	\$ 29,516	
Bond Counsel (est.)	22,000***	
Fiscal Consultant (est.)	11,550	
Other (est.)	21,057	84,123
Issue	The second of th	\$6,460,000

^{*}This will be increased by accrued interest but reduced by the amount of discount, if any, bid for the Bonds.

NOTE: The fees shown above for the Authority, Bond Counsel and Financial Advisor are expected to be provided from Bond proceeds, except that the College has given the Authority an Indemnity Agreement by which it has agreed that its application fee of \$1,000 shall become the property of the Authority whether or not the Project shall be financed and the College has further agreed to pay the reasonable fees and expenses of the Authority's fiscal consultants and bond counsel and to pay any out-of-pocket expenses incurred by the Authority's staff on account of the Project whether or not the Project is financed.

The sum of \$552,000 will be taken from Bond proceeds at settlement and will be deposited by the trustee in a Series Reserve Account which shall be available only to the holders of this Issue. At the same time and also from Bond proceeds the sum of \$138,000 will be paid to the Authority to be deposited in the General Bond Reserve Account administered by the Authority. This Reserve is security for all currently outstanding bonds issued by the Authority for these Bonds when issued as well as any future bonds issued by the Authority for which a contribution is made to the General Bond Reserve Account. To date the following contributions have been made to the General Bond Reserve Account:

^{**}This includes an undetermined proportionate share for the litigation re legality of issuance of bonds by the Authority for refunding.

Original	en e	General Bond	77.4 1
Amount	Issue	Reserve	Final
62 200 000		TCDCT VC	<u>Maturity</u>
\$2,200,000	First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Series A		
\$1,935,000	(Augsburg College)	\$ 31,743.60	2012
71,500,000	First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Series B		
\$ 595,000	(Bethel College)	34,082.00	1997
Ŷ 555,000	First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Series C		
\$ 520,000	(St. Mary's College)	9,000.00	1998
1 220,000	First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Series D (College of St. Scholastica, Inc.)		
\$1,030,000	First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Series E	8,643.40	1997
	(Gustavus Adolphus College)	10.000	
\$1,610,000	First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Series F	19,308.00	1993
	(College of Saint Benedict)	21 207 00	1000
\$8,450,000	First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Series G	21,304.00	1998
	(The Minneapolis Society of Fine Arts)	220,000.00	100/
\$1,600,000	First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Series T	220,000.00	1984
d 0/0	(Augsburg College)	30,000.00	1995
\$ 340,000	First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Series H	30,000.00	1993
¢ 370 000	(College of Saint Scholastica, Inc.)	6,000.00	1999
\$ 370,000	First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Series J		
\$ 800,000	(College of Saint Benedict)	7,000.00	2002
9 000,000	First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Series K		
\$2,280,000	(College of St. Thomas)	14,000.00	1994
72,200,000	First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Series L		
\$ 690,000	(St. Mary's Junior College)	47,667.70	1994
, 5,5,550	First Mortgage Revenue Bonds. Series M (College of Saint Catherine)		
\$1,450,000	First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Series N	12,000.00	1996
	(College of Saint Benedict)	,	
\$4,000,000	First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Series 0	28,000.00	1994
	(Carleton College)	90 000 00	2000
\$2,350,000	First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Series P	80,000.00	2000
	(College of St. Olaf)	53,425.83	1989
	Sub-total	\$622,174.53	1363
26 160 000	Earnings: (as of 10/31/75)	63,032.64	
\$6,460,000	This Issue:	138,000.00	1994
\$36,680,000	Total	\$823,207.17	

ESTIMATED GENERAL BOND RESERVE COMPARISON WITH TOTAL DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL AUTHORITY BONDS, AND REMAINING PRINCIPAL

					Percentage That
					General Bond
	Authority		Coverage		Reserve
	Estimated	•	Ву	Remaining	is to
Calendar	General Bond	Total	General Bond	Principal ³	Remaining
Year	Reserve	Debt Service ²	Reserve	(000 omitted	<u>Principal</u>
1975	\$ 810,563.31	\$ 1,390,753.13	0.583 times	\$36,625	2.21%
1976	859,197.10	3,463,791.68		36,500	2.35
1977	910,748.92	3,822,600.00		35,390	2.57
1978	965,393.91	3,792,722.50		33,935	2.84
1979	1,023,317.54	3,739,657.50		32,415	3.16
1980	1,084,716.59	3,698,495.00		30,850	3.52
1981	1,149,799.60	3,683,155.00		29,225	3.93
1982	1,218,787.57	3,696,275.00		27,510	4.43
1983	1,291,914.64	4,721,267.50		25,670	5.03
1984	951,803.83	2,506,627.50		22,685	4.20
1985	1,008,912.06	2,501,065.00		21,720	4.65
1986	1,069,446.78	2,505,835.00		20,695	5.17
1987	1,133,613.58	2,509,540.00		19,595	5.79
1988	1,201,630.39	2,526,718.75		18,415	6.53
1989	1,273,728.23	2,851,626.25		17,135	7.43
1990	1,222,113.80	2,280,962.50		15,440	7.92
1991	1,295,440.61	2,258,025.00		14,200	9.12
1992	1,373,167.04	2,268,892.50	and the second s	12,895	10.65
1993	1,455,557.05	2,281,447.50		11,485	12.67
1994	1,477,251.65	3,051,312.50		9,960	14.83
1995	833,033.90	1,126,770.00		7,550	11.03
1996	774,909.82	972,705,00		6,895	11.24
1997	778,161.97	868,845.00		6,360	12.24
1998	632,690.39	609,010.00		5,895	10.73
1999	532,788.40	489,320.00		5,670	9.40
2000	537,458.72	4,463,257.50		5,555	9.68
2001	205,755.59	182,720.00		1,460	14.09
2002	218,100.93	211,820.00		1,360	16.04
2003	193,258.26	153,600.00		1,225	15.78
2004	204,853.76	158,840.00	1.290	1,140	17.97
2005	217,144.99	158,520.00	1.370	1,045	20.78
2006	230,173.70	157,920.00		945	24.36
2007	243,984.12	162,040.00		840	29.05
2008	258,623.17	165,600.00		725	35.67
2009	274,140.56	168,600.00		600	45.69
2010	290,588.99	171,040.00		465	62.49
2011	308,024.33	172,920.00		320	96.26
2012	326,505.80	174,240.00		165	197.88

\$70,118,537.31

The amount of the estimated reserve has been computed as follows:

The principal contributions to the General Bond Reserve of each issue have been added to the total Reserve balance as of the year they were made. Interest at the rate of 6% per annum on the entire balance, including interest, has been then added as of the end of each calendar year to produce the amount shown for the respective years as the sum of the Reserve at the beginning of the year: As of the end of the year of the final principal payment date of each issue the amount of the Reserve contributed for the issue, plus 6% per annum compounded on that amount from the year of the issue to the end of the year in which the final payment is to be made, has been deducted. Investments of the General Bond Reserve have to date been short-term. The actual rate of return cannot be predicted; the 6% has only been assumed.

2It has been assumed that the issue of the Minneapolis Society of Fine Arts will be retired on the schedule of \$800,000 - 1976; \$900,000 - 1977-80; \$950,000 - 1981; \$1,000,000 - 1982; and \$2,100,000 - 1983, although the issue is not due until August 1, 1984. The foregoing schedule is that required if funds are available. No other prepayments of any issues have been assumed. The debt shown is that which will fall due for all issues January 1, or after, of each calendar year. This Issue has been included in these computations. Debt service has been estimated on the basis of a rate of 8.00% for this Issue.

³The amount of principal remaining is the amount outstanding as of January 1, of each year, assuming no prepayments and the schedule of payments described in note 2 above for the bonds of the Minneapolis Society of Fine Arts.

⁴The \$4,000,000 Series O issue for Carleton College is a Term Issue due in 2000. The Issue is collateralized at 110% of its outstanding principal.

THE COLLEGE

GENERAL INFORMATION

Bethel, whose beginning was in Chicago in 1871, is a non-profit, co-educational, residential, four-year, liberal arts college located in the City of Arden Hills, a northern suburb of St. Paul. It is owned and operated by the Baptist General Conference. (See page 26).

The College is accredited by the North Central Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools, the American Association of University Women, the American Association for Teacher Education and the National Council for Accreditation of Teacher Education. The College is a member of the Christian College Consortium.

In 1972 the College moved from its former campus in St. Paul to a new 168 acre site, exclusive of 62-acre Lake Valentine on the campus, in Arden Hills. However, at its St. Paul campus it is continuing to use its three dormitories to house 405 students, and also the gymnasium there as a student center for these students.

Of its full-time equivalent teaching staff of 80 about 55 percent have earned doctorates while another 12% are Ph.D. candidates.

In its Learning Resource Center the College has a large media center including an 85,000 volume library.

Bethel offers the Bachelor of Arts degree.

For the 1974-75 school year 53% of its full-time student body was female and 47% male. While about 50% of its students were from Minnesota and 11% from Illinois, a total of 36 states and 18 foreign countries were represented.

The College received national recognition in May of this year when it was the subject of a front page feature article of the <u>Wall Street Journal</u> in which the reporter, Roger Rickles, wrote "...Bethel and many colleges like it are actually thriving as never before. Often reacting to the permissiveness elsewhere thousands of students today are seeking out the religious commitment and wholesome living these institutions stress."

Bethel College is nonsectarian and does not discriminate on account of religion, race, national origin, color, or sexism in admissions, employment or curriculum requirements. Chapel attendance is voluntary.

ENROLLMENTS

The enrollments of full-time students for the College only, as of the commencement of the Fall Term, have been.

Year		Number
1967		1,061
1968		1,086
1969	42	1,092
1970		1,173
1971		1,112
1972		1,160
1973		1,274
1974		1,472
1975	#1.	1,629
		-

The College has not adopted a definite enrollment goal or limit although the Board of Regents has adopted the guideline that Bethel shall remain relatively small and not grow beyond approximately 1,800. Present expectations of College officials are that there will be a growth of about 35 students each year during the next five years. The constraints of facilities are expected to determine in large measure the amount and rate of growth.

For the school year 1974-75 the College received 945 new applications, accepted 835 and registered 535. In March of this year recruitment efforts for new students for the year 1975-76 were stopped.

About one-half of the students come from the Baptist General Conference which has an estimated potential of college students in excess of the current enrollment of the College.

FEES

For the current school year tuition is \$2,340 and room rates are \$475 for residents on the Arden Hills Campus and \$350 on the old campus in St. Paul. Students on the Arden Hills Campus are required to purchase a minimum of \$225 of food cards for each of the two terms although the College estimates a yearly food cost of about \$600. The total then for an Arden Hills student is about \$3,415 exclusive of transportation and personal necessities. According to a 1975 survey of the Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority the charges of Bethel College are in the lowest quartile.

PRESIDENT

Dr. Carl H. Lundquist, 58, has been the president of Bethel since 1953. He received his B.A. from Sioux Falls College in 1939, the Bachelor of Divinity from Bethel Theological Seminary in 1943, the Master of Theology from Eastern Baptist Theological Seminary in 1946, the Doctor of Divinity in 1957 and the Doctor of Theology in 1960 from Northern Baptist Theological Seminary.

His activities include:

Board of Directors, Baptist Hospital Fund
Member of the Junior College Task Force for the City of St. Paul
Member of the Commission on Racial Imbalance and Discriminations
of the Minnesota Department of Education
President of the Minnesota Private College Fund (1970-71)
Member of Pi Kappa Delta

BOARD OF REGENTS

The Board of Regents has responsibility for administration of Bethel College and Seminary. It also has primary responsibility for financial and property matters of Bethel College and Seminary, subject to review by the Board of Trustees of the Conference.

Executive Committee

John F. Anderson, Chairman Everett Nyman, Vice Chairman Curtis J. Englund, Secretary Austin Chapman, Treasurer

Term expires in 1976

Violet Bergquist, Coordinator of Student Teaching,
University of Illinois, Chicago Campus, Chicago, Illinois
J. Leonard Carroll, Pastor, Calvary Baptist Church,
St. Cloud, Minnesota
John Hasselblad, President, Van Schaak Company, Denver, Colorado

Term expires in 1977

William C. Conrad, Ophthalmologist,
Boulder, Colorado
Curtis J. Englund, Treasurer, Central Machine Corp.,
Minneapolis, Minnesota
Everett Nyman, President, Prescription Shop, Inc.,
Minneapolis, Minnesota

Term expires in 1978

John F. Anderson, Pastor, Central Baptist Church, St. Paul, Minnesota Austin Chapman, President, Northland Mortgage Company, Minneapolis, Minnesota James Lemon, Vice President of Marketing of Scripture Press, Geneva, Illinois

Term expires in 1979

Howard Carlson, Executive Secretary, SW Conference,
Hacienda Heights, CA.
Robert Freeman, President, Pacific Resins & Chemicals, Inc.,
Tacoma, Washington
Garvin McGettrick, Pastor, Mt. Pleasant Baptist Church,
Vancouver, B.C.

Term expires in 1980

 S. Bruce Fleming, Pastor, Bethlehem Baptist Church, Minneapolis, Minnesota
 Donald Goss, Attorney, San Diego, California
 Beverly Thompson, Homemaker, St. Paul, Minnesota

BETHEL SEMINARY

Bethel Seminary is adjacent to the Arden Hills Campus of the College but is a separate and distinct institution. None of its enrollments have been included in those herein stated for the College. Both the Seminary and the College are owned by the Baptist General Conference whose full faith and credit will be pledged for these Bonds, consequently the assets of the Seminary, although not a part of mortgaged security for the Bonds, are nevertheless a part of the assets of the Conference which will be liable for debt service of the Issue. For this reason the following statement of land, building and equipment assets include both those of the College and Seminary.

LAND AND BUILDINGS ASSETS

<u>Item</u>	Acquired	Market Value
Seminary Housing Apartments (5 buildings)	1967-68	\$2,777,923
Town House Complex (14 buildings)	1972	\$1,752,349
Seminary Administration Building	1965	\$ 457,777
Seminary Chapel	1969	\$ 496,013
Seminary Academic Classrooms Building	1965	\$ 370,984
Seminary Gymnasium	1965	\$ 425,921
Seminary Library	1965	\$ 542,677
Seminary Student Center and Food Service		
Building	1969	\$ 387,049
New Dormitory2	1968	\$ 924,736
Academic Classroom Building B2	1972	\$1,921,018

Item	Acquire	d <u>Market Value¹</u>
Cultural Arts Building D ²	1972	\$ 1,545,059
Library and Food Service Building ${\rm E}^2$	1972	\$ 2,666,634
Field House		
Building F	1972-73	\$ 1,779,446
Electric Switch House		\$ 50,755
Total Buildings		\$16,098,341
Land Improvements		145,882
Land		\$ 2,950,000
Total Market Value of 1	Durkt same	
Total Market Value of Land and Land Improvement		\$19,200,000

Reported by Marshall and Stevens Incorporated as of June 1, 1975 who used the estimated depreciated cost of the improvement as its primary method of valuation and defined "Fair Market Value" as being: "The price which a property will bring if exposed for sale in the open market, with a reasonable time allowed to find a purchaser, both buyer and seller having knowledge of the uses and purposes to which it is adapted and for which it is capable of being used, the seller being willing, but not compelled to sell and the buyer being willing but not compelled to buy."

 $^{^2}$ There will be a first lien mortgage on these buildings, as security for these Bonds.

As of May 31, 1975 Bethel had an undepreciated investment of \$1,892,554 in land, buildings and equipment at the St. Paul Campus. The College is seeking to sell this property and is asking \$3.5 million for it but does not presently have a known prospect. The academic buildings were rented for a time to Independent School District 621 but are now empty. However, as stated previously the three dormitories and the gymnasium (used as a student center) are being used by the College. If enrollments should continue to increase the possibility of again using the entire campus is an option being considered by the College.

LONG TERM DEBT

As of May 31, 1975 the College had a total principal sum of \$10,157,810 of notes payable and long-term debt outstanding as set out in Note 3, Notes to Financial Statements, of the audit for the fiscal year ending May 31, 1975. (See Appendix I). Of this sum \$6,000,000 will be refunded from the proceeds of this Issue together with other funds.

At May 31, 1975, the College also had unsecured demand notes payable to a bank in the amount of \$400,000. The total debt of the College at that date (\$10,557,810) is included in the debt of the Baptist General Conference, which is shown on page 29 as \$6,939,093 (notes payable current) and \$5,078,584 (mortgages and bonds-non-current).

The Farmers' & Mechanics Savings Bank of Minneapolis now has a first lien mortgage on all of the land and buildings of the Arden Hills and St. Paul Campuses, except the town house complex described in the previous section titled Land and Building Assets herein and two of the dormitories on the St. Paul campus. The College has been advised in the event it sells the St. Paul Campus the Farmers' & Mechanics Bank will release that property upon payment of \$600,000. Prior to delivery of these Bonds the said bank will release all of the property of the Project described in the Lease (Appendix III) and the dormitory referred to as the "New Dormitory" in the section titled Land and Building Assets (page 19) of this Official Statement as well as approximately 30 acres of the Arden Hills Campus, including the land upon which the buildings released are situated.

In addition to funds on hand the College expects to supplement the proceeds of this Issue for the refunding by executing a demand note to the Midway National Bank of St. Paul for \$500,000 expected to be payable in semiannual installments commencing on or about September 23, 1976 and continuing to, and including, September 23, 1979. Interest will be at a rate of 1% over prime.

Following is a schedule of payments of the College's current and projected long-term debt:

PROJECTED
DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE FOR
BETHEL COLLEGE AND SEMINARY

				Total		\$ 401,823.58	1,121,334.00	1,331,943.50	1,233,286.00	1,119,686.00	1,028,359.00	1,023,626.50	1,027,359.00	1,029,131.50	1,025,059.00	1,023,106.50	1,028,754.00	1,023,031.50	1,028,794.00	948,592.75	844,975.00	836,420.00	840,505.00	834,785.00	1,320,110.00	176,622.50	163,160.00	164,480.00	\$20,574,944.33
Midway	National National	Bank	Loan	(Estimate)		s,	124,583	192,940	194,340	94,035					3											t			\$605,898
	•	1	This Issue	(Estimate)	(9)	\$ 178,173.33	534,520.00	678,295.00	675,430.00	681,320.00	685,550.00	678,535.00	680,275.00	680,355.00	678,775.00	675,535.00	680,220.00	672,830.00	673,365.00	671,410.00	676,550.00	28		664,125.00	1,145,650.00**				\$13,347,813.33
Midwest	Federa1	Savings	& Loan	Mortgage	(5)	\$351																							\$351
			GATX	Lease	(4)	\$ 66,066	132,132	132,132	22,022											2									\$352,352
			MHEFA	Bonds	(3)	\$ 49,043.75	127,457.50	126,182.50	139,547.50	142,432.50	140,157.50	142,715.00	144,982.50	146,950.00	143,732.50	145,322.50	146,587.50	147,557.50	153,115.00	153,258.75	153,115.00	152,682.50	156,795.00	155,450.00	158,635.00	161,210.00	163,160.00	164,480.00	\$3,314,570.00
	F & M	Savings	Bank	Mortgage	(2)	\$ 93,672	187,344	187,344	187,344	187,344	187,344	187,344	187,344	187,344	187,344	187,344	187,344	187,344	187,344	109,284									\$2,638,428
		U.S. Government	(Dormitory)	Bonds	(1)	\$ 14,517.50	15,297.50	15,050.00	14,802.50	14,555:00	15,307.50	15,032.50	14,757.50	14,482.50	15,207.50	14,905.00	14,602.50	15,300.00	14,970.00	14,640.00	15,310.00	14,952.50	15,595.00	15,210.00	15,825.00	15,412.50		Ŷ.	\$315,732.50
• •			Fiscal	ar	6.1 to 5.31	1975/1976*	1976/1977	1977/1978	1978/1979	1979/1980	1980/1981	1981/1982	1982/1983	1983/1984	1984/1985	1985/1986	, 1986/1987	1987/1988	1988/1989	1989/1990	1990/1991				1994/1995	1995/1996	1996/1997	1997/1998	

-22-

*Includes payments only due December 1, 1975 to and including May 31, 1976. **\$690,000 Reserve will reduce this payment to \$455,650, which will reduce the total to \$630,110.

This schedule does not include unsecured demand notes payable to the Midway National Bank of St. Paul in the amount of \$410,000 as of November 3, 1975. ₹ NOTE:

B. All figures include principal and interest.

- of the dormitories on the St. Paul Campus, however, the full faith and credit of the Conference and College Principal The computation here commences with the payment due April 1, 1976 and continues through These bonds are held by the U.S. Government and are payable primarily from net operating revenues of two are also pledged. The bonds carry interest at the rate of 2-3/4% payable April 1 and October 1. the final payment due April 1, 1966. is due April 1. (7)
- Campus mortgaged to the U.S. Government and, (ii) the townhouses on the Arden Hills Campus which are security ments of \$15,612. The computation here commences with the December, 1975 payment and continues through the described in the Lease as well as the "New Dormitory" and approximately 30 acres of land of the Arden Hills for the MHEFA bonds. Prior to settlement of this Issue the bank will release all of the Project property This is a 7% mortgage to the Farmers' & Mechanics Savings Bank of Minneapolis payable in monthly installpayment due in December 1989. The mortgage now covers all of the land and buildings of the College and Seminary at both the Arden Hills and St. Paul Campuses, except (i) the two dormitories on the St. Paul Campus including that on which the buildings released are situated. (2)
- These bonds are the \$1,935,000 Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority First Mortgage Revenue Bonds Series B (Bethel College) dated December 1, 1972. The net effective rate of the bonds at the time of issue was 5.459%. Coupon rates ranged from 4% in 1974 to 5.00% in 1984 to 5.60% in 1997. Interest is due June 1 and December 1. Principal is due June 1. The computation here commences with the payment due December 1, 1975 and continues through the final payment due June 1, 1977. (3)
- The computation here commences with the payment due in December, Campus, Winder the terms of the lease the College is required to make sixty monthly rental payments of \$11,011 when the College sold to and then leased back from GLC certain equipment purchased for the Arden Hills This is a five year equipment lease entered into by the College with GATX Leasing Corporation (GLC) in July, each. At the conclusion of the lease GLC can require the College to purchase the equipment for 7.5% of the 1975 and continues through the final payment due, in July, 1978. original cost of \$539,065 which is \$40,429.88.
- This is a 4% mortgage on the College President's residence to the Midwest Federal Savings & Loan Association of St. Paul. It is payable in monthly amounts of \$117. The computation here commences with the payment due in December, 1975 and continues through the final payment due in February , 1976.
- Interest will be due April 1 and October 1. Principal will be due October 1. The computation here commences with the payment These are the bonds of this Issue for which a coupon rate of 8.30% has been assumed. due April 1, 1976 and continues through the final payment due October 1, 1994. (9)
- This is a proposed unsecured demand rate of \$500,000 to be obtained from the Midway National Bank of St. Paul The proceeds will be part of the additional funds to be furnished by the National Bank loan will bear a sliding rate of interest of 1% over prime. A rate of 8.50% has been assumed the Midway College together with Bond proceeds to retire the \$6,000,000 Boatmens' National Bank loan. here. The loan is expected to be repaid as set out in the schedule. prior to settlement of this Issue. (2)

BUDGET

Following is the 1975-76 Budgeted and Actual 1972-75 revenues and expenditures.

Act.1121	1972–73	\$2,142,405	1.444.080	15,208	50,225		\$3,670,785	929,583	103,740 \$4,704,108		\$ 187 666		267,773	239,004	1,280,416	89,188	221,821	282,275		\$2,846,239	515,207	985,124	321,327	\$4,667,897	\$ 36,211
A	1973-74	\$2,429,592	1,251,993	13,552	46,945		\$3,760,413	1,310,605	239,198 \$5,310,216		\$ 161 588		249, 195	230,286	1,443,471	94,808	250,830	295,770		\$3,065,653	875,538	1,180,049	421,279	\$5,542,519	\$ (232,303)
Actual	1974-75	\$2,973,225	1325.191	22,689	72,370		\$4,413,430	1,466,364	340,506		\$ 173 717		315,094	216,146	1,650,848	119,867	256,111	320,525		\$3,416,415	878, 135		510,225	\$6,176,653	\$ 63,647
Budget	1975–76	\$3,426,400	1,398,000	15,000	48,000		\$4,911,400		\$6,600,640		\$ 165.780		318,960	250,100	1,793,645	106,541	•	351,430		\$3,650,163	835,000	1,345,200 **	581,	\$6,411,363	\$ 189,277**
	REVENUE: Educational and General:	Student Fees	Gifts and Grants	Organized Activities	ပ	Total Educational	& General	Auxiliary Enterprises	scnolarsnips Total Revenue	EXPENDITURES: Fdirefional and Conoral.	▭	Student Services	Public Affairs	General Institutional	Instruction and Research	Organized Activities	Libraries	a1	Total Educaional	& General	Debt Service	Auxiliary Enterprises	Scholarships	Total Expenditures	REVENUE - Over (Under) Expenditures

*Includes Debt Service of \$236,695
**Designated for Debt Retirement \$
Other

\$150,000

DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE

1972-73	\$ 56,594	22,431	43,569	20,945	\$515,207		\$ 14,654	113,512	1,658	\$669,679
Actual 1973-74	\$ 82,500 85,592	36,716 22,607	43,393	89,795 34,935	\$875,538		\$ 14,200	113,512	110,964 1,382 1,271	\$1,116,867
1974-75	\$ 82,500	34,098	42,130	95,952 7,500 7,320	\$878,135		\$ 14,886	113,412	103,084	\$1,111,175
Budget 1975-76	\$ 82,500	34,000	43,000	51,500 7,500 15,400	\$835,000		\$ 15,000	121,344	100,000	\$1,071,695
	Annual Fund Bond Discount CATV Issains - Principal	. 4	F & M Bank - Interest Interest on \$6 Million Loan	Interest Midway and Other Loans World Mission Water Line Other	Total	Auxiliary Enterprises U.S. Government	(2 Dormitories, St. Paul Campus)*	Seminary Housing)* MHERA Bonds	(Town Houses)* Midwest Federal Mortgage Other	GRAND TOTAL

*Self-supporting

BAPTIST GENERAL CONFERENCE

The Baptist General Conference, an Illinois non-profit corporation, owns Bethel College and Bethel Seminary. It also controls Vancouver Bible Institute at Surrey, British Columbia, which is a non-profit corporation.

The Baptist General Conference (BGC) is a confederation of over 700 Baptist churches throughout the United States and Canada having a membership in excess of 118,000. Membership is voluntary. Any church may withdraw at any time. During the church year 1974-75 three churches were deleted while eleven new churches joined the BGC.

The Conference began in 1852 as the Swedish Baptist General Conference of America with 125 churches. By 1914 it had grown to 330 but in 1944 its membership was 288. It was then that its name was changed to its present form.

The Conference has its headquarters at 1233 Central Street, Evanston, Illinois in a building for which it paid \$1,332,000 in 1970 and for which as of April 30, 1975 it had \$849,000 due on a first mortgage with Prudential Life Insurance payable at the rate of \$8,062.50 per month to June, 1995.

Dr. Warren R. Magnuson is the Executive Secretary, a post to which he was elected this year for a second five-year term.

Aside from College revenues the Conference is almost wholly supported by voluntary contributions from its member churches.

This year the BGC announced a "Double in a Decade" program by which it will seek to accomplish by 1985: 225,000 members on the North American continent, and 900 churches averaging 250 members.

The Conference and its churches have made the following contributions to Bethel College and Seminary:

Fiscal	Conference		Mission	•
Year	Operating	Churches	Fund*	Total
1974-75	\$405,499	\$132,964	\$142,606	\$681,069
1973-74	411,760	87,021	256,930	755,711
1972-73	376,094	69,215	249,124	694,433

*This is being phased out but the Conference Development Committee is considering a new three-year program which would allocate approximately \$490,000 next year to Bethel for debt service.

The Conference reports no internal schisms or controversies which may be expected to materially alter its structure and support, nor is it now considering any major capital program.

Following is the letter of transmittal of the auditor together with the Combined Statement of Income and Expense and Combined Balance Sheet, both as of April 30, 1975, for the BGC. Attention is called to the item "Investments" in the Assets section which include \$515,977 of dedicated endowment funds of Bethel College and \$312,600 of dedicated annuity funds also of the College. In calling attention to this item no representation is made that the said financial statements have been independently audited for the purposes of this Official Statement.

LEO J. BRABENEC CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT

5561 SANTA CRUZ DRIVE HANOVER PARK, ILLINOIS 60103 TELEPHONE 289-0388 (AREA CODE 312)

August 21, 1975

Board of Trustees Baptist General Conference Evanston, Illinois

Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find combined financial statements of all the Boards of the Conference as well as the Bethel College and Seminary, Vancouver Bible Institute, and Harvest Publications. The statements do not include the Revolving Building Trust nor the pension plan funds for staff or pastors.

These financial statements have been prepared from my certified audit report of the several Boards at the Evanston Headquarters and from the separate certified reports for Bethel College and Seminary and for the Vancouver Bible Institute.

These combined statements have been prepared on the same basis as those of the preceding years. I trust that they will satisfy your requirements.

Yours very truly,

Jes J. Brakenec

BAPTIST GENERAL CONFERENCE

COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSE For the year ended April 30, 1975

OPERATING INCOME	4 T	
Book store sales	\$ 513,598	
Subscriptions and periodicals	247,651	
Tuition income	3,032,133	
Dormitory residences, Dining halls,	3,032,133	• •
and College bookstore sales	1,547,140	•
Advertising income	23,115	
Other income	134,138	
TOTAL OPERATING INCOME	134,130	¢E /.07 77E
		\$5,497,775
DEDUCT: COST OF OPERATION		
Cost of sales - Harvest Publications	332,425	
Printing and composition, artwork,	332,423	
etc Harvest Publications	363,311	
Administration - Harvest Publications	133,823	
College and Bible School operating costs	5,621,503	
TOTAL COST OF OPERATION	2,021,303	6 /51 060
		6,451,062
OTHER INCOME	•	(953,287)
Contributions	4,525,961	
Interest income	67,707	
Miscellaneous income		
TOTAL OTHER INCOME	99,322	/ COO COO
		4,692,990 3,739,703
OTHER EXPENDITURES		3,/39,/03
Advances to Fields and Missionaries	1,593,647	
Administrative expense	771,161	
Scholarships granted	685,458	
TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES		2 050 266
		3,050,266
EXCESS OF INCOME OVER EXPENSE		\$ 689,437
		Y <u>007,437</u>

NOTES:

Mission Share operations are included in the above statement as follows: Contributions in the amount of \$413,537 and administrative expense of \$18,313.

Bethel College and Seminary expense includes the amount of \$69%, 624 for interest and bond discount expense.

Operations of Bethel College and Seminary are for their fiscal year ended May 31, 1975.

BAPTIST GENERAL CONFERENCE

COMBINED BALANCE SHEET As of April 30, 1975

		TOTAL	ŀ	BOARD OF HOME MISSIONS		BOARD OF WORLD MISSIONS	CI	OARD OF HRISTIAN EDUCATION
ASSETS								•
Cash-								
Checking and savings accounts	\$	495,026	\$	88,921	\$	147,628	\$	(7,764)
Notes and accounts receivable-	#∫ ^(A)							
Trade	1.34	118,177						
Other		311,418				5 0, 45 3		7,665
Advances to Staff, Students,				, see				
Missionaries and Fields	1	,071,239		2,618		84,272		
Prepaid and deferred expense		133,495		1,550		1,576		
Loans to churches		741,151		741,151				
nventories	11	208,317				•		11,941
Investments - Stocks, bonds,				£ -			' '	
and properties, etc.	1	,667,809		60,725		113,765		
and and Buildings	19	,827,790		207,468		182,9 9 7		
Furniture and equipment - net		315,392		8,621	-	4,695		8,409
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ <u>24</u>	.889.814	\$1.	111.054	\$_	585 ,3 86	\$	20,251
	TIPPI IIS		* =====					
LIABILITIES, FUND RESERVES, AND S	SURPLUS							
LIABILITIES, FUND RESERVES, AND S					_	20.10/	٨	
LIABILITIES, FUND RESERVES, AND S Accounts payable- To staff, missionaries, fields,et		301,338	\$	5 ,612	\$	29,104	\$	
LIABILITIES, FUND RESERVES, AND S Accounts payable— To staff, missionaries, fields, et Student deposits, fees, etc.		301,338 186,617			\$	29,104	\$	
LIABILITIES, FUND RESERVES, AND S Accounts payable- To staff, missionaries, fields, et Student deposits, fees, etc. National Student Loan Grant		301,338 186,617 805,651			\$		\$	
LIABILITIES, FUND RESERVES, AND S Accounts payable- To staff, missionaries, fields, et Student deposits, fees, etc. National Student Loan Grant Other	:c. \$	301,338 186,617 805,651 391,906			\$	29,104 2,274	\$	
LIABILITIES, FUND RESERVES, AND S Accounts payable- To staff, missionaries, fields, et Student deposits, fees, etc. National Student Loan Grant Other Notes payable - current	:c. \$	301,338 186,617 805,651			\$		Ş	
LIABILITIES, FUND RESERVES, AND S Accounts payable- To staff, missionaries, fields, et Student deposits, fees, etc. National Student Loan Grant Other Notes payable - current Mortgages and Bonds payable -	cc. \$	301,338 186,617 805,651 391,906 5,939,093			\$	2,274	\$	
LIABILITIES, FUND RESERVES, AND S Accounts payable- To staff, missionaries, fields, et Student deposits, fees, etc. National Student Loan Grant Other Notes payable - current Mortgages and Bonds payable - Non-current maturities	cc. \$	301,338 186,617 805,651 391,906 5,939,093			\$		\$	
LIABILITIES, FUND RESERVES, AND S Accounts payable- To staff, missionaries, fields, et Student deposits, fees, etc. National Student Loan Grant Other Notes payable - current Mortgages and Bonds payable - Non-current maturities Endowment and loan funds	cc. \$	301,338 186,617 805,651 391,906 5,939,093 5,078,584 667,639		5,612	\$	2,274 99,900	\$	
LIABILITIES, FUND RESERVES, AND S Accounts payable- To staff, missionaries, fields, et Student deposits, fees, etc. National Student Loan Grant Other Notes payable - current Mortgages and Bonds payable - Non-current maturities Endowment and loan funds	cc. \$	301,338 186,617 805,651 391,906 5,939,093 5,078,584 667,639 332,856			\$	2,274	\$	
LIABILITIES, FUND RESERVES, AND S Accounts payable- To staff, missionaries, fields, et Student deposits, fees, etc. National Student Loan Grant Other Notes payable - current Mortgages and Bonds payable - Non-current maturities Endowment and loan funds Annuity certificates and reserves	cc. \$	301,338 186,617 805,651 391,906 5,939,093 5,078,584 667,639 332,856 121,502		5,612 6,300	\$	2,274 99,900 900	\$	
LIABILITIES, FUND RESERVES, AND S Accounts payable— To staff, missionaries, fields, et Student deposits, fees, etc. National Student Loan Grant Other Notes payable — current Mortgages and Bonds payable — Non-current maturities Endowment and loan funds Annuity certificates and reserves Current restricted fund	cc. \$	301,338 186,617 805,651 391,906 5,939,093 5,078,584 667,639 332,856 121,502 169,110		5,612 6,300 10,000	\$	2,274 99,900 900 106,168	\$	
LIABILITIES, FUND RESERVES, AND S Accounts payable— To staff, missionaries, fields, et Student deposits, fees, etc. National Student Loan Grant Other Notes payable — current Mortgages and Bonds payable — Non-current maturities Endowment and loan funds Annuity certificates and reserves Current restricted fund Funded reserves	.c. \$	301,338 186,617 805,651 391,906 5,939,093 5,078,584 667,639 332,856 121,502 169,110 364,660	\$ \$ 2.23 2.34 2.34 2.34 2.34 2.34 2.34 2.34	5,612 6,300 10,000 5,932	\$	2,274 99,900 900 106,168 35,403	\$	16,113
LIABILITIES, FUND RESERVES, AND S Accounts payable— To staff, missionaries, fields, et Student deposits, fees, etc. National Student Loan Grant Other Notes payable — current Mortgages and Bonds payable — Non-current maturities Endowment and loan funds Annuity certificates and reserves Current restricted fund Funded reserves Other reserves	c. \$	301,338 186,617 805,651 391,906 5,939,093 5,078,584 667,639 332,856 121,502 169,110 364,660 1,628,206	\$ \$ 2.23 2.34 2.34 2.34 2.34 2.34 2.34 2.34	5,612 6,300 10,000	\$	2,274 99,900 900 106,168 35,403 230,296	\$	16,113 4,138
LIABILITIES, FUND RESERVES, AND S Accounts payable- To staff, missionaries, fields, et Student deposits, fees, etc. National Student Loan Grant Other Notes payable - current Mortgages and Bonds payable - Non-current maturities Endowment and loan funds Annuity certificates and reserves Current restricted fund Funded reserves Other reserves General reserves	c. \$	301,338 186,617 805,651 391,906 5,939,093 5,078,584 667,639 332,856 121,502 169,110 364,660 1,628,206 7,787,540	\$ \$ 2.23 2.34 2.34 2.34 2.34 2.34 2.34 2.34	5,612 6,300 10,000 5,932	\$	2,274 99,900 900 106,168 35,403	\$	
LIABILITIES, FUND RESERVES, AND S Accounts payable— To staff, missionaries, fields, et Student deposits, fees, etc. National Student Loan Grant Other Notes payable — current Mortgages and Bonds payable — Non-current maturities Endowment and loan funds Annuity certificates and reserves Current restricted fund Funded reserves Other reserves General reserves Principal of plant funds	c. \$	301,338 186,617 805,651 391,906 5,939,093 5,078,584 667,639 332,856 121,502 169,110 364,660 1,628,206	\$ \$ 2.23 2.34 2.34 2.34 2.34 2.34 2.34 2.34	5,612 6,300 10,000 5,932	\$	2,274 99,900 900 106,168 35,403 230,296	\$	
LIABILITIES, FUND RESERVES, AND S Accounts payable- To staff, missionaries, fields, et Student deposits, fees, etc. National Student Loan Grant Other Notes payable - current Mortgages and Bonds payable -	c. \$	301,338 186,617 805,651 391,906 5,939,093 5,078,584 667,639 332,856 121,502 169,110 364,660 1,628,206 7,787,540	\$ \$ 2.23 2.34 2.34 2.34 2.34 2.34 2.34 2.34	5,612 6,300 10,000 5,932	\$	2,274 99,900 900 106,168 35,403 230,296	\$	

NOTES: (A) Board of World Missions includes the Chalberg Apartments.

⁽B) Figurs shown for Bethel College and Seminary are as of May 31, 1975

		BETHEL		HEADQUARTERS	PLANNED GIV-	
		COLLEGE	VANCOUVER	BUILDING	ING AND	
MISSION	I HARVEST	AND	BIBLÉ	AND	BOARD OF	
SHARE	PUBLICATIONS		INSTITUTE	COMPUTER	TRUSTEES	CONTRA
		(F)				COLITICA
				n de finales. Talantes de finales de		
\$ 347,258	\$ \$ 17,214	\$ 185,7 03	\$ 25,413	\$ (302,783)	\$ (6,564)	\$
	118,177					
4,084		235,356	18,518	55,892	141,619	(202,169)
		972,835	11,514			
	1,050	127,415		1,109	795	
	127,455	64,800	4,121		#	
	2,000	1,383,815	52 , 5 3 5	The state of the s	54,969	
		17,726,342)	378,696	1,332,287		
2,787	5,458		<u>153,045</u>	111,430	20,947	-
\$ <u>354,129</u>	\$ <u>271,354</u>	\$ <u>20,696,266</u>	\$ <u>643,842</u>	\$ <u>1,197,935</u>	\$ <u>211,766</u>	\$ <u>(202,169</u>)
	٠.					
		本 :				
\$	\$	\$ 266,622	\$ 4 721	\$	\$	\$
		181,896 805,651	4,721			
4,983	134,857	321,906	3,866	185	126,004	(202,169)
	20,000	6,745,796	92,547	80,750		
		3,939,280	189,991	849,413		
		661,970	5,669			
	1,000	324,656				i
		119,980	1,522			a significant
					52,942	
A.C	385			23 8,794	68,033	
349,146		?	(32,164)	28,793	(35,213	2
	115 110	7,328,509)	377,690			
	115,112	and the second s	19 th 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	4		
354,129	\$ <u>271,354</u>	\$20,696,266	\$ <u>643,842</u>	\$ <u>1,197,935</u>	\$ <u>211,766</u>	\$ (202,169)
						. •

FUTURE INDEBTEDNESS

The College has need for an administration building and a performing arts center, however, its Board of Regents is presently committed to a policy of undertaking these projects only if they are to be financed from gifts.

In addition increased enrollments and the potential sale of the St. Paul Campus may make it necessary to construct more housing. If this occurs it is to be expected that the funds will be borrowed.

The Conference has no major capital programs planned requiring the incurring of additional funded debt.

GIFTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS

In addition to contributions from the BGC, and its churches set out at page 26, the College and Seminary have received the following contributions and gifts:

	Building		
Fiscal	Fund		
Year	Gifts	Other	Total
1974-75	\$381,276	\$262,847	\$644,123
1973-74	241,031	255,251	496,282
1972-73	328,178	369,173	697,351

SECURITY

The Bonds shall be secured by:

- 1. The full faith and credit of the Baptist General Conference which includes Bethel College.
- 2. A first mortgage lien upon four of the College's buildings, including land and equipment, hereinbefore described as "Academic Classroom Building B", "Cultural Arts Building D", "New Dormitory", and "Library and Food Service Building E", all on the Arden Hills Campus and having a total market value of \$7,057,447 for buildings only as set out at pages 19-20 in the section Land and Building Assets. In addition the Bonds will be secured by a first mortgage lien upon approximately 30 acres of land including the approximately four acres occupied by the buildings. In its June 1, 1975 appraisal Marshall & Stevens appraised the land of the Arden Hills Campus at \$21,740 per acre, thus the 30 acres would have a value of \$652,200 on this basis. This land is now zoned RI which allows one family residential construction with a minimum lot requirement of 14,000 square feet.
- 3. A debt Service Reserve Account into which, at the delivery of the Bonds, the College shall deposit the sum of \$552,000 from Bond proceeds.

4. The General Bond Reserve of the Authority which with this Issue will total \$815,288.17. This General Bond Reserve is pledged for all outstanding bonds of the Authority and any future bonds for which a deposit is made for the General Bond Reserve Account.

5. A pledge by the College to charge tuition fees, other fees, rentals and charges sufficient to provide monies required by the lease:

The Bonds do not represent a debt or pledge of the faith or credit of the State of Minnesota.

ACCOUNTS

1. Refunding Account -

The Trustee will pay the debt of the Project from it. All Bond proceeds, including accrued interest, but except the sum of \$890,000 and the amount of the discount, if any, bid for the Bonds, will be deposited into this Account at the time of the Bond closing.

2. Revenue Fund Account -

All pledged revenues will be deposited in this Account.

a. Bond and Interest Sinking
Fund Account

Base Rent payments pursuant to the Lease will be deposited at least five business days prior to the interest payment dates of the Bonds. At the time of closing accrued interest and \$200,000 from Bond proceeds as capitalized interest will be deposited in this Account.

b. Operation and Maintenance Account

No payments will be made to this Account so long as the Institution shall not be in default. But, in the event the Authority or Trustee assumes operation of the Project, revenues remaining after debt service will be paid into it to meet operational costs.

c. Redemption Account

Any revenues received which are not otherwise committed will be paid into this Account. Funds in it will be available to maintain required balances in other Accounts and to purchase or redeem Bonds. No specific amounts are required.

3. General Bond Reserve Account

This Account will be maintained by the Authority for debt service, if needed, for any Bonds of the Authority for which a deposit has been made in the Account. The amount of \$138,000 will be placed in this Account at closing from Bond proceeds. No institution is responsible for replenishment of this Account except for withdrawals on its behalf.

4. Debt Service Reserve Account

At delivery of the Bonds, the College will deposit \$552,000 from Bond Proceeds in the Account. The funds and investments in the Debt Service Reserve Account shall be irrevocably pledged to and shall be used by the Trustee as may be required for the payment of debt service of the Bonds.

CASH FLOW

As Required:

First: To the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account

Second: To the General Bond Reserve Account Third: To the Debt Service Reserve Account

Fourth: To the Redemption Account

Except, that in the event the Authority or Trustee takes possession of the Project by reason of the Institution's default the second priority will be to an Operation and Maintenance Account for payment of current expenses of the Project. In this event the priority of each of the other Accounts except that of the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account will be one step lower than stated above.

INVESTMENT OF BOND ACCOUNTS

By the provisions of the Mortgage Trust Indenture the Trustee shall upon request by the Authorized Institution Representative or the Authority, invest monies on deposit in the:

Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account Debt Service Reserve Account Redemption Account

Investments for these Accounts may be in any of these:

Direct obligations of, or obligations fully guaranteed, by
the United States of America
Certificates of Deposit of banks or trust companies having
a combined capital and surplus of at least \$10,000,000
Securities issued by the following agencies of the United States:

Federal Home Loan Banks
Federal Intermediate Credit Banks
Federal Land Banks
Banks for Cooperatives
Federal National Mortgage Association

The General Bond Resolution permits the Authority to invest monies in the General Bond Reserve Account in:

Direct Obligations of the United States of America
Certificates of Deposit or Time Deposits secured by direct
obligations of the United States of America
Such other securities as are eligible for investment of public
funds of the State of Minnesota or of municipalities of
the State

All investments are limited by arbitrage provisions of the Internal Revenue Code and regulations thereunder.

Yield from funds invested by the Trustee may be used for abatement of Base Rent payments, but those from investment of the General Bond Reserve Account may not. The latter will remain in the General Bond Reserve Account, except that at such time as the bonds for an institution have been fully retired and all amounts required to be paid by the institution have been paid, the Authority will rebate to the institution its proportionate share of both its original contribution and earnings of the General Bond Reserve Account in proportion to its contribution less a proportionate charge for unrecovered advances. In the event that the amount in the General Bond Reserve Account at any time exceeds the total sum of all debt service, for which the funds of the Account are pledged, in each subsequent year such excess may also be rebated proportionately.

AGREEMENTS AND SECURITY

Agreement

The Authority and the Institution will enter into an Agreement attached to which as exhibits will be the forms, subject to completion, of the Deed, the Lease, the Indenture, the General Bond Resolution, the Series Resolution and the Guaranty Agreement referred to below, as well as the Official Statement, a Financing Statement for filing under the Uniform Commercial Code and a Schedule of Closing Documents. By the Agreement, the College represents among other things that the Application previously filed by the College and approved by the Authority is true and complete in all respects. In the Application materials and in the Lease, the College represents, and the Authority has found, that the College is a nonprofit institution of higher education eligible for financial assistance under Chapter 868, Minnesota Laws of 1971, as amended, that the project is eligible for financing under the Act, and that the College is non-sectarian and does not discriminate in its admission policies or programs on account of religion, race, color, creed or national origin.

The Agreement provides for the award of sale of the Project Bonds by the Authority, in its discretion, provided the Institution concurs or does not object before the award is made; the execution of the closing documents; for the redemption of all outstanding debt incurred by reason of the Project, and for operation of the Project by the Institution under the Lease and as agent of the Authority pursuant to the Act. Under the Agreement, the Institution agrees to register or qualify the Bonds under the securities act of any state other than Minnesota, or to cooperate in the registration of qualification, at the request and expense of the underwriters. By the Agreement, the Institution assigns to the Authority its interest in and proceeds of the project, Project gross revenues, and the Lease Equipment.

Deed, Lease and Mortgage Trust Indenture

At or prior to closing, the Institution will execute, deliver and record a warranty deed conveying the Project and sites thereof, as well as other properties hereinbefore described, and appurtenant easements, to the Authority. At closing, the Institution shall procure and deliver to the Authority and Bond Counsel a title insurance binder (or unless otherwise required by the Authority an opinion of counsel as to title) satisfactory to the Authority and Bond Counsel covering the Project and other sites and any easements specified in the Deed or Indenture.

Tax Exempt Status of the Bonds

It is intended that the interest paid on the Bonds will not be included in the gross income of the recipients of said interest by reason of Section 103 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended. However, the Lease will provide that in the event the interest payable on the Bonds becomes subject to Federal income taxes, the Bonds shall be redeemable and shall be redeemed and the Institution shall purchase the Project at the earliest practicable interest payment date.

At or prior to closing, the Authority as lessor and the College as lessee will execute and deliver a net Lease with repurchase options, for a lease term expiring at the last Bond maturity date, providing for Base Rent payments sufficient to pay principal of and interest on the Bonds. The Authority will also execute to the Trustee and record a Mortgage Trust Indenture mortgaging the Project land and buildings and leased equipment as well as other properties hereinbefore described and also assigning the Authority's interest in the Lease (except for certain additional rent representing the Authority's annual fees) to secure the Bonds. The Lease and Mortgage Trust Indenture, Appendices III and IV respectively, subject to completion, will be executed in substantially the forms set out is said Appendices.

General Bond Resolution; Series Resolution and Guaranty

The General Bond Resolution of the Authority was adopted October 31, 1972 to create the General Bond Reserve Account and to establish the terms of the pledge of that Account to bonds of the Authority. (See Appendix VI). The Series Resolution, subject to completion, is to be adopted by the Authority when the sale of the Bonds is awarded in substantially the form set out in Appendix VII.

BONDHOLDERS' RISKS

No representation, guarantees or assurances are made that the College will in fact be able to accomplish revenues sufficient to meet the payment of principal or interest of the Bonds or that other assets pledged for payment of the Bonds will be sufficient to meet the amounts when due or subsequently.

Bondholders should be aware that the tax exempt status of non-profit institutions of higher education, including the College, may be changed by Federal, or State, laws and regulations.

At the 1975 First Regular Session of the Minnesota Legislature Chapter 201 was enacted which among other things provides that all private, non-profit, post-secondary education institutions must register annually with the Minnesota Higher Education Coordinating Commission and that no school subject to registration shall grant a degree unless such degree is approved by the Commission.

Bondholders should also be aware of predicted declining college enrollments for institutions of higher education generally and of the competition of publicly supported higher education facilities with private schools whose tuition charges are generally higher.

The College has never historically been committed to annual debt service payments equal to those to which it will be subject with the issuance of these Bonds and has never in the past had an excess of operating revenues, including gifts, over operating expenditures before debt service in the amount necessary for the annual debt service payments estimated herein.

LITIGATION

The College and its president are involved in the litigation described in the following letter and referred to in note 6 of the audit (Appendix I):

LAW OFFICES

HVASS, WEISMAN & KING, CHARTERED

CHARLES T. HVASS
SI WEISMAN
ROBERT J. KING
GARY C. HOFFMAN
FRANK J. BRIXIUS
REED K. MACKENZIE
RICHARD A. WILLIAMS, JR.
RUSSELL F. PANNIER

CHARLES T. HVASS, JR.

715 CARGILL BUILDING NORTH STAR CENTER

MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

Telephone 333-0201 Area Code 612

OF COUNSEL
WALTER ANASTAS

October 30, 1975

Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority 278 Metro Square Building St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

Attention: Dr. Joseph E. LaBelle

Re: 6,460,000 First Mortgage Revenue Bonds Refunding Series 1975-1 (Bethel College)

Dear Dr. LaBelle:

This firm has been requested to render an opinion with respect to certain litigation now pending in which Bethel College and Seminary and Bethel Foundation are defendants. This firm is appearing as counsel on behalf of Bethel College (Baptist General Conference) and Bethel Foundation.

The College and the Foundation are named as defendants, together with several other defendants, in three separate actions, all arising out of the sale or the promotion by persons other than the College or Foundation, of interests in oil and gas leases or wells. These actions have been consolidated and are presently scheduled for jury trial in United States District Court, St. Paul, during the week of December 8, 1975. The aggregate amount of the claims of all the plaintiffs for compensatory damages is \$211,000.00, and for punitive damages is \$400,000.00. In addition plaintiffs seek recovery of attorneys fees, costs and disbursements.

Our opinion with respect to the liability of Bethel College or Bethel Foundation is necessarily based upon probabilities. It is our opinion that Bethel College and Bethel Foundation will be successful in the defense of these claims.

Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority

Page Two

October 30, 1975

You are authorized, if you so desire, to quote this letter in the official statement being issued by the authority with respect to this matter.

Very truly yours,

ROBERT J. KING

RJK:teb

The College has made loans to the President for his legal expenses in connection with this litigation. It has not taken a position as to whether or not it will give further assistance to him in the matter.

There is no other litigation of which the College, the Conference or the Authority are aware that would affect the security of the Issue.

LEGAL OPINION

The issuance and sale of the Project Bonds shall be subject to the delivery of the approving legal opinion of Messrs. Faegre & Benson as Bond Counsel to the Authority, the Institution, the Trustee and the purchaser of the Project Bonds to the effects that (i) the Authority has authority under the Act to issue the Project Bonds, to acquire and lease to the Institution the Project and to execute and deliver the Indenture to secure the Project Bonds, (ii) the Project Bonds, the Deed, the Lease and the Indenture have been duly authorized by all necessary proceedings and duly executed and delivered, (iii) the Project Bonds, the Lease and the Indenture are valid and binding instruments in accordance with their terms, (iv) the Indenture provides a valid and direct first mortgage lien on the Project subject only to the Lease and encumbrances permitted by the Indenture, (v) the Project Bonds are further secured by the General Bond Reserve Account on a parity with bonds of other series as provided in the General Bond Resolution, (vi) the interest on the Project Bonds is exempt from federal and Minnesota state income taxes (other than Minnesota corporate franchise taxes measured by income) under present laws and rulings, and (vii) the Project Bonds are exempt from registration under the Securities Act of 1933 and Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 80A, and the Indenture is exempt from qualification under the Trust Indenture Act of 1939.

[Editors' Note: All of the following appendices have been reproduced as received from their source by photo offset, except: (i) the cover pages of Appendices I and II have been recreated, (ii) certain pages of Appendices I and II have been reduced in size, but without deletion of content, and (iii) consecutive page numbers have been supplied for all appendices.]

(A DEPARTMENT OF THE BAPTIST GENERAL CONFERENCE)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF

MAY 31, 1975 AND MAY 31, 1974

TOGETHER WITH AUDITORS' REPORT

ARTHUR ANDERSEN & Co.

•

CONTENTS

Auditors' report

		Exhibit
Financial	statements-	
Balance	sheets	1
Changes	in fund balances	2 .
Current	and plant fund income and expenses	3
Changes	in financial position	4
Suppleme	entary information:	
Invest	ments owned	5
Auxili	ary enterprise operations	6
Studen	t aid	7
Operat	ing expenses	8

ARTHUR ANDERSEN & Co. SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA

To the Board of Regents,

Bethel College and Seminary:

We have examined the balance sheets of BETHEL COLLEGE AND SEMINARY (a department of The Baptist General Conference, an Illinois corporation, not for profit) as of May 31, 1975 and May 31, 1974, and the related statements of changes in fund balances, current and plant fund income and expenses and changes in financial position for the years then ended. Our examination was made in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, and accordingly included such tests of the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

At May 31, 1975, Bethel had an investment of \$1,892,554 in land, buildings and equipment at the St. Paul Campus. As discussed in Note 5 to the accompanying financial statements, Bethel has offered these properties for sale. The ultimate amount which may be realized from disposal of these properties is not presently determinable.

Also, as discussed in Note 6, Bethel has been named as a defendant in three lawsuits claiming damages as a result of alleged violations of Federal and State securities laws. The College is vigorously contesting these suits, but the outcome is uncertain at this time.

In our opinion, subject to the realization of the investment in land, buildings and equipment at the St. Paul Campus, and subject to the effect of any adjustments that may result from the litigation, as discussed in the two preceding paragraphs, the financial statements referred to above present fairly the financial position of Bethel College and Seminary as of May 31, 1975 and May 31, 1974, and the results of its operations and changes in fund balances and financial position for the years then ended, in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles which, except for the change (with which we concur) in the method of accounting for library books and periodicals described in Note 2, were applied on a consistent basis during the years.

Our examination has been made primarily for the purpose of forming the opinion stated above. The data contained in Exhibits 5 through 8 of this report, although not considered necessary for a fair presentation of financial position, results of operations and changes in fund balances and financial position, are presented as supplementary information and have been subjected to the audit procedures applied in the examination of the basic financial statements. In our opinion, these data are fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements, taken as a whole.

On the au desant Co.

St. Paul, Minnesota,

BALANCE SHEETS--MAY 31, 1975 AND MAY 31, 1974

CURRENT AND PLANT FUND

	1974	\$ 88,046	199,861		387,090	143,000	35,353	34,201	205,660	250,400	93,905	63,058	10,158,211			\$ 6,632,453
ICE	1975	· 1	6,218,530		400,000	80,430	84,969	1	202,414	266,622	152,457	46,836	3,939,280			\$ 7,328,509
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE	CURRENT LIABILITIES:	Operating cash deficit	<pre>Current maturities of long-term debt (Note 3)</pre>	Notes payable (Note 3)- Unsecured demand notes payable to bank,	lege and Seminary Retire	Plan, 9% Others, 3-3/4% to 8%	Accounts payable	Contractors payable	Acorned interest expense	Accrued faculty salaries	Student deposits and advance registration fees Total current liabilities	DUE TO OTHER FUNDS	LONG-TERM DEBT, less current maturities above (Note 3)	COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (Note 6)		FUND BALANCE (Exhibit 2) (Note 1)
	1974	I	74,175	154,448	49,395	\$ 310,337		\$ 313,899	82,922		141,552	1	\$ 1,164,847 14,223,788 	\$ 85,213 1,823,208 \$ 1,908,421	\$17,297,056	\$ 176,615 \$18,337,107 ==========
	1975	4,750	64,944	86,114	64,8 34,8	\$ 381,881		\$ 355,528	66,580		86,844 10,286 \$ 519,238] 	\$ 1,142,866 14,690,922 			\$ 92,586
A S S E T S	OURRENT ASSETS:	unts receivable from-	accounts of \$14,702 in 1975 and \$6,011 in 1975 and \$6,011 Bethel Development Foundation (Note 4)	od ser	at cost Prepaid expenses	Total current assets	Gash and U. S. Government Securities retained in	Thist noncode soot (Note 2)	building purposes	at quoted market Value (cost or quoted market value)	(Exhibit 5) (Note 1) Contracts for deed Total investments	**ROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, at cost, including ***8,591,337 in 1975 pledged to long-term debt (Notes 2 3 5 and 6).		St. Paul Campus- Land and improvements Buildings and equipment Total	operty and equipment ING COSTS, being	

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these balance sheets

BALANCE SHEETS--MAY 31, 1975 AND MAY 31, 1974

υς Ε- υς υς ««			TANATAG CHIR CAN PRINTIFICAN		
1			LIADILLILED AND FUND BALANCE		;
	1975	1974		1975	1974
	-	CURRENT REST	RESTRICTED FUND		
Cash	\$ 23,867	\$ 27,065	Accounts payable	\$ 9,250	\$ 2,980
Certificates of deposit, 5.5%	33,000	5,059			
Accounts receivable	529	4,898			
Investments, at quoted market value which approximates cost	3,000	31,790			
Due from other funds	68,834	70,541	Fund balance (Exhibit 2) (Note 1)	119,980	136,373
	\$129,230	\$139,353		\$129,230	\$139,353
		STUDENT	LOAN FUND		
Cash	\$ 58,944	\$ 65,210	National Direct Student Loan Program Grant	\$805,651	\$684,589
Mother special properties of the special pro			Due to other funds	3,460	1
o Tip se Id	907,891	755,914	Fund balance (Exhibit 2) (Note 1)	157,724	136.535
	\$966,835	\$821,124		\$966,835	821,
		ENDOWMENT	T FUND	1) 14 14 14 14 14 14	II II II II II II
Cash	\$ 2,335	\$ 2,399	Due to other funds	\$ 18,538	87.7
Accounts receivable	4,472	6,438			
Investment in stocks and bonds, at quoted market		4			
value (cost of quoted market value at date of receipt \$663,558) (Exhibit 5)	515,977	464,888	Fund balance (Exhibit 2) (Note 1)	504,246	466,242
	\$522,784	\$473,725		\$522,784	\$473,725
		AGENCY	FUND		
Cash	\$ 29,439	\$ 21,825 =======	Student deposits (Note 1)	\$ 29,439	\$ 21,825

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these balance sheets

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 1975 AND MAY 31, 1974

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these statements

STATEMENTS OF CURRENT AND PLANT FUND INCOME AND EXPENSES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 1975 AND MAY 31, 1974

	1975	1974
	\$2,973,227 19,955 538,463	\$2,429,592 18,331 498,782
ervice transferred from the fund balance (Not lating to educational departments	786,729 22,690 82,159	
Total	4,423,22	\$3,824,683
enterprises (Exhibit 6) grants restricted for student aid (Exhibit 7)	1,46	
	90,4T,000	\$5,483,435
Educational and General (Exhibit 8)- Instructional	\$1,631,486	24,
General and administrative, less \$68,622 in 1975 and \$59,791 in 1974 allocated to auxiliary enterprises	174,469	
General institutional Public affairs	216,137	217,178
	361,959	336,024
in 1974 allocated to auxiliary enterprises Organized activities relating to educational departments Interest expense, less \$161,752 in 1975 and \$175,961 in	313,331	295,565
terprises	697,624	732,
Total	4,006,	3,798,8
Auxiliary enterprises (Exhibit 6) Student aid (Exhibit 7)	1,294,578	11,23
Total	000 000 000 000	44 / 47 017
Excess (deficiency) of income over expenses before provision for degreese in anotal maniate and anotal maniated maniated and anotal maniated anotal maniat		0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
JUOTED MARKET VALUE OF INVESTM	\$ 431,003	\$ (3,582)
of income over expenses	, I	(669,71)
	4	\$ (21,477)
	II	

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these statements

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION OF CURRENT AND PLANT FUND

FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 1975 AND MAY 31, 1974

Increase (decrease) in ourrent liabilities- Operating cash deficit Current maturities of long-term debt Notes payable Contractors and accounts payable Accrued interest expense and faculty salaries Student deposits and advance registration fees INCREASE (DECREASE) IN WORKING CAPITAL	WORKING CAPITAL CHANGES REPRESENTED BY: Increase (decrease) in current assets- Cash Accounts receivable Inventories Prepaid expenses	CAPITAL WAS USED FOR: ons of property and equ ion of long-term debt ion of amounts due othe ipation in National Dir ts to sinking funds, ne transactions Total funds used	d equipme tions, gi and \$497, mpus comi of invest proceeds m borrowi und used unds prov	WORKING CAPITAL WAS PROVIDED FROM: Excess (deficiency) of income over expenses Charges (credits) to operations not requiring or resulting in working capital- Provision for decrease in quoted market value of investments owned Amortization of debt financing costs Income on investments of sinking funds used to increase sinking fund balances Long-term investment received as contribution Working capital provided from operations
\$ (88,046) 6,018,669 (95,529) 115,415 125,415	59,72 (6,09 15,40 2,51	6,218,931 16,222 16,008 16,462,196	31,284 27,777 98,543 16,342	\$ 424,838 \$ 424,838 6,165 84,029 (27,275) (50,000) \$ 437,757
1 2 1 2 7 7 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1	(68,775 (94,510 5,666 (11,668	206,78 436,37 34,38 17,54 20,57 1726,66	532,045 50,548 38,930 19,118 539,065 148,662	1974 \$ (21,477) \$ (21,477) 17,895 83,139 (7,572) \$ 71,985

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies-

Bethel College and Seminary (Bethel) is a department of the Baptist General Conference. As such it is not a legal entity, but operates under the direction of its Board of Regents who are responsible to the Board of Trustees of the Conference. In 1975 and 1974, the Baptist General Conference provided Bethel with contributions of \$425,499 and \$411,760, respectively. Bethel paid administrative fees to the Conference of \$51,007 and \$44,839 in 1975 and 1974, respectively.

Bethel follows the accepted accounting practice of segregating its funds according to its activities. The significant accounting policies are described below:

Current and Plant Fund

General:

Income is received from tuition, fees, auxiliary operations, donations for operating expenses, etc. In addition, available income earned on Endowment Fund principal is transferred to this fund. All operating expenses are paid from this fund.

All educational and administrative properties and dormitories and equipment are recorded in this fund. Cash and investments (restricted for current and future property additions) and debt on the properties are also reflected herein.

Investments:

Investments of the Current and Plant Fund are recorded at quoted market value with subsequent changes in market value being charged or credited to current operations. Sales of securities in 1975 resulted in a realized loss of \$183,600 computed on the original basis of the investments. The loss charged to current operations was only \$6,165, as the carrying value of the investments had been reduced by \$177,435 through charges to operations for market value declines in prior years.

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies __(Continued)-

Current and Plant Fund (continued)

Depreciation and Capitalization Policy:

Bethel College and Seminary, like many other similar institutions, provides no depreciation on its buildings and equipment, which for the most part, have been constructed or purchased from borrowed funds and contributions to Bethel. It is anticipated that any future replacements of these properties would also be provided for in the same manner. All equipment and property purchases in excess of \$100 are capitalized. In 1975, Bethel began capitalizing all library books and periodicals (see Note 2).

Restricted Contributions:

Contributions received which are to be used for the building program are reported as direct additions to the fund balance since such income is not available for current operating purposes. Bethel transferred \$523,982 in 1975 and \$497,961 in 1974 of such contributions received for the new campus, from restricted funds to current operating income to pay interest expense on outstanding debt for those buildings.

Pledges Receivable:

Pledges of contributions not received by Bethel as of May 31, 1975, of approximately \$261,000 are not recorded in the accompanying statements. These pledges, which are receivable within a three year period, are substantially restricted for property and capital purposes.

Outstanding Legacies:

Bethel is the beneficiary under various wills and trust agreements, the total realizable amount of which is not presently determinable. Bethel's share of such bequests is recorded when the College has an irrevocable right to the bequest and the proceeds are measurable.



(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)-

Current Restricted Fund

Funds are derived from gifts made to Bethel under the donors' stipulations that they be used for specific purposes.

Student Loan Funds

Funds are derived from gifts received by Bethel under the donors' stipulation that they be used for student loans and from Federal grants received under the National Direct Student Loan Fund Program. As of May 31, 1975, the Student Loan Fund balance consisted of the National Direct Student Loan Program (\$142,587) and the College and Seminary Loan funds (\$15,137).

Endowment Funds

Funds are derived from gifts made to Bethel, the principal of which is to remain intact. Income is recorded in the current or restricted funds, as designated by the donor.

Agency Fund

This fund represents amounts held by Bethel as agent or custodian for students and organizations.

Bethel is also responsible for the administration and management of the Bethel College and Seminary Gift Annuity Plan. Separate financial statements are prepared on this plan.

Gift Annuity Plan

The Gift Annuity Plan was established in May, 1963, for the purpose of encouraging individuals to make funds available to Bethel in return for stipulated, periodic payments, subject to certain terms and conditions, during their remaining lifetime. The Baptist General Conference has guaranteed payment on all annuity certificates issued.

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies __(Continued)-

Gift Annuity Plan (continued)

Bethel receives gifts generally in the form of cash and marketable securities in exchange for gift annuity contracts. Such gifts are recorded in the liability account "gift annuity contracts" when received at an amount equal to the total of the annuity payments to be made during the expected lifetime of the annuitant. The residual amount of the gift is recorded in the fund balance. Upon fulfilment of the contract, the annuity balance is transferred to the appropriate fund of Bethel.

At May 31, 1975, the liability for gift annuity contracts was \$243,979 and total assets of the fund were \$327,931.

(2) Library Books and Periodicals-

In years prior to May 31, 1968, the College capitalized all library books and periodicals. In 1968, this policy was changed to expense these items as incurred. The present policy, effective as of June 1, 1974, is to again capitalize the costs of library books and periodicals. An adjustment of \$259,449, to retroactively apply this capitalization policy for the years 1968 through 1974, is included in the Statement of Changes in Fund Balances of the current year. This change had the effect in 1975 of increasing the excess of income over expenses (Exhibit 3) of the Current and Plant Fund by \$69,306. Had this change in accounting policy been applied to the statements for the year ended May 31, 1974, the deficiency of income over expense of \$21,477 previously reported for that year, would have been changed to an excess of income over expenses of \$47,135.

The total library books and periodicals in use at May 31, 1975, are included in the accompanying financial statements at their cost of approximately \$600,000. As explained in Note 1, the College provides no depreciation on any of its buildings and equipment.

		Collateral	Bodien and Edgren Residences and related net revenues as defined	Arden Hills Campus land and Seminary buildings; and all of old campus central block except Bodien and Edgren Residence Halls	See comments following	Arden Hills Town House Apartments and related gross receipts and revenues as defined		Certain equipment located at the Arden Hills Campus	Property located at 1900 Asbury	
	Total	Amount May 31, 1974	\$ 243,000	1,723,812	6,000,000		1,935,000	453,473	2,787	\$10,358,072
1, 1975		Total	\$ 235,000	1,654,953	6,000,000		1,910,000	356,639	1,218	\$10,157,810 =========
t as of May 31	Payable	After One Year	\$ 227,000	1,581,153	1.		1,880,000	251,127	i	\$3,939,280
Amount as	! !	Within One Year	\$,000	73,800	6,000,000	: !	30,000	105,512	1,218	\$6,218,530 ========
)	Description	Bethel College and Seminary Dormitory Bonds of 1956, 2-3/4%, due in annual amounts of \$8,000 to \$15,000 to 1996	7% mortgage note payable to Farmers & Mechanics Savings Bank, due in monthly amounts of \$15,612, including interest, to 1990	Baptist General Conference Direct Obligation Notes, 8%, due 1976	Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority, First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Series B (Bethel College), 5.45%, due in annual amounts of \$30,000 to \$160,000		GATX Leasing Corporation, due in monthly amounts of \$11,011 including interest, to July, 1978 (Note 6)	4% mortgage note payable to Midwest Federal Savings and Loan, due in monthly amounts of \$117 including interest, to March, 1976	Total

Under the terms of the Bethel College and Seminary Dormitory Bonds of 1956, Bethel is required to maintain a balance in a Bond and Interest Sinking Fund that is sufficient to meet the current year's and the next succeeding two years' debt service requirements. At May 31, 1975, \$44,000 is on deposit in the sinking fund, which is sufficient to comply with the above provision of the debt agreement.

In connection with the 8% Direct Obligation Notes. The Baptist General Conference has pledged on behalf of Bethel a first lien on tuition in an amount equal to the debt service on the Notes. The agreement also provides that the net proceeds (after satisfaction of existing mortgages) from the sale of College properties, including the St. Paul Campus (Note 5), will be applied as payment on these Notes. The Notes, originally issued at \$300,000 discount which is being amortized over the term of the Notes, are due in February, 1976. Bethel is attempting to refinance the Notes by way of a bond issue through the Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority (the Authority) and management is of the opinion that the financing application will be accepted by the Authority in September, 1975.

(3) Notes Payable and Long-Term Debt (Continued)-

Bethel financed the construction of campus townhouse apartments for student living through a bond issue in 1972 by the Under this agreement Bethel conveyed a deed on the apartments to the Authority. The apartments were then leased to Bethel by the Authority at an annual rental equal to the principal and interest payments of the Bonds. Bethel has an option to repurchase these buildings at any time upon repayment of the Bonds for a purchase price of \$500. The College has recorded its investment in these buildings at the original cost and the related lease obligations as long-term debt and current maturities payable in the accompanying financial statements. Bethel is required to maintain minimum balances in sinking fund accounts for debt service and extraordinary repairs to the apartments. At May 31, 1975, \$311,000 is on deposit in the various sinking funds and Bethel is in compliance with the minimum balance requirements of each fund account.

All notes and the dormitory bonds have been signed by the Baptist General Conference.

During the years ended May 31, 1975 and 1974, the average outstanding short-term borrowings of Bethel were \$559,000 and \$618,000, respectively, at weighted average interest rates of 9.8% and 8.9%. Maximum outstanding short-term borrowings during 1975 and 1974 were \$892,000 and \$825,000, respectively. At May 31, 1975, Bethel has an unused short-term line of credit of \$900,000 available to it. Compensating balances are not required in connection with any loan agreements.

(4) Bethel College and Seminary Development Foundation-

The Board of Regents established the Bethel College and Seminary Development Foundation in June, 1971, to facilitate Bethel's deferred gifts program. Gifts and other transfers received by the Foundation are held under trust agreements which stipulate the disposition of principal and income. The assets of the trust are transferrable to Bethel only upon satisfaction of trust provisions. The unaudited financial statements of the Foundation as of April 30, 1975, reflect total assets of \$1,198,643 including investments, at market value of \$693,544. No significant distributions of principal or income were made to Bethel during the years ended May 31, 1975 and May 31, 1974.

(4) Bethel College and Seminary Development Foundation (Continued)-

In 1975, Bethel sold certain of its real estate and realized a gain on the transaction of \$92,000. This gain is included with other designated contributions in the Current and Plant Fund. Bethel loaned \$71,468 of the total proceeds on this sale to the Development Foundation for use in its investment program. Management anticipates that the loan, which is noninterest bearing, will be repaid by the Foundation as cash becomes available.

(5) Campus Relocation-

Construction of the new campus complex in The Village of Arden Hills was completed during 1973 and all classes are conducted there. At May 31, 1975, Bethel had an investment of \$1,892,554 in land, buildings and equipment at the previous campus in St. Paul. This property has been offered for sale at a price of \$3,500,000. The proceeds from the sale of the campus are to be applied against outstanding debt of \$1,889,953 for which the St. Paul Campus is pledged as collateral and then to reduce the Baptist General Conference Direct Obligation Notes.

In connection with the relocation of certain equipment from the St. Paul Campus to the new campus, a physical inventory of all equipment on the new campus was taken during 1974. This inventory resulted in a \$74,956 reduction of the equipment accounts. Also during the year ended May 31, 1974, Bethel sold off-campus student and faculty housing and the related furniture of the St. Paul Campus for \$532,045, which was \$87,408 less than the book value of the assets sold. Proceeds from this sale were used to retire mortgage debt on the property of \$166,414 and for working capital purposes. The \$87,408 and the \$74,956 described above have been charged to the Current and Plant Fund balance in the accompanying financial statements.

(6) : Commitments and Contingent Liabilities-

Retirement Plan

The Bethel College and Seminary Retirement Plan is a defined benefit plan and is administered and managed by Bethel. It covers substantially all full-time salaried employees of Bethel and certain other eligible employees of the Baptist General Conference. Total pension expense for the years ended May 31, 1975 and 1974, was \$103,000 and \$102,000, respectively.

(6) Commitments and Contingent Liabilities (Continued) -

Retirement Plan (continued)

Under the terms of the Plan, Bethel assumes no liability for benefits payable and may amend or terminate the Plan at any time. In the event that the Plan is terminated, the excess of fund assets over vested benefits is to be paid to Bethel. If the fund assets are not sufficient to cover vested benefits to retirees, the benefits payable are to be prorated.

At September 1, 1974, according to the Plan's latest actuarial report, the assets of the Plan exceeded the present value of vested benefits by approximately \$9,000.

As the Retirement Plan is considered a "church plan" under the Pension Reform Act of 1974, it is generally exempt from the provisions of the Act unless management makes an election to come within its regulation. Management currently does not intend to make that election.

Lease Agreements

In July, 1973, Bethel sold certain equipment purchased for the new campus to GATX Leasing Corporation (GLC) for \$539,065 and agreed to lease such equipment for five years. Under the terms of the agreement Bethel is required to make sixty monthly rental payments of approximately \$11,000 to GLC. At the conclusion of the sixty-month term of the lease, GLC can require the College to purchase the equipment for 7.5% of the original cost. Bethel has recorded its investment in the equipment at the original cost of \$539,065 and the related principal portion of the lease obligations have been recorded as long-term debt in the accompanying financial

Pending Litigation

Bethel College and Seminary, its President, Bethel College and Seminary Development Foundation, and certain other parties have been named as defendants in three lawsuits claiming damages as a result of alleged violations of Federal and State securities laws. The plaintiffs allege that Bethel was a participant as an "underwriter" in the sale of unregistered securities related to various oil drilling programs. Total damages claimed are \$211,000 as compensatory damages, and \$400,000 as punitive damages, plus interest, costs, and attorneys' fees. Bethel is vigorously contesting this suit and its legal counsel, based upon discovery undertaken to date, is of the opinion that the College has no liability for such damages. No provision has been made in the accompanying financial statements for these claims.

(6) Commitments and Contingent Liabilities (Continued) -

Pending Litigation (continued)

In connection with this matter the President of Bethel has obtained separate legal counsel to represent him in the above lawsuits. In the year ended May 31, 1975, Bethel has loaned the President approximately \$7,000 for his personal legal fees and expenses, and this amount is included in accounts receivable in the accompanying balance sheets.

(7) Reconciliation to College Internal Financial Statements-

The following is a reconciliation of the excess of income over expenses as reported in Exhibit 3 to the amount reported by Bethel in its internal financial statements.

Excess of income over expenses per Exhibit 3 .		\$424,838
Deduct additional items expensed in internal financial statements-		
Debt principal payments Equipment, improvements and	\$242,319	
library books Contribution to National	122,864	
Direct Student Loan Program	16,008	381,191
Excess of income over expenses as reported internally		\$ 43,647 ======

STATEMENT OF INVESTMENTS OWNED

MAY 31, 1975

	Number of Shares or Principal Amount	Cost or Quoted Market Value at Date or Receipt	Quoted Market Value
CURRENT AND PLANT FUND: Bonds- Farmland Industries, Inc.,	#10,000	\$ 10 , 000	\$10,000
7-1/2%, due 1975 U. S. Treasury Bonds, 3%, due 1995	\$10,000 3,000	3,000	3,000
Total bonds	======	\$ 13,000	\$13,000
Certificate of Deposit, 5.5%, due 6-14-75	\$50,000 =====	\$ 50,000	\$50,000
Common stock- American Hoist & Derrick Co.	1,133	\$ 24,632	\$17,278
Cambridge Corp.	10,500	50,750	6,563
Western Union Computer Utilities, Inc.	50	600	3
Total common stock		\$ 75,982	\$23,844
Total current and plan fund	t	\$138,982 ======	\$86,844

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement

STATEMENT OF INVESTMENTS OWNED (Continued)

Quoted Market Value	1,00 97,05 18,12	\$130,073	29,556 17,20 18,90 16,37	8,600 27,030 15,850 19,380	18,650 7,400 18,150 9,350	43,000 2,400 6,644 25,050	6,525 13,400 16,000 20,700	1,625 20,400 -14,925 \$377,104 \$515,977
Cost or Quoted Market Value at Date of Receipt	\$ 1,000 102,016 24,619	8 0	30,48 23,68 15,68 34,20	34,572 24,274 17,280 24,984	14,548 10,563 16,790 22,389	55,533 4,374 8,181 20,288	23,373 16,772 19,580 27,151	11,484 26,117 -15,061 \$497,371 -663,558
Number of Shares or Principal Amount	\$ 100,000 1	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	60 20 40 1,00	,400 1,060 400 1,020	400 200 400 400	200 100 300 400	1,800 800 800 800	180 800 800 1500 1900 1900
ENDOWMENT FUND:	Bonds- Home Missions Revolving Building Trust of Baptist General Conference, 7%, due 12-13-75 Michigan Bell Telephone Co., 8-5/8%, due 2010 Nova Scotia Province, 6-1/4%, due 1992 Wisconsin Gas Co., 6-5/8%, due 1991	Total bonds Preferred Stock- International Telephone and Telegraph Corp., 4%	Common Stock-American Telephone and Telegraph Co. ARA Services, Inc. Avon Products Consolidated Foods Corp.	Control Data Corp. Dart Industries, Inc. Emerson Electric Co. Englehard Minerals & Chemicals Corp.	Federated Department Stores, Inc. Ford Motor Co. General Electric Co. Harris-Intertype Corp.	International Business Machines Corp. International Telephone and Telegraph Corp. Marshall Field & Co. Monsanto Company	Rank Organization Ltd. Square D Co. Sterling Drug Texaco Inc.	Trans World Airlines, Inc. Travelers Corp. Xerox Corp. Total common stock Total endowment fund

STATEMENT OF INVESTMENTS OWNED

(Continued)

The following income yields of the investment portfolios are based on the weighted average cost of the investments over the years and on the year-end quoted market value, as adjusted to reflect the effect of purchases and sales of securities during the years.

Current and Plant Fund		Cost	Quoted Market Value
1974		1.52%	4.61%
1975	3 N.	1.66	4.70
		====	=====.
Endowment Fund			
1974		3.80%	5.10%
1975		3.93	5.12
		=====	=====

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement

STATEMENT OF AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 1975

											٧.					
1974	\$1,310,605	\$ 369,425	240,152	102,499	16,008	175,961	. 24,356	10,180	12,251	22,598		59,791	78,01	\$1,111,231		\$ 199,374 ========
1975	\$1,466,364	\$ 468,987	267,745	115,912	18,275	161,752	33,511	10,532	20,720	62,276		68,622	66,246	\$1,294,578	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
Faculty	\$7,000	і СЭ	. 1	653	339	1,231	I	l .	r	889		203	. 2	\$3,936	\sim 1	\$2,078 =====
Dormitories	\$647,886	ı ⇔	64,761	98,129	17,197	160,521	1	8,373	1	51,467		31,468	62,859	I •	153,11	\$120,521 =======
Dining Hall	\$455,542	\$232,705	162,786	14,786	089	ı	ı	2,159	1	7,276		22,140	2,133	\$444,665	0,87	\$ 13,202 =======
Coffee	\$12,010	\$ 4,819	6,803	269	25	1	I	ı	i	16		598	142	\$13,100	1,09	\$(4,217) ======
Bookstore	\$297,061	\$231,463	33,395	1,647	34	ľ	1.	ı	1	2,109		14,213	491	283,	\$ 13,709	\$ 14,261
General	\$46,865	ı ⇔	Î	ı	1	1	33,511	ı	20,720	519	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	1	\$54,750	\$ (7,885)	\$53,529
	SALES AND RECEIPTS EXPENSES:	Cost of food, books, etc.	Salaries and benefits	Utilities	Taxes and insurance	Interest	Bus operations	Laundry rental	Education building rental	Other	Allocated portion of- General and	administrative expense (Exhibit 8) Plant operations and	maintenance expense (Exhibit 8)	Total expenses	Net income (loss)- 1975	1974

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement

STATEMENTS OF STUDENT AID

FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 1975 AND MAY 31, 1974

	1975	1974
STUDENT AID PROVIDED:		
Current Restricted Fund transfers-		
Minnesota Higher Education Coordinatin Commission Grants	ng \$118,150	\$ 60,950
Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grants	88,195	82,085
Basic Educational Opportunity Grants	73,300	11,301
Other	126,849	162,819
Total transferred from Current Restricted Fund	\$406,494	\$317,155
Work Study Grant	38,346	30,992
Minnesota Higher Education Coordinating Commission Grant Designated by College for Student Aid	83,282	
Total provided from outside sources (Exhibit 3)	\$528,122	\$348,147
Current Fund Operations	157,336	228,805
Total student aid (Exhibit 3)	\$685,458 ======	\$576,952 =======

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these statements

STATEMENT OF OPERATING EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 1975

	Instructional	Library	General and Administrative	General Institutional	Public Affairs	Student	Plant Operation and Maintenance	Organized Activities	To 1975	Total
	\$1,510,936	\$163,138	\$168,145	\$ 22,995	\$190,240	\$222,831	\$240,360	\$ 35,744	\$2,554,389	\$2,358,747
	50,506	9,585	14,048	745	15,883	58,491	40,983	4 1	190,241	147,110
	33,695		50,843	6,028	50,874	15,693	680	8,289	166,102	108,020
	817	927	1,203	9,524	1,234	920	0.4	ı	14,695	13,459
	9,616	257	1	ı	1,295	2,733	463	68,600	82,964	84,352
	J	1	1	1	26,487	1	1	1	26,487	31,360
	1	1	i	21,178	12,205	4,880	1 1	ı	.38,263	15,553
	ı	i	i	51,004	ı		!	1	51,004	37,437
Conference	İ	ì		51,007	•	l s	* 1		51,007	44,839
	1	1	1	26,742	ı		1	J	26,742	23,501
	1	I	1	1	i		i	1		74,552
	1	Ī	i	ţ	1	ı	97,021	i	97,021	766,76
	25,916	5.62	7,850	26,914	22,422	56,411	1	4,924	144,999	170,307
	1		(68,622)	1	I	,	(66,246)	i	(134,868)	(137,801)
	\$1,631,486	\$174,469	\$173,467	\$216,137	\$320,640	\$361,959	\$313,331	\$117,557	\$3,309,046	1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	\$1,424,530	\$250,472	\$161,341 ====================================	\$217,178	\$286,512	\$336,024	\$295,565	\$ 94,808		\$3,066,430
1n					ı	 1 1 1 1 1	11 11 11 11 11	II II II II II II		
			•							is .
	e e								697,624	732,404
										\$3,798,834

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement

É

BETHEL COLLEGE AND SEMINARY GIFT ANNUITY PLAN

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF

MAY 31, 1975 AND MAY 31, 1974

TOGETHER WITH AUDITORS' REPORT

ARTHUR ANDERSEN & Co.

ARTHUR ANDERSEN & Co. SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA

To the Board of Trustees,

Bethel College and Seminary Gift Annuity Plan:

We have examined the statements of assets, liabilities and fund balance of BETHEL COLLEGE AND SEMINARY GIFT ANNUITY PLAN as of May 31, 1975 and May 31, 1974, and the supplementary statement of investments owned. Our examination was made in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, and accordingly included such tests of the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly the assets, liabilities and fund balance of the Bethel College and Seminary Gift Annuity Plan as of May 31, 1975 and May 31, 1974, and the changes in fund balance for the years then ended, and the supplementary statement presents fairly the information set forth therein, all in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied during the periods.

ather audeson & C.

August 1, 1975.

BETHEL COLLEGE AND SEMINARY GIFT ANNUITY PLAN

STATEMENTS OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE MAY 31, 1975 AND MAY 31, 1974

	1975	1974
ASSETS	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ing the second s
CASH	\$ 11,390	\$ 3,254
CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT	- -	100,000
INVESTMENTS, at quoted market value, per accompanying statement; cost or market value at date of receipt was \$368,529 in 1975 and \$274,195 in 1974	312,600	213,497
ACCRUED INTEREST RECEIVABLE	3,941	3,562
	\$327,931	\$320,313
LIABILITIES		
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE: Annuities payable Bethel College and Seminary- Current and Plant fund Endowment fund	\$ 3,275	\$ 3,546 7,642 6,556
Total accounts payable	\$ 3,275	\$ 17,744
GIFT ANNUITY CONTRACTS (see Note)	243,979	228,185
Total liabilities	\$247,254	\$245,929
FUND BALANCE		
BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR	\$ 74,384	\$ 69,597
Transfer from gift annuity contracts liability for excess of annuities received and annuities released (see Note)	6,080	65,266
Annuities released to various funds of Bethel College and Seminary upon fulfillment of annuity contracts (see Note)	(4,557)	(18,331)
Change in quoted market value of investments owned, after gain or loss on sale of investments	4,770	(42,148)
BALANCE AT END OF YEAR	\$ 80,677	\$ 74,384
	\$327,931	\$320,313

The accompanying note to financial statements is an integral part of these statements

BETHEL COLLEGE AND SEMINARY GIFT ANNUITY PLAN

STATEMENT OF INVESTMENTS OWNED

MAY 31, 1975

Quoted Market Value	\$ 10,690 97,440 65,340 11,275 4,380	\$ 4,400	\$ 12,450 9,825 11,963 12,500 7,400 7,400 7,300 12,525 17,525
Cost or Market Value at Dater of Receipt	\$ 14,438 101,358 86,531 14,306 5,154	8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	\$ 14,282 12,488 18,672 10,413 4,637 14,744 9,551 10,376 12,550 4,914 5,998 5,998 137,920 8368,529
Number or Shares or Principal Amount	\$ 15,000 100,000 100,000 15,000 15,000	100	400 600 300 800 800 200 100 200 200 200 100 100
	BONDS: General Motors Acceptance Corp. 4-7/8%, due 1987 General Motors Acceptance Corp. 8-7/8%, due 1999 Kansas Gas and Electric 5-5/8%, due 1996 Michigan Wisconsin Pipe Line 4-7/8%, due 1984 Xerox Corporation 6%, due 1995	PREFERRED STOCK: International Telephone & Telegraph, 4% convertible	American Can Company Consolidated Food Corp. Continental Corporation Dayton Hudson Corporation Ford Motor Co. General Electric International Business Machines Corporation Laclede Gas Company Monsanto Corporation Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey Sterling Drug Union Carbide Corporation

The income yields of the Gift Annuity Plan investments owned, based on the average cost over the year and year-end quoted market value, are as follows: Percentage Yield

Quoted	Market Value	6.36%	5.26	11 11	
	Cost	4.95%	5.12	11 11 11 11	

1974

The accompanying note to financial statements is an integral part of this statement

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:

The Bethel College and Seminary (Bethel) Gift Annuity Plan was established in May, 1963, for the purpose of encouraging individuals to make funds available to Bethel in return for stipulated, periodic payments, subject to certain terms and conditions, during their remaining lifetime. The Baptist General Conference has guaranteed payment on all annuity certificates issued.

Bethel receives gifts generally in the form of cash and marketable securities in exchange for gift annuity contracts. Such gifts are recorded in the liability account "gift annuity contracts" when received at an amount equal to the total of the annuity payments to be made during the expected lifetime of the annuitant. The residual amount of the gift is recorded in the fund balance.

Upon fulfillment of the contract the annuity balance is transferred to the appropriate fund of Bethel.

Following is a summary of the transactions in the gift annuity contracts liability account for the years ended May 31, 1975 and May 31, 1974:

	1975	1974
BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR	\$228,185	\$177,913
Annuities received	\$ 26,300	\$120,887
Income from investments- Interest and dividends (Loss) on sale of investments, based on cost or market	\$ 23,117	\$ 16,212
value at date of receipt	(898)	-
	\$ 22,219	\$ 16,212
Total annuities received and income	\$ 48,519	\$137,099
Deductions- Payments to annuitants Administrative expenses paid to Bethel College and Seminary	\$ 21,113 5,532	\$ 17,482 4,079
Total deductions		THE SHE SHE HER HER HER SHE SHE
	\$ 26,645	\$ 21,561
Excess of annuities received and income over deductions	\$ 21,874	\$115,538
Transfer of excess of annuities received and annuities released to	were most good took when your good long	THE COST PARK DESC COST BACK USE SANS
fund balance	\$ (6,080)	\$(65,266)
BALANCE AT END OF YEAR	\$243,979	\$228,185

LEASE

.

6

•

•

6

LEASE

PARTIES

THIS LEASE, Made as of the 1st day of December, 1975, between the MINNESOTA HIGHER EDUCATION FACILITIES AUTHORITY, an agency of the State of Minnesota having its principal office at 278 Metro Square Building, in St. Paul, Minnesota (herein sometimes called the "Authority"), and the BAPTIST GENERAL CONFERENCE, an Illinois nonprofit corporation acting for and on behalf of BETHEL COLLEGE, a nonprofit institution of higher education located in Ramsey County, Minnesota and having its address at 3900 Bethel Drive, St. Paul, Minnesota (herein sometimes called the "College" or "Institution"),

WITNESSETH:

LEASING CLAUSE

The Authority hereby leases to the College, and the College hereby hires and takes from the Authority, the following:

- I. The premises and buildings and improvements thereon situated in the City of Arden Hills, County of Ramsey, State of Minnesota, set forth on Exhibit A hereto attached (herein sometimes called the "Leased Premises").
- II. The items of furnishings, equipment and related property, acquired and installed in the Leased Premises, described in Exhibit B attached hereto, together with any item of furnishings, equipment and related property acquired and installed on the Leased Premises in substitution therefor or as fixtures thereto pursuant to the provisions of Section 5.07, 6.01 and 6.02 hereof (herein called the "Leased Equipment"), excluding any of the Institution's own furnishings and equipment heretofore installed or as may be hereafter installed under the provisions of Section 7.09 hereof.

TERM AND TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Leased Premises and Leased CONSIDERATION Equipment (herein collectively called the "Leased Property") unto the College for a term of 18 years 10 months commencing on the 1st day of December 1975 and ending on the 1st day of October, 1994 (herein sometimes called the "Lease Term"), subject to prior termination as hereinafter provided, in consideration of the Base Rent and Additional Rent provided in Sections 4.01 and 4.03 of this Lease to be paid by the College and the terms, covenants and conditions to be performed and kept by the College.

This Lease is granted and accepted upon the following representations, terms, covenants and conditions, and the Authority and the College hereby agree to keep and perform all the terms, covenants and conditions hereof on their part to be kept and performed, as follows:

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS, PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Section 1.01 Defined Terms Generally. In addition to the words and terms elsewhere defined in this Lease, the following words and terms as used in this Lease shall have the following meanings unless the context or use indicates another or different meaning or intent, and such definitions shall be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of any of the words and terms herein defined:

"Act" means Minnesota Statutes, Sections 136A.25 to 136A.42, and acts amendatory thereof and supplemental thereto.

"Additional Bonds" means the Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, which may be issued by the Authority under Section 2.10 of the Indenture to provide financing for improvements or additions to the Project.

"Additional Rent" means rent provided for in Section 4.03 of this Lease.

"Agreement" means the Agreement between the Authority and the College dated October 22, 1975 relating to the Project and providing, among other things, for the execution of this Lease and the Indenture in the form of exhibits thereto attached.

"Authority" means the Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority, an agency of the State of Minnesota created and existing under the Act, and its lawful successors.

"Authorized Authority Representative" means the Chairman, Vice Chairman, Secretary or Executive Director of the Authority, and also includes such other person at the time designated to act on behalf of the Authority by written certificate furnished to the Institution and the Trustee, containing the specimen signature of such person and signed on behalf of the Authority by its Chairman, Vice Chairman, Secretary or Executive Director. Such certificate may designate an alternate or alternates.

"Authorized Institution Representative" means the person at the time designated to act on behalf of the Institution by written certificate furnished to the Authority and the Trustee, containing the specimen signature of such person and signed on behalf of the Institution by the President, a Vice President, or the Secretary of the Institution. Such certificate may designate an alternate or alternates.

"Base Rent" means rent payable to the Trustee for payment of Bond principal, premium (if any) and interest and reserves under Section 4.01 of this Lease.

"Board of Directors" means the board of directors, board of trustees or other governing body of the Institution, and includes any executive committee thereof authorized to act for such body.

"Bonds" mean the Project Bonds and any Additional Bonds.

"Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account" means the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account created under Section 5.02 of the Indenture.

"Bond Resolution" means, for the Project Bonds, the General Bond Resolution adopted by the Authority on October 31, 1972, as supplemented by the Series Resolution adopted by the Authority on November 18, 1975 providing for the Project Bonds, and when used in connection with Additional Bonds or to relate to Bonds when Additional Bonds are outstanding, shall mean or include, as the case may be, the resolution providing for the issuance of such Additional Bonds and original Series Resolution, but only to the extent consistent with the General Bond Resolution, all as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented by any amendments or modifications thereof and supplements thereto entered into in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture.

"Building" means that certain building or buildings and all other structures and facilities, the general use of which is described in Section 1.02 hereof and in any lease supplementing this Lease, forming a part of the Project and not constituting part of the Leased Equipment, which has been constructed and is located on the Leased Premises, as it or they may at any time exist.

"Refunding Account" means the Refunding Account created in Section 4.01 of the Indenture for the Project Bonds and referred to in Section 3.02 hereof.

"Debt Service Reserve Account" means the Debt Service Reserve Account created under Section 5.04 of the Indenture.

"General Bond Reserve Account" means the General Bond Reserve Account created under the Bond Resolution, including particularly Section 2 of the General Bond Resolution, to provide additional security to holders of the Bonds and holders of other revenue bonds issued by the Authority from time to time.

"Indenture" means the Mortgage Trust Indenture constituting a trust agreement between the Authority and the Trustee, dated December 1, 1975, under which the Bonds are authorized to be issued and a mortgage of the Project to secure the Bonds, and including any indenture supplemental thereto.

"Independent Counsel" means any attorney duly admitted to practice law before the highest court of Minnesota and not an officer or a full time employee of the Authority or the Institution.

"Independent Engineer" means an engineer or engineering firm or an architect or architectural firm qualified to practice the profession of engineering or architecture under the laws of Minnesota and who or which is not an officer or a full time employee of the Authority or the Institution.

"Institution" or "College" means the Baptist General Conference, an Illinois nonprofit corporation, as owner and operator of Bethel College, a nonprofit institution of higher education in the State of Minnesota, identified as such above under "Parties", its successors and assigns.

"Lease" means this agreement as from time to time amended pursuant to Section 11.07 hereof or as from time to time supplemented in connection with the issuance of any Additional Bonds.

"Lease Term" means the duration of the leasehold estate created in this Lease as above specified under "Term and Consideration" to the date of termination including early termination provided for herein.

"Leased Equipment" means those items of furnishings, equipment and related property described in Exhibit B hereto, acquired and installed for use in the Building or elsewhere on the Leased Premises, and any item of furnishings and equipment and related property acquired and installed in the Building or elsewhere on the Leased Premises in substitution therefor or as fixtures thereto pursuant to the provisions of Sections 5.07, 6.01 and 6.02 hereof, less furnishings, equipment and related property as may be released from this Lease pursuant to Section 5.07 of this Lease or taken by the exercise of the power of eminent domain as provided in Section 6.02 of this Lease, all as they may at any time exist, but not including the Institution's own movable furnishings and equipment heretofore installed, or hereafter installed under the provisions of Section 7.09 hereof.

"Leased Premises" means the real estate, interests in real estate and other rights described in the Leasing Clause above, Exhibit A hereto and any lease supplementing this Lease, together with all additions thereto and substitutions therefor, less such real estate, interests in real estate and other rights as may be released from this Lease pursuant to Sections 7.03, 7.04 and 10.04 of this Lease or taken by the exercise of the power of eminent domain as provided in Section 6.02 of this Lease.

"Leased Property" means the Leased Premises and Leased Equipment.

"Net Proceeds", when used with respect to any insurance or condemnation award, means the gross proceeds from the insurance or condemnation award with respect to which that term is used remaining after payment of all expenses (including attorney's fees and any extraordinary expenses of the Trustee) incurred in the collection of such gross proceeds.

"Original Project Debt" means \$5,485,877 of a total \$6,000,000 original principal amount of Baptist General Conference Direct Obligation Notes, dated February 7, 1972, more fully described in Section 2.02(1).

"Outstanding Project Debt" means the unpaid principal amount of the Original Project Debt.

"Permitted Encumbrances" means, as of any particular time, (i) liens for ad valorem taxes and special assessments not then delinquent, (ii) this Lease and the Indenture, (iii) utility, access and other easements and rights-of-way, mineral rights, restrictions and exceptions that an Independent Engineer certifies will not interfere with or impair the use of or operations being conducted in the Building or elsewhere on the Leased Premises, (iv) such minor defects, irregularities, encumbrances, easements, rights-of-way and clouds on title as normally exist with respect to properties similar in character to the Leased Property and as do not in the aggregate, in the opinion of Independent Counsel, materially impair the property affected thereby for the purposes for which it was acquired or is held by the Authority and (v) those additional encumbrances identified in Exhibit C hereto.

"Project" means the buildings described in Section 1.02, together with necessary furnishings, equipment, exterior utilities and site improvements at the Institution.

"Project Bonds" means the Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Refunding Series 1975-1 (Bethel College), authorized by the Indenture and the Bond Resolution and described in Section 2.01(d) hereof.

"Project Supervisor" means the project supervisor or supervisors who at the time shall have been designated as such in or pursuant to the provisions of Section 3.07 hereof.

"Redemption Account" means the Redemption Account created under Section 5.06 of the Indenture.

"Revenue Fund Account" means the Revenue Fund Account created under Section 5.01 of the Indenture.

"Trustee" means the trustee at the time serving as such under the Indenture.

Means the Leased Property, including a classroom center, fine arts center and learning resource center.

ARTICLE II

REPRESENTATIONS

Authority makes the following representations by the Authority. The the undertakings on its part herein contained:

- (a) Under the provisions of the Act, the Authority has the power to enter into the transactions contemplated by this Lease and to carry out its obligations hereunder. The Authority is not in violation of any of the provisions contained in the laws of Minnesota. The Authority has been duly authorized to execute and deliver this Lease.
- The Authority has acquired a title in fee simple to the Leased Premises, subject to Permitted Encumbrances, from the Institution and has not conveyed or encumbered or permitted any conveyance or encumbrance thereof except Permitted Encumbrances; proposes to refinance certain outstanding indebtedness incurred by the College to pay costs of the Project; and hereby leases the Project to the Institution and proposes to sell the Project to the Institution as hereinafter provided, all for the purpose of enhancing and preserving the College and the Project and the utilization thereof for educational purposes for the people of the state. The Authority agrees to use its best efforts to procure from the appropriate state, county, municipal and other authorities and corporations connection and discharge arrangements for the supply of water, gas, electricity and other utilities and sewage and waste disposal for the operation of the Project throughout the Lease Term.
- (c) The Authority has examined with the Institution evidence as to the status of the title to the Leased Premises and both the Authority and the Institution agree that all defects, irregularities, encumbrances, easements, rights-of-way and clouds on title set forth in such evidence of title fall-within the definition of Permitted Encumbrances.
- (d) To refinance the cost of the Project, the Authority proposes to issue Bonds of the Authority as provided in the Act, Indenture and Bond Resolution. The Authority will initially issue Project Bonds in the aggregate principal amount of \$6,460,000 and such Project Bonds (i) will be scheduled to mature (or be redeemed at 100 percent of the principal amount thereof), on the first day of October in the years and the principal amounts set forth in the following table:

<u>Years</u>	Amounts	Years		Amounts
1976	\$ 20,000	1986	\$	320,000
1977	\$ 150,000	1987	\$	340,000
1978	\$ 160,000	1988	\$	370,000
1979	\$ 180,000	1989	\$	400,000
1980	\$ 200,000	1990	\$	440,000
1981	\$ 210,000	1991	\$	470,000
1982	\$ 230,000	1992	\$	510,000
1983	\$ 250,000	1993	\$	550,000
1984	\$ 270,000	1994	\$1	,100,000
1985	\$ 290,000		** .*	, , , , , ,

and (ii) will be subject to prior redemption at the option of the Authority as follows:

At the option of the issuer all bonds maturing October 1, 1989 through October 1, 1994 shall be subject to prior payment in inverse order of serial numbers on October 1, 1988 and any interest payment date thereafter at a price of par and accrued interest.

All Project Bonds are also subject to redemption at par plus accrued interest upon the happening of damage, destruction, condemnation and certain other events more fully defined in Sections 7.19 and 10.02 hereof.

[The balance of this page is intentionally left blank.]

(e) There is no litigation pending or, to the best of its knowledge threatened, against the Authority relating to the acquisition, construction and financing of the Project or to the Bonds or to this Lease or questioning the organization, powers or authority of the Authority respecting the Project or the Bonds.

Section 2.02 Representations by the Institution. The Institution makes the following representations:

- (a) The Institution is a nonprofit institution of higher education duly incorporated and existing under the laws of Illinois and Minnesota, duly authorized to provide and providing a program of education beyond the high school level.
- (b) The Institution has power to enter into this Lease and by proper corporate action has been duly authorized to execute and deliver this Lease, and the execution and delivery of this Lease and construction of the Project does not violate any provision of the Articles of Incorporation, By-Laws, rules or regulations of the Institution, or any contract or agreement to which it is a party or by which it is bound, or any statute, regulation, judgment or order of the United States, the State of Minnesota, or political subdivision or agency thereof.
- (c) The Institution has continually used and operated, and intends to use and operate, the Project at all times as an educational facility, eligible to be and defined as a "project" in the Act, and not as a facility used or to be used for sectarian instruction or as a place of religious worship nor primarily in connection with any part of a program of a school or department of divinity for any religious denomination.
- (d) The Institution admits students without discrimination by reason of religion, race, creed, color or national origin.
- (e) The Institution does not exclude, expel, limit or otherwise discriminate against enrolled students because of sex, religion, race, color, creed or national origin.
- (f) The Institution is nonsectarian; does not require nor forbid attendance by students or any other persons at religious worship or acceptance of any religious creed; does not promulgate the distinctive doctrines, creeds or tenets of any particular religious sect; and all courses of study, including any religion or theology courses, are taught according to the academic requirements of the subject matter and the instructor's concept of professional standards.

- (g) All statements, representations and things furnished by the Institution to the Authority in the Application to the Authority (F.A. Form 1) and exhibits thereto, or pursuant to the Indemnity Agreement filed by the Institution with the Application, or pursuant to the Agreement, are true and complete in all respects, except as to such changes and additional information which the Institution has reported to the Authority in writing, which reports are true and complete, at the date of execution of this Lease by the Institution.
- (h) There exists no default by the Institution or, to the best of the knowledge of the Institution, by any other party, under the Agreement or any other contract between the Institution and the Authority, or under any other agreement relating to the acquisition, construction or financing of the Project, except as reported in writing by the Institution to the Authority.
- (i) There is no litigation pending, or to the best of its knowledge threatened, against the Institution relating to the construction, acquisition or financing of the Project.
- (j) The use of the Project by the Institution pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Lease will contribute to the purposes stated in Section 136A.27 of the Act.
- (k) Refinancing of the Project would (i) enhance and preserve Bethel College, the Project and the utilization thereof for educational purposes, (ii) result in the extension and adjustment of the maturities of obligations incurred to construct the Project to correspond to the resources available for their payment, and (iii) enhance and preserve educational programs and the acquisition and improvement of other facilities eligible to be projects under the Act.
- (1) The Project was financed in part by the issuance and sale of \$5,485,877 (herein called the "Original Project Debt") of an issue of \$6,000,000 in original principal amount of Baptist General Conference Direct Obligation Notes, dated February 7, 1972, maturing February 7, 1976, and bearing interest at the rate of 8.00% per annum, payable semiannually, subject to redemption in whole or in part on any interest payment date at par plus accrued interest, secured by a Trust Indenture to Boatmen's National Bank of St. Louis. No event of default or default exists with respect to said Direct Obligation Notes. The outstanding principal amount of Original Project Debt at the date of this Lease is \$5,485,877 (the unpaid principal balance at any time existing being herein called the "Outstanding Project Debt").

- (m) At the date of this Lease, the aggregate of the following:
 - (A) Outstanding Project Debt being refinanced pursuant to the Agreement by the issuance of the Project Bonds, plus
 - (B) unpaid interest accrued or to accrue to the redemption date and any premium payable, plus
 - (C) legal, fiscal and related costs plus
 - (D) the capitalized interest reserve to be deposited in the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account and reserves to be deposited in the Debt Service Reserve Account and contributions to the General Bond Reserve Account required by the Bond resolution

does not exceed the lesser of (i) the fair market value of the Project (including the site thereof and Leased Equipment) or (ii) the cost of the Project (determined as provided in Section 3.04 hereof).

(n) Construction of the Building has been completed in accordance with the specifications therefor and all labor, services, materials and supplies used in such construction have been paid for, all other facilities necessary in connection with the Project have been constructed, acquired and installed in accordance with the specifications therefor and all costs and expenses incurred in connection therewith have been paid; the Building and all other facilities necessary in connection with the Project have been constructed or installed, as the case may be, in such manner as to conform with all applicable zoning, planning and building regulations of the governmental authorities having jurisdiction of the Project; and the Leased Equipment has been installed, is suitable and is sufficient for the efficient use and operation of the Project and all costs and expenses incurred in the acquisition and installation of the Leased Equipment have been paid. The foregoing is made without prejudice to any rights against third parties which exist at the date of this Lease or which may subsequently come into being.

ARTICLE III

ISSUANCE OF THE BONDS

REFUNDING OUTSTANDING PROJECT DEBT

Section 3.01 Agreement to Issue Bonds; Application of Bond Proceeds. In order to provide funds for payment of the cost of refinancing the Outstanding Project Debt, the Authority will have, promptly after execution of this Lease, issued and delivered to the initial purchasers thereof the Project Bonds and also will have deposited the proceeds of said Project Bonds as follows: (i) in the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account a sum equal to the accrued interest paid by the purchasers of such Bonds, together with such amount, if any, as shall be specified in the Bond Resolution, for capitalized interest, (ii) in the Debt Service Reserve Account and General Bond Reserve Account the sum or sums, if any, required to be deposited therein by the Bond Resolution or the Indenture, (iii) the fees and expenses incurred by the College in connection with the issuance and sale of the Project Bonds, including the Authority's initial fee and counsel and fiscal consultant fees, and (iv) in the Refunding Account the balance of the proceeds received from said sale.

Section 3.02 Refunding Account. The Authority agrees that it will establish with the Trustee under the Indenture a separate account or accounts (herein called the "Refunding Account") and deposit therein the proceeds of the Project Bonds except as provided in Section 3.01. All moneys in the Refunding Account shall be used by the Authority, the Trustee and the Institution to pay, (i) as promptly as possible the Outstanding Project Debt, any premium thereon and interest accrued thereon to the next first available date for redemption thereof, (ii) the fees and expenses of the Boatmen's National Bank of St. Louis as trustee under the indenture securing the Outstanding Project Debt and (iii) the out-of-pocket costs of the College, if any, necessarily incurred in connection with the redemption and prepayment of the Outstanding Project Debt, subject to Section 3.07 hereof.

Section 3.03 Disbursements from the Refunding Account.

Prior to any withdrawal from the Refunding Account, the Institution shall furnish to the Trustee and the Authority the following:

(a) Unless all unpaid principal of the Outstanding Project Debt is due and payable, or shall become due and payable according to its terms on or before the next interest payment date applicable to the Outstanding Project Debt, a certified resolution of the Board of Directors of the Institution authorizing and directing the redemption and prepayment of the Outstanding Project Debt and an affidavit or affidavits of publication or mailing, as required, of notice of redemption and prepayment of the Outstanding Project Debt.

- An opinion of counsel for the Institution (i) that the Outstanding Project Debt is the valid and binding obligation of the Institution, (ii) whether the Outstanding Project Debt is subject to redemption and prior payment in accordance with its terms, (iii) whether notice of redemption of the Outstanding Project Debt has been duly authorized and given, (iv) that the Outstanding Project Debt, the premium thereon (if any) and accrued interest thereon have become due and payable on the date specified in the notice of redemption or on the next interest payment date applicable to the Outstanding Project Debt, specifying such date, and (v) that interest on the Outstanding Project Debt will cease to accrue after such date of redemption stated in the notice of redemption or due date, provided funds for redemption or payment (stating the amount) are deposited with the trustee or other proper person (designating the name and address of the proper person) at the opening of business on the date of redemption (designating such date and hour).
- (c) A certificate of an Authorized Institution Representative as to the amount of unpaid fees and expenses of the trustee under the indenture securing the Outstanding Project Debt, in connection with the redemption or otherwise, and the amount of funds (other than proceeds of the Project Bonds) required, if any, to provide for full payment of the Outstanding Project Debt and any other obligations of the Institution which are part of the same issue or series as the Outstanding Project Debt and any other obligations of the Institution which are part of the same issue or series as the Outstanding Project Debt premium thereon (if any) and accrued interest thereon and showing the deposit of such additional funds (if any) with the trustee under the indenture securing the Outstanding Project Debt.
- (d) A certificate of an Authorized Institution Representative, in reasonable detail, showing the original costs of the Project, including costs of construction of the Building, acquisition of or removal of encumbrances on the Project site, and acquisition of the Leased Equipment, as such Project costs are defined in Section 3.04 hereof.

Section 3.04 Definition of Project Costs. For purposes of the Agreement, this Lease and the Indenture, the following costs incurred for the following purposes shall be considered Project costs:

- (a) Obligations incurred for labor and to contractors, builders and materialmen in connection with the construction of the Project, including all necessary construction, acquisition, demolition, alteration, enlargement, reconstruction, and remodeling and obligations for machinery, materials and equipment therefor;
- (b) Payments made by the Institution to acquire land and interests in land, and to remove encumbrances on land, in connection with and specifically for the site of the Project, and site improvements required for the construction or operation of the Project;

- (c) Interest accruing upon the Original Project Debt during the construction of the Project and interest accruing upon interim financing incident to the construction of the Project before the Original Project Debt was delivered to the purchaser or purchasers;
- (d) The cost or allocable share of cost of any indemnity and surety bonds during construction, taxes or other municipal or governmental charges levied or assessed during construction upon the Project or any property acquired therefor, and the premiums for insurance, if any, in connection with the Project during construction;
- (e) Costs of acquisition and installation of Leased Equipment;
- (f) Fees and expenses of engineers and architects for surveys and estimates and other preliminary investigations, preparation of plans, drawings and specifications, and supervising construction, as well as for the performance of all other duties of engineers and architects in relation to the construction and financing of the Project;
- (g) Expenses of administration, supervision and inspection properly chargeable to the Project, fees of the government, legal expenses and fees, fiscal consultants charges, cost of audits and of preparing, offering and issuing the Original Project Debt, abstracts of title, title reports or opinions, deed taxes, mortgage registry taxes, recording fees, title insurance premiums and initial fees of the trustee, incident to the construction and financing of the Project; and
- (h) Any other obligation or expense incurred by the Institution in connection with the construction of the Project defined as and constituting a proper Project cost under the Act.

Section 3.05 Obligation of the Parties to Cooperate in Furnishing Documents to Trustee. The Authority and the Institution agree to cooperate in furnishing to the Trustee the documents referred to in Section 3.03 hereof that are required to effect payments out of the Refunding Account, and to cause such orders to be directed by the Authorized Authority Representative and the Authorized Institution Representative to the Trustee as may be necessary to effect payments out of the Refunding Account in accordance with Section 3.03 hereof. Such obligation is subject to any provision of this Lease or the Indenture requiring additional documentation with respect to payments and shall not extend beyond the moneys in the Refunding Account available for payment under the terms of the Indenture.

Section 3.06 Institution Required to Pay Outstanding Project Debt in Event Refunding Account Insufficient. In the event the moneys in the Refunding Account available for payment of the Outstanding Project Debt (including any premium and interest and the costs of redemption) should not be sufficient to pay the same in full, the Institution agrees, for the benefit of the Authority, to complete the redemption and to deposit into the Refunding Account such amounts as are necessary and sufficient for payment of the balance required. The Authority does not make any warranty, either express or implied, that the moneys, which will be paid into the Refunding Account and which under the provisions of this Lease will be available for payment of the costs of the redemption, will be sufficient to pay all the Outstanding Project Debt or costs which will be incurred in that connection or that Additional Bonds can or will be issued and sold to provide financing for such excess costs. The Institution agrees that if after exhaustion of the moneys in the Refunding Account the Institution should pay any portion of the Outstanding Project Debt or said costs of the redemption pursuant to the provisions of this Section, it shall not be entitled to any reimbursement therefor from the Authority, the Trustee, or the holders of any of the Bonds, nor shall it be entitled to any diminution in or postponement of the rents payable under Sections 4.01 or 4.03 hereof.

Section 3.07 Application of Balance in Refunding Account. When the Outstanding Project Debt shall have been redeemed and no longer be outstanding, and all fees and expenses payable from the Refunding Account shall have been paid, any sums remaining in the Refunding Account shall be used, first, to return to the Institution such amounts (if any) as it may have paid on the Outstanding Project Debt, premium thereon (if any) or interest after the date of this Lease from sources other than the proceeds of the Project Bonds, and shall be used, second, for deposits in the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account or the Debt Service Reserve Account, or to the extent not required to establish the maximum reserves in said Accounts, then in the Redemption Account to be used by the Trustee at the direction of the Institution for the purchase of any Bonds (whether or not redeemable by call) in the open market for the purpose of cancellation, at prices not exceeding the redemption price applicable to any Bonds on the earliest date for redemption; provided that amounts approved by the Authorized Authority Representative and the Authorized Institution Representative shall be retained by the Trustee in the Refunding Account for payment of Outstanding Project Debt not presented for payment on the date of redemption.

Section 3.08 Investment of Refunding Account Moneys
Permitted. The moneys on deposit in the Refunding Account shall
at the written request of the Authorized Institution Representative
be invested or reinvested by the Trustee in: (i) Any bonds or other
obligations which as to principal and interest constitute direct
obligations of the United States of America, or (ii) certificates
of deposit or time deposit obligations of banks or trust companies,

including the Trustee, secured by direct obligations of the United States of America, or (iii) securities issued by the agencies of the United States described in Section 5.06 of the Indenture. Any such investment shall be payable in such amounts and at such times not later than the time or times when such moneys will be needed to pay the Outstanding Project Debt, the premium thereon (if any) and accrued interest on the first next available date on which the Outstanding Project Debt may be redeemed or (if earlier) paid. The type, amount and maturity of such investments shall be as specified by the Authorized Institution Representative. The deposit of any moneys in the Refunding Account may be evidenced by certificates of deposit of the Trustee, as specified by the Authorized Institution Representative. Any such investment made by the Trustee may be purchased from the Trustee. The Institution covenants that that portion of the Refunding Account representing proceeds of said Project Bonds shall be directed to be invested and deposited only for a temporary period pending the need for expenditure to redeem the Outstanding Project Debt, and it further covenants that said portion representing said proceeds shall not be directed to be invested or used in such manner that any of said Project Bonds would be "arbitrage bonds" for purposes of Section 103(d)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954.

[The balance of this page is intentionally left blank.]

ARTICLE IV

RENT, PREPAYMENT

Section 4.01 Base Rent. At least five business days before each semiannual interest payment date (commencing with the interest payment date of April 1, 1976 and continuing thereafter until the principal of and interest on the Bonds shall have been fully paid or provision for the payment thereof shall have been made in accordance with the Indenture), the Institution agrees to pay and shall pay as Base Rent for the use of the Project:

- (a) A sum equal to (i) one-half of the amount payable as principal of (whether at maturity or by redemption or acceleration of maturity in event of default) the Bonds on such interest payment date or, if no principal becomes due on such interest payment date, then one-half of the amount payable as principal on the next succeeding interest payment date, plus (ii) the premium, if any, and interest due on the Bonds on such semiannual interest payment date; and
- (b) In the event the Institution shall have made payments of Base Rent with respect to a semiannual interest payment date, but the funds on deposit in the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account (after crediting thereto any funds on deposit in the Debt Service Reserve Account) are nevertheless insufficient to pay such principal, premium (if any) and interest on the Bonds then due or to become due on such semiannual interest payment date, the Institution will pay as Base Rent the amount of the deficiency; and
- (c) Unless the funds and investments in the Debt Service Reserve Account equal the sum of Five Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand Dollars (\$552,000), the Institution will pay as Base Rent such sum as may be necessary and sufficient to restore the Debt Service Reserve to such sum; and
- (d) Such amounts, if any, as may become payable under Section 6.01 or 6.02 hereof;

except to the extent the Base Rent may be abated or reduced under Section 4.07 or Section 5.11 hereof. If the Institution fails to pay any Base Rent under this Section when due, resulting in a default in payment of any Bond or coupon, the Institution agrees to pay interest on the amount in default at the rate provided in the Bond or represented by the coupon.

Section 4.02 Place of Payment of Base Rent. The Base Rent provided for in Section 4.01 shall be paid directly to the Trustee at its corporate trust office for the account of the Authority for deposit in the Revenue Fund Account and then transfer and deposit into the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account and Debt Service Reserve Account as provided in the Indenture. The Institution shall furnish to the Authority, at its office, advice of the transmittal of Base Rent to the Trustee at the time of transmittal of payment.

Section 4.03 Additional Rent. The Institution will pay as Additional Rent:

- (a) To the Authority, at its office, on December 1, 1975 and on the 1st day of October in each year thereafter through October 1, 1993, the sum of Eight Thousand Fifty Dollars (\$8,050) as the annual fee provided for in the Agreement of 1/8 of 1% of the original principal amount of the Bonds to be used by the Authority for its general purposes; and
- To the Trustee, for itself or remittance to other paying agents, commencing with April 1, 1976, and continuing until the principal of and interest on the Bonds shall have been fully paid or provision for the payment thereof shall have been made in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture, (i) an amount equal to the fee of the Trustee, as trustee, for the ordinary services of the Trustee rendered and its ordinary expenses incurred under the Indenture during the preceding six-month period, (ii) the reasonable fees and charges of paying agents on the Bonds for acting as paying agent as provided in the Indenture, as and when the same become due, and (iii) the reasonable fees and charges of the Trustee for necessary extraordinary services rendered by it and extraordinary expenses incurred by it under the Indenture, as and when the same become due; provided, that the Institution may, without creating a default hereunder, contest in good faith the necessity for any such extraordinary services. and extraordinary expenses and the reasonableness of any such fees, charges or expenses; and
- (c) To the Trustee or Authority, as the case may be, upon demand amounts advanced by the Trustee for the account of the Authority or the Institution under Section 8.12 or 8.14 of the Indenture or advanced by the Authority under Section 9.05 of this Lease; and
- (d) To the County Treasurer or other appropriate authority for the account of the Authority, and before the same becomes delinquent or any penalty attaches, all taxes, special assessments, or other governmental charges imposed on or with respect to the Leased Property or any part thereof, subject to Section 5.08 hereof.

The Institution shall furnish to the Authority, at its office, advice of the transmittal of all payments of Additional Rent at the time of transmittal to any person other than the Authority. If the Institution fails to pay any Additional Rent under this Section, when due, the Institution shall pay interest thereon at the rate of 8.00% per annum or, if greater, at the rate provided by law.

Section 4.04 Net Lease. This is a net lease, and the Authority shall not be required to make any expenditures whatsoever in connection with this Lease or the Leased Property (except as otherwise provided in this Lease, the Agreement and the Indenture from proceeds of Bonds), or to make any repairs or to maintain the Leased Premises or Leased Equipment. The obligations of the Institution to make the payments of Base Rent and Additional Rent required in Sections 4.01 and 4.03 hereof and to perform and observe the other agreements on its part contained herein shall be absolute and unconditional; and until such time as the principal of and interest on the Bonds shall have been fully paid or provision for the payment thereof shall have been made in accordance with the Indenture, the Institution (i) will not, subject to the provisions of Section 4.07 hereof, suspend or discontinue any payments of Base Rent and Additional Rent provided for in Sections 4.01 and 4.03 hereof, (ii) will perform and observe all of its other agreements contained in this Lease, and (iii) except as provided in Article X or Section 7.19 hereof will not terminate the Lease Term for any cause including, without limiting the generality of each of the foregoing, failure to complete the Project, any acts or circumstances that may constitute failure of consideration, destruction of or damage to the Project, frustration of purpose, any change in the tax or other laws or administrative rulings of or administrative actions by the United States of America or the State of Minnesota or any political subdivision of either, or any failure of the Authority to perform and observe any agreement, whether expressed or implied, or any duty, liability or obligation arising out of or connected with this Lease or the Indenture. Nothing contained in this Section shall be construed to release the Authority from the performance of any of the agreements on its part contained in this Lease; and in the event the Authority should fail to perform any such agreement on its part, the Institution may institute such action against the Authority as the Institution may deem necessary, so long as no judgment or court order sought or obtained in such action shall interfere with the prompt and full payment of the Base Rent and Additional Rent as contemplated hereby.

Section 4.05 Rent a General Obligation; Security Therefor. This Lease, and particularly the obligations of the Institution to make the payments of Base Rent and Additional Rent required by Sections 4.01 and 4.03 hereof and to perform and observe the other agreements on its part contained herein, is a general obligation of the Institution additionally secured by a security interest in certain property, including the Leased Property, as provided in the Agreement.

The Institution agrees to pay the rentals and payments required by this Lease from the general funds or any other moneys legally available to the Institution in the manner and at the times provided by this Lease. The Institution covenants and agrees to charge tuition fees, other fees, rentals and charges which, together with the general funds or any other moneys legally available to the

Institution, shall provide moneys sufficient at all times: (i) to pay such rentals and payments required by this Lease; (ii) to meet current expenses of operation and maintenance of the Project and all other obligations and payments required by this Lease; and (iii) to pay all other obligations of the Institution as the same become due and payable.

Section 4.06 Prepayment of Rents; Redemption of Bonds. There is expressly reserved to the Institution the right, and the Institution is authorized and permitted, at any time it may choose, to prepay all or any part of the Base Rent payable under Section 4.01 hereof, and the Authority agrees that the Trustee may accept such prepayment of rents when the same are tendered by the Institution. All rents so prepaid shall be credited on the Base Rent payments specified in Section 4.01 hereof, in the order of their maturities.

The Institution also may at any time deliver to the Trustee moneys in addition to the rental payments required under this Lease with instructions to the Trustee to deposit such funds in the Redemption Account and to use such moneys for the purpose of purchasing any of the outstanding Bonds or to call for redemption any of the Bonds in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture. Any moneys so delivered to the Trustee shall be held in the Redemption Account and shall not be considered as payment of rent or prepayment of rent under this Lease and shall not operate to abate the payment of Base Rent required by Section 4.01 of this Lease.

Section 4.07 Institution Entitled to Base Rent Abatements if Bonds Paid Prior to Maturity. If at any time the aggregate moneys in the Bond and interest Sinking Fund Account, the Debt Service Reserve Account and the Redemption Account shall be sufficient to retire, in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture, all of the Bonds at the time outstanding, and to pay all fees and charges of the Trustee and any paying agent of the Bonds due or to become due through the date on which the last of the Bonds is retired, under circumstances not resulting in termination of the Lease Term, and if the Institution is not at the time in default hereunder, the Institution shall be entitled to use and occupy the Project from the date on which such aggregate moneys are in the hands of the Trustee to the termination of the Lease Term, without the payment of the Base Rent specified in Section 4.01 hereof during that interval (but otherwise on the terms and conditions hereof).

Section 4.08 Payments from General Bond Reserve Account. In the event the Authority shall pay principal of or premium (if any) or interest on any of the Bonds from the General Bond Reserve Account, such payment shall constitute an advance by the Authority to the Institution under Section 9.05 of this Lease and shall not operate to satisfy, abate or reduce any accrued or future amount of Base Rent payable by the Institution under this Lease.

Section 4.09 Investment of Funds, Abatement of Base Rent. Moneys on deposit to the credit of the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account, the Debt Service Reserve Account, or the Redemption Account shall be invested by the Trustee, upon request by the Authorized Institution Representative to the Trustee or the Authority, in authorized securities as defined in Section 5.06 of the Indenture. Obligations so purchased shall be deemed at all times to be a part of the respective Account, but may from time to time be sold or otherwise converted into cash, whereupon the proceeds derived from such sale or conversion shall be credited to such Account. Any interest and income accruing on and any profit realized from such investment shall be credited against the amount of Base Rent required to be deposited in such Account under paragraph (a) or (c), as appropriate, of Section 4.01 hereof prior to the next semiannual interest payment date; it being intended that interest, income and profit shall not be permitted to accumulate but shall be used to provide debt service on the Bonds or for the prior redemption or retirement of Bonds. The investment of such funds shall be valued according to the current market value as of June 30 of the then current year, or December 31 of the immediately preceding calendar year, or the date of issuance of such securities, whichever is latest. Any such investment made by the Trustee may be purchased from the Trustee. The Trustee shall redeem or sell, at the best price obtainable, any obligations so purchased, whenever it shall be necessary to do so in order to provide moneys to meet any payment from the respective Account. Neither the Trustee nor the Authority shall be liable for any loss resulting from any such investment, nor from failure to preserve rights against endorsers or other prior parties to instruments evidencing any such investment. Investment of funds pursuant to this Section shall be limited as to amount and yield of investment in such manner that no part of the outstanding Bonds shall be deemed "arbitrage bonds" under Section 103(d) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 and regulations thereunder.

[The balance of this page is intentionally left blank.]

ARTICLE V

USE, MAINTENANCE, CHARGES AND INSURANCE

Section 5.01 Use of Leased Premises. The Institution will use and operate the Project at all times as an educational facility, The Institution will eligible to be and defined as a "project" under the Act, and not as a facility for sectarian instruction or as a place of religious worship nor primarily in connection with any part of a program of a school or department of divinity for any religious denomination. The Institution will not use or permit any person to use the Leased Premises or the Project for any use or purpose in violation of the laws of the United States, the State of Minnesota, or any ordinance of the City where the Project is located, and agrees to comply with all the orders, rules, regulations and requirements of the Board of Fire Underwriters, officers or boards of the City, County or State or other governmental authority having jurisdiction over the Leased Premises. The Institution shall have the right to contest by appropriate legal proceedings, without cost or expense to the Authority, the validity of any law, ordinance, order, rule, regulation or requirement of the nature herein referred to, and if by its terms compliance therewith legally may be held in abeyance without subjecting the Authority or the Leased Property to any lien, charge, liability, damage or loss, the Institution may postpone compliance until the final determination of any such proceedings. The Authority agrees to cooperate in the institution, defense or maintenance of any such proceeding at the request and at the expense of Institution except for any proceeding contesting the Act or any rule or regulation of the Authority.

Section 5.02 Quiet Enjoyment. The Institution acknowledges that it is now in possession of the Leased Premises. The Authority agrees that the Institution, upon paying the specified rental and performing the covenants herein agreed by it to be performed, shall and may peaceably and quietly have, hold, and enjoy the said Leased Property for the term specified. The Authority and the Trustee shall have the right at all reasonable times during the Lease Term to enter the Leased Premises for the purpose of examining or inspecting the Leased Property and of making such repairs and replacements therein as the Authority or the Trustee shall deem necessary and for purposes of exhibiting the same for sale or lease. Nothing in this Section shall imply any duty upon the part of the Authority or Trustee to do or pay for any work which under any provision of this Lease the Institution is required to perform, and the performance thereof by the Authority or the Trustee shall not constitute a waiver of the Institution's ... fault in failing to perform the same.

Section 5.03 Maintenance of Project by Institution. The Institution agrees that during the Lease Term it will keep the Project including all appurtenances thereto and the equipment and machinery

therein in good repair and good operating condition at its own cost, and upon the expiration or termination of this Lease it will, unless it shall have elected to exercise any option to purchase the Project granted hereunder, surrender the Project including the Leased Premises, Building and Leased Equipment and appurtenances thereto to the Authority in as good condition as prevailed at the time it was put in full possession thereof, loss by fire or other casualty covered by insurance, ordinary wear and tear, obsolescence and acts of God excepted, subject to the provisions of Sections 5.04 and 5.07 of this Lease.

Section 5.04 Alterations. The Institution shall have the privilege of remodeling the Building or making alterations, modifications and improvements to the Leased Premises, the Building or the Leased Equipment from time to time as it, in its discretion, may deem to be desirable for its uses and purposes, the cost of which remodeling, additions, modifications and improvements shall be paid by the Institution or to the extent permitted by the Indenture from the proceeds of Additional Bonds, and the same shall be the property of the Authority and be included under the terms of this Lease as part of the Project. Before contracting for any such remodeling, addition, modification or improvement estimated to cost \$30,000 or more, the Institution shall cause plans and specifications therefor to be prepared and submitted to the Authority for its approval, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. The Institution shall also secure a payment and performance bond to the extent and in the form required by Section 5.15 of this Lease.

Section 5.05 Liens. The Institution will not permit any mechanics or other liens to be established or remain against the Project for labor or materials furnished in connection with any remodeling, additions, modifications, improvements, repairs, renewals or replacements so made by it; provided, that if the Institution shall first notify the Trustee of its intention so to do, the Institution may in good faith contest any mechanics' or other liens filed or established against the Project, and in such event may permit the items so contested to remain undischarged and unsatisfied during the period of such contest and any appeal therefrom unless the Authority or the Trustee shall notify the Institution that, in the opinion of Independent Counsel, by nonpayment of any such items the lien of the Indenture will be materially endangered or the Project or any part thereof will be subject to loss or forfeiture, in which event the Institution shall promptly pay and cause to be satisfied and discharged all such unpaid items. The Authority will cooperate fully with the Institution in any such contest.

Section 5.06 Certificate as to Leased Equipment and Alterations. The Institution agrees that it will file with the Authority and the Trustee, within 90 days after the end of each fiscal year of the Institution, a certificate of the Authorized Institution Representative setting forth the description of

any machinery, equipment or related property which has become a part of the Leased Equipment and of any additions, remodeling, modifications or improvements to the Leased Premises or Building which have been made during the fiscal year of the Institution next preceding the filing of such certificate.

Section 5.07 Removal of Leased Equipment. The Authority shall not be under any obligation to renew, repair or replace any inadequate, obsolete, worn out, unsuitable, undesirable or unnecessary Leased Equipment. The Institution shall have the privilege from time to time of substituting furnishings, equipment and related property for any Leased Equipment, provided that such property so substituted shall not impair the character or significance of the Project as an educational facility. Any such substituted property shall become the property of the Authority and be included under the terms of this Lease, and the replaced Leased Equipment shall become the property of the Institution. The Institution shall also have the privilege of removing any Leased Equipment, without substitution therefor; provided. that the Institution pays to the Authority a sum equal to the then value of said Leased Equipment as determined by an Independent Engineer selected by the Institution if and so long as any of the Bonds remain outstanding. The Institution shall pay such amounts directly to the Trustee for deposit in the Redemption Account and shall deliver to the Trustee a certificate signed by said Engineer setting forth the value of said Leased Equipment and a certificate signed by the Authorized Institution Representative stating that the removal of such equipment will not impair the character or significance of the Project as an educational facility, provided that if the original cost of any item of equipment so removed was less than \$5,000, such removal without substitution may be effected without such determination of value and certificate by an Independent Engineer upon such showing by the Institution as may be satisfactory to the Trustee.

The Institution may at any time while it is not in default under this Lease remove from the Project any machinery or equipment purchased and installed by it pursuant to Section 7.09 of this Lease and not included as Leased Equipment and shall deliver to the Trustee a certificate signed by the Authorized Institution Representative stating that its removal will not impair the character or significance of the Project as an educational facility.

In the event any removal of furnishings or equipment under this Section or Section 7.09 causes damage to existing buildings or structures, the Institution shall restore the same or repair such damage at its sole expense.

The Authority agrees to execute and deliver such documents (if any) as the Institution may properly request in connection with any action taken by the Institution in conformity with this Section 5.07. The removal from the Project of any portion of the Leased Equipment pursuant to the provisions of this Section shall not entitle the Institution to any abatement or diminution of the Base

Rent or Additional Rent payable under Sections 4.01 and 4.03 hereof, and any amounts deposited to the Redemption Account by reason of removal of Leased Equipment shall not be credited against subsequent rentals under the provisions of Sections 4.01 or 4.03 hereof but shall be used by the Trustee either for purchase of Bonds on the open market for cancellation at a price not exceeding the then or next available price at which Bonds may be called for redemption, or to call Bonds for redemption, when practical, in the manner provided in the Indenture. The Institution will not remove, or permit the removal of, any of the Leased Equipment from the Leased Premises except in accordance with the provisions of this Section.

Section 5.08 Taxes, Other Governmental Charges and Other Charges. The Institution will pay, as the same respectively become due, all taxes, special assessments, and governmental charges of any kind whatsoever that may at any time be lawfully assessed or levied against or with respect to the Project or any furnishings, equipment or other property installed or brought by the Institution therein or thereon, and all claims for rent, royalties, labor, materials, supplies, utilities and other charges incurred in the operation, maintenance, use, occupancy and upkeep of the Project.

The Institution may, at its expense and in its own name and behalf or in the name and behalf of the Authority, in good faith contest any such taxes, assessments and other charges and, in the event of any such contest, may permit the taxes, assessments or other charges so contested to remain unpaid during the period of such contest and any appeal therefrom unless the Authority or the Trustee shall notify the Institution that, in the opinion of Independent Counsel, by nonpayment of any such items the lien of the Indenture on any property mortgaged or revenues pledged thereunder or the interests of the Authority in the Project will be materially endangered or the Project or any part thereof will be subject to loss or forfeiture, in which event such taxes, assessments or charges shall be paid promptly. The Authority will cooperate fully with the Institution in any such contest.

Section 5.09 Fire and Extended Coverage Insurance. So long as any Bonds are outstanding hereunder, the Institution shall obtain and at all such times maintain in force fire and extended coverage insurance on all buildings, structures and improvements, fixtures, equipment, furniture and furnishings constituting the Project in amounts sufficient to provide for not less than full recovery whenever the loss from causes covered by such insurance does not exceed eighty percent (80%) of the full insurable value of the property to be so insured.

As an alternative to the above, if acceptable to the Trustee, the Institution may insure such property under a blanket insurance policy or policies which cover not only such property but other properties.

Section 5.10 Boiler Insurance. The Institution shall, if such insurance is not already in force, procure and maintain, so long as any of the Bonds are outstanding, Boiler Insurance covering any boilers servicing the Project, in a minimum amount of \$50,000.

Section 5.11 [This Section intentionally omitted.]

Section 5.12 Additional Provisions Respecting Insurance. Any insurance policy issued pursuant to Article V hereof shall be so written or endorsed as to make losses, if any, payable to the Authority, the Institution and the Trustee as their respective interests may appear; provided, any such insurance policy may be so written or endorsed as to make losses not in excess of \$100,000 for each occurrence payable directly to the Institution as hereinafter provided in Section 6.01. Each insurance policy provided for in Sections 5.09, 5.10 and 5.13 hereof shall contain a provision to the effect that the insurance company shall not cancel the same without first giving written notice thereof to the Authority and the Trustee at least ten days in advance of such cancellation, and the Institution shall deliver to the Trustee duplicate copies of certificates of insurance pertaining to each such policy of insurance procured by the Institution and agrees to keep such duplicate copies or certificates up to date.

Section 5.13 Public Liability Insurance. The Institution agrees that it will carry public liability insurance with reference to the Project with one or more reputable insurance companies duly qualified to do business in the State of Minnesota, in minimum amounts of \$300,000 for the death of or bodily injury to one person and \$1,000,000 for bodily injury or death for each occurrence in connection with the Project and \$100,000 for property damage for any occurrence in connection with the Project. The Authority shall be made an additional insured under such policies, or such policies may provide that all of the lessors of and owners of property leased by the Institution are insured in lieu of naming the Authority specifically. The insurance provided by this Section may be by blanket insurance policy or policies.

Section 5.14 Workmen's Compensation Coverage. Throughout the Lease Term, the Institution shall maintain Workmen's Compensation Coverage or cause the same to be maintained to the extent required by law.

Section 5.15 Performance Payment Bonds. Whenever the Institution shall cause the Project to be repaired, rebuilt or restored under Section 6.01 or 6.02, or to be altered or improved under Section 5.04, the Institution agrees that it will cause each contractor to deliver to it, naming it and the Authority as obligee, a performance

and payment bond written by a company qualified to transact insurance business in Minnesota, including surety insurance, in a penal sum equal to the full amount payable by the Institution under each contract, which bond shall secure and be for the benefit of all subcontractors, materialmen and laborers, as well as the Institution, (i) to the extent and in the form required by Section 574.26, Minnesota Statutes, or any other law applicable to public contracts or work on public property and (ii) in any case when the amount of the contract and any related contracts shall be estimated to cost \$30,000 or more. The Institution shall deliver an executed copy of each such bond for contracts executed as of the time of the delivery of the Project Bonds to the Authority together with a copy thereof to the Trustee at the time of the delivery of the Project Bonds; and as to any contracts executed thereafter, similar delivery to the Authority and Trustee will be made.

[The balance of this page is intentionally left blank.]

ARTICLE VI

DAMAGE, DESTRUCTION AND CONDEMNATION

Section 6.01 Damage and Destruction. If prior to full payment of the Bonds (or provision for payment thereof having been made in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture) the Building or the Leased Equipment shall be damaged or partially or totally destroyed by fire, flood, windstorm or other casualty at any time during the Lease Term, there shall be no abatement or reduction in the rent payable by the Institution under this Lease, and, to the extent that the claim for loss resulting from such damage or destruction is not greater than \$100,000, the Institution (i) will promptly repair, rebuild or restore the property damaged or destroyed with such changes, alterations and modifications (including the substitution and addition of other property) as may be desired by the Institution and as will not impair the character or significance of the Project as an educational facility, and (ii) will apply for such purpose so much as may be necessary of any Net Proceeds of insurance policies resulting from claims for such losses not in excess of \$100,000 as well as any additional moneys of the Institution necessary therefor or moneys available from the sale of Additional Bonds pursuant to paragraph 6 of the Agreement for the Project Bonds. All Net Proceeds of insurance resulting from claims for losses up to such amounts shall be paid to the Institution by the Trustee under the Indenture unless the Net Proceeds of insurance and other available funds are insufficient to complete the repair, reconstruction, or restoration of the damaged or destroyed property.

Unless the Institution shall have elected to exercise its option to purchase pursuant to the provisions of Section 10.02 of this Lease, if prior to full payment of the Bonds (or provision for payment thereof having been made in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture), the Building or the Leased Equipment shall be destroyed (in whole or in part) or damaged by fire, flood, windstorm or other casualty to such extent that the claim for loss resulting from such destruction or damage is in excess of \$100,000, the Institution shall promptly give written notice thereof to the Trustee. All Net Proceeds of insurance policies resulting from claims for losses over \$100,000 shall be paid to and held by the Trustee in a separate insurance loss account, whereupon (i) the Institution will proceed to repair, rebuild or restore the property damaged or destroyed with such changes, alterations and modifications (including the substitution and addition of other property) as may be desired by the Institution and as will not impair the character or significance of the Project as an educational facility, and (ii) the Trustee will apply so much as may be necessary of the Net Proceeds of such insurance to payment of the costs of such repair, rebuilding or restoration, either on completion thereof or as the work progresses, upon delivery to the Trustee of a certificate signed by the Authorized Institution Representative and approved by the Authorized Authority Representative, setting forth the costs theretofore incurred or paid,

and approved by an Independent Engineer named in the request, if any, for such approval by the holder or holders of 51% of the outstanding Bonds. In the event said Net Proceeds and moneys available from the sale of Additional Bonds pursuant to paragraph 6 of the Agreement for the Project are not sufficient to pay in full the costs of such repair, rebuilding or restoration, the Institution will nonetheless complete the work thereof and will provide for payment of the portion of the cost thereof in excess of the amount of said Net Proceeds unless the Institution, by resolution of its Board of Directors, shall certify to the Trustee and the Authority (A) to one of the effects provided in clauses (i), (ii) and (iii) of paragraph (a) of Section 10.02 regarding restoration within six months, interruption of operations for more than six months, and cost of restoration exceeding by more than \$100,000 the Net Proceeds of insurance, and (B) that the Institution elects that the outstanding Bonds shall be redeemed. The Institution shall not, by reason of the payment of any excess costs over the Net Proceeds, be entitled to any reimbursement from the Authority or any diminution or abatement of the Base Rent or Additional Rent payable under this Lease. If an Authorized Authority Representative and Authorized Institution Representative shall request and the holders of not less than fifty-one per centum (51%) of the then outstanding Bonds shall so agree in writing, the Trustee shall permit to be applied to such repair, rebuilding or restoration all securities or moneys in the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account and Debt Service Reserve Account held by it under and as provided in the Indenture.

Any amounts held by the Trustee or by the Authority and remaining at the completion of, and payment for, such repair, rebuilding or restoration, shall be deposited in the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account, Debt Service Reserve Account or Redemption Account, as appropriate, and applied in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture.

In the event the Institution certifies and elects not to repair, rebuild or restore the damaged or destroyed property as above provided, all of the outstanding Bonds shall be retired and the Net Proceeds shall be applied for that purpose. In such event all of the Bonds are subject to redemption, and redemption shall be effected pursuant to the provisions of, in the manner, and with the effect provided in the Indenture. If the Net Proceeds of insurance shall be insufficient, together with the amount then credited to the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account, Debt Service Reserve Account, and Redemption Account, and available to redeem or retire, in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture, all of the outstanding Bonds (including principal, interest, expenses of redemption, redemption premium, if any, and Trustee's fees), the Institution shall pay such deficiency as Base Rent; and the Net Proceeds of insurance, together with any additional Base Rent paid by reason of insufficiency shall, together with any amounts then credited to such Accounts, be applied to the redemption of all outstanding Bonds at the earliest

possible date. If the Bonds have been fully paid, and payment of all Additional Rent payable to the Authority and the Trustee has been made or provided for, all Net Proceeds will be paid to the Institution.

Section 6.02 Condemnation. Unless the Institution shall exercise its option to purchase pursuant to the provisions of Section 10.02 hereof, if at any time before the Bonds have been fully paid (or provision for payment thereof has been made in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture), title to all or substantially all the Project shall be taken in any proceeding (hereinafter referred to as a "Proceeding") involving exercise of the right of eminent domain, this Lease (except as to the following provisions of this Section 6.02) and the Lease Term, and all right, title and interest of the Institution in the Project, shall come to an end at midnight of the 31st day after vesting of title pursuant to the Proceeding, and the Authority shall be entitled to receive the Net Proceeds of the award, which the Institution hereby assigns to the Authority. If the Net Proceeds of the award shall be insufficient, together with the amount then credited to the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account, Debt Service Reserve Account, and Redemption Account, and available to redeem or retire, in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture, all of the outstanding Bonds (including principal, interest, expenses of redemption, redemption premium, if any, and Trustee's fees), the College shall pay such deficiency as Base Rent. If the Net Proceeds of the award, together with the amount then credited to such Accounts, is in excess of the amount required to redeem or retire the Bonds as aforesaid, such excess shall be paid in full to the Institution. The Net Proceeds of the award received by the Authority (less any excess amount paid to the Institution, as hereinbefore provided), together with any additional Base Rent paid by reason of insufficiency shall, together with any amounts then credited to such Accounts, be applied to the redemption of all outstanding Bonds at the earliest possible date. For purposes of this Section, "all or substantially all the Project" shall be deemed to have been taken if the taking under any Proceeding shall involve such an area, or such impairment of access to the Project over public highways, that the Institution cannot in its opinion, evidenced by written notice to the Authority, given within 30 days after the commencement of the Proceeding, reasonably operate its business in the remainder of the Project for a period of at least six (6) months substantially in the same manner and as satisfactorily as before.

If at any time after the Bonds have been fully paid (or provision for payment thereof has been made in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture), title to all or substantially all the Project shall be taken in any Proceeding, this Lease and the Lease Term, and all right, title and interest of the College in the Project shall come to an end at midnight of the 31st day after the vesting of title pursuant to the Proceeding, and the Net Proceeds of the award shall be paid in full to the Institution.

If, during the Lease Term, title to less than all or substantially all the Project shall be taken in any Proceeding, neither the terms of this Lease nor any of the obligations of either party under this Lease shall be reduced or affected in any way, and the Institution shall promptly repair, rebuild or restore the Project to a condition substantially equivalent to its condition prior to the taking by such Proceeding, or if that is not possible, then to a complete architectural unit and "project" as that term is used in the Act. The Authority will cause the Net Proceeds received by it from any award made in such Proceeding to be applied to such repair, rebuilding or restoration, and if the Net Proceeds shall be insufficient to pay the cost of such repair, rebuilding or restoration, the Institution shall pay the deficiency. Any balance of the Net Proceeds of the award remaining after paying such cost shall be paid into the Redemption Account. If the Bonds have been fully paid (or provision for payment thereof has been made in accordance with the Indenture), all Net Proceeds will be paid to the Institution.

The Authority and Institution shall cooperate fully in the handling and conduct of any prospective or pending Proceeding with respect to the Project or any part thereof, and the Authority will join with the Institution, to the extent it may lawfully do so and at the Institution's expense, in maintaining or permitting the Institution to maintain a defense or contest of amount of award in any such Proceeding. In no event will the Authority voluntarily settle, or consent to the settlement of, any prospective or pending Proceeding with respect to the Project or any part thereof without the written consent of the Institution.

Section 6.03 Condemnation of Institution-Owned Property. The Institution shall also be entitled to the Net Proceeds of any condemnation award or portion thereof made for damages to or taking of its own property or for damages on account of the taking of or interference with the Institution's right to possession, use or occupancy of the Project. Similarly, the Institution shall also be entitled to the Net Proceeds of any fire and extended coverage or similar insurance on its own property not constituting part of the Project.

[The balance of this page is intentionally left blank.]

ARTICLE VII

SPECIAL COVENANTS

Section 7.01 No Warranty of Condition or Suitability; Indemnification. The Authority does not make any warranty, either express or implied, as to the design or capacity of the Project; as to the suitability for operation of the Project; or as to the condition of the Project; or that it will be suitable for the Institution's purposes or needs. The Institution releases the Authority from, agrees that the Authority shall not be liable for, and agrees to hold the Authority, its members and employees, harmless against, any claim, cause of action, suit, or liability for any loss or damage to property or any injury to or death of any person that may be occasioned by any cause whatsoever pertaining to the Project or the use thereof, including that caused by any negligence of the Authority or anyone acting in its behalf; provided, that the indemnity in this sentence shall be effective only to the extent of any loss that may be sustained by the Authority in excess of the Net Proceeds received by the Authority from any insurance carried with respect to the loss sustained.

In connection with the sale of the Project Bonds, the Institution has furnished or caused to be furnished to the Authority certain information for inclusion in the Official Statement of the Authority respecting the Bonds and as to such information concerning the Institution, the Project, and the operations of the Institution, it agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Authority against any and all losses, claims, damages or liability to which the Authority may become subject under law, and to reimburse the Authority for any out-of-pocket legal and other expenses (including reasonable counsel fees) incurred by the Authority in connection with investigating any such losses, claims, damages, or liabilities or in connection with defending any actions insofar as the same relate to the aforesaid information furnished to the Authority by the Institution. Authority agrees, at the request and expense of the Institution, to cooperate in the making of any investigation in defense of any such claim and promptly to assert any or all of the rights and privileges and defense which may be available to the Authority. The provisions of this Section do not supersede the provisions of paragraph 1(c) of the Agreement or the Indemnity Agreement executed by the Institution to the Authority.

Section 7.02 Institution to Maintain its Existence and Accreditation; Conditions Under Which Exceptions Permitted. The Institution agrees that during the Lease Term it will maintain its existence as a nonprofit corporation and a nonprofit institution of higher education under the laws of Minnesota, accredited as such by recognized accrediting organizations; will not dissolve or otherwise dispose of all or substantially all of its assets; and will not merge into another institution or permit one or more other corporations to consolidate with or merge into it; provided, that the Institution may,

without violating the agreement contained in this Section, consolidate with or merge into another institution of higher education, or permit one or more other of such institutions to consolidate with or merge into it, or sell or otherwise transfer to another such institution all or substantially all of its assets as an entirety and thereafter dissolve, provided that if the surviving, resulting or transferee institution, as the case may be, is other than the Institution, such surviving, resulting or transferee institution assumes in writing all of the obligations of the Institution herein, and is either a state university or college or is a nonprofit corporation and a nonprofit institution of higher education under the laws of Minnesota, eligible to be a participating nonprofit institution under the Act, and complies and will comply with the provisions of Sections 7.11 and 7.12 hereof.

If merger or sale or other transfer is made as provided in this Section, the provisions of this Section shall continue in full force and effect and no further merger or sale or other transfer shall be made except in compliance with the provisions of this Section.

Section 7.03 Release of Certain Land. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Lease, the parties hereto reserve the right, at any time and from time to time, to amend this Lease for the purpose of effecting the release of and removal from this Lease and the leasehold estate created hereby of (i) any unimproved part of the land included in the Leased Premises (on which neither the Building nor any Leased Equipment is situated), or (ii) any part of such land with respect to which the Authority proposes to grant an easement or convey fee title to a public utility or public body in order that utility services or roads may be provided for the Project; provided, that if at the time any such amendment is made any of the Bonds are outstanding and unpaid, such amendment shall not be effective until and unless there are deposited with the Trustee the following:

- (a) Copies of the said amendments to this Lease as executed.
- (b) A resolution of the Authority (i) stating that the Authority is not in default under any of the provisions of the Indenture and that the Authority and the Institution are not to the knowledge of the Authority in default under any of the provisions of this Lease, (ii) giving an adequate legal description of that portion of the Leased Premises to be released, (iii) stating the purpose for which the release is desired, (iv) requesting such release, and (v) approving such amendments to this Lease.
- (c) Evidence of the authority of the officer of the Institution who executes such amendments to this Lease.
- (d) A resolution of the Board of Directors of the Institution or an opinion of counsel for the Institution stating that the Institution is not in default under this Lease.

- (e) If applicable, a copy of the instrument granting the easement or conveying the title to a public utility or public body.
- (f) A certificate of an Independent Engineer, acceptable to the Trustee, dated not more than sixty days prior to the date of the release and stating that in the opinion of such Engineer (i) the portion of the Leased Premises so proposed to be released is necessary or desirable in order to obtain utility services or roads to benefit the Project, or is not otherwise needed for the use and operation of the Project for the purpose hereinabove stated, and (ii) the release so proposed to be made will not impair the usefulness of the Building as an educational facility and will not destroy the means of ingress thereto and egress therefrom.

Section 7.04 Granting Easements. If neither the Authority nor the Institution is then in default, and to the extent permitted by the Indenture, the Authority at the request of the Institution from time to time shall grant easements, licenses, rights-of-way (including the dedication of public highways) and other rights or privileges in the nature of easements with respect to the Leased Premises, or may release existing easements, licenses, rights-ofway and other rights or privileges with or without consideration, and the Authority agrees that it shall execute and deliver any instrument necessary or appropriate to grant or release any such easement, license, right-of-way or other right or privilege upon receipt of: (a) a copy of the instrument of grant or release; and (b) a written application signed by the Authorized Institution Representative requesting such instrument, and certifying that in his opinion (i) such grant or release is not detrimental to the proper use or operation of the Project, and (ii) such grant or release will not impair the character or significance of the Project as an educational facility.

Section 7.05 Annual Statement. The Institution agrees to have an annual audit made by its regular independent certified public accountants and to furnish to the Authority and the Trustee promptly upon completion a copy of audited financial statements, pertaining to the assets, liabilities and results of operation of the Institution, including the operations of the Project, the changes in and condition of enrollment at the Institution, and statement of insurance coverage required by this Lease, in such form and detail and with such additional information as will enable the Authority to comply with the provisions of Section 6.17 of the Indenture. The Institution shall render to the Authority such additional reports concerning the repair, maintenance and condition of the Project as the Authority may from time to time request.

Section 7.06 No Abatement or Diminution of Rent. No release or grant effected under the provisions of Section 7.03 or 7.04 of this Lease nor the application of moneys as provided in

Section 7.07 hereof shall entitle the Institution to any abatement or diminution of the Base Rent or Additional Rent payable under Section 4.01 or 4.03 hereof.

Section 7.07 Payment into Redemption Account. Any moneys received by the Authority pursuant to Section 7.03 or 7.04 of this Lease shall be paid into the Redemption Account, and such amounts shall not be credited against subsequent Base Rent or Additional Rent.

Section 7.08 Federal Income Tax Status. The Institution represents that it presently is, and covenants and agrees that it shall take all appropriate measures to assure that it remains, an organization described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended, exempt from Federal income taxes under Section 501(a) of such Code. The Institution covenants and agrees that it shall not perform any acts nor enter into any agreements which shall adversely affect such Federal income tax status of the Institution and shall not use, carry or permit to be carried on in the Project or in its campus any trade or business the conduct of which is not in conformity with this Lease and substantially related (aside from the need of the Institution for income or funds or the use it makes of the profits derived) to the exercise or performance by such Institution of the purposes or functions constituting the basis for its exemption under Section 501 of such Code.

Section 7.09 Institution to Maintain Furnishings and Movable Equipment. The Institution agrees that during the Lease Term it will provide and maintain all furnishings and movable equipment necessary to permit the full use, operation and occupancy of the Project for use as an educational facility. In addition to the Building and Leased Equipment, the Institution may from time to time, for that purpose and at its own expense, install additional movable personal property in the Building or on the Leased Premises. All such movable personal property so installed by the Institution shall remain the sole property of the Institution, in which the Authority and the Trustee shall have no interest, may be modified or removed at any time while the Institution is not in default hereunder and shall not be subject to the lien of the Indenture. Nothing contained in the preceding provisions of this Section shall prevent the Institution from purchasing, after delivery of the Indenture, movable personal property, equipment, furniture or fixtures, not constituting Leased Equipment, on conditional sale contract or lease sale contract, or subject to vendor's lien or security interest, as security for the unpaid portion of the purchase price thereof; provided no such lien or security interest shall attach to any part of the Project. The Institution agrees to pay as due the purchase price of, and all costs and expenses with respect to the acquisition and installation of, any such movable personal property, equipment, furniture or fixtures installed by it pursuant to this Section.

Section 7.10 Redemption of Bonds. The Authority, at the request at any time of the Institution and if the Bonds are then callable, shall forthwith take all steps that may be necessary under the applicable redemption provisions of the Indenture to effect redemption of all or part of the then outstanding Bonds, as may be specified by the Institution, on the earliest redemption date on which such redemption may be made under such applicable provisions, provided that the Institution shall have made available funds in adequate amount therefor or shall have made arrangements satisfactory to the Authority therefor.

Section 7.11 Against Discrimination. The Institution (i) will continue to admit students without discrimination by reason of religion, race, creed, color or national origin, (ii) will not exclude, expel, limit or otherwise discriminate against enrolled students because of sex, or religion, race, color, creed or national origin, and without limiting the foregoing, (iii) will not discriminate in the use or operation of the Project because of religion, race, color, creed or national origin, (iv) will comply with all applicable laws and regulations of the State of Minnesota and the United States against discrimination among employees, students or others on account of sex or religion, race, color, creed or national origin, and (v) will comply with all provisions of any Grant Agreement or other agreement with any federal or state agency or political subdivision against discrimination.

will continue to be nonsectarian; will not require nor forbid attendance by students or any other persons at religious worship or acceptance of any religious creed; and will not promulgate the distinctive doctrines, creeds or tenets of any particular religious sect. All courses of study at the Institution, including any religion or theology courses, will be taught according to the academic requirements of the subject matter and professional standards.

Section 7.13 Observe Regulations of the Authority and the State. The Institution will observe the rules and regulations of the Authority now or hereafter adopted (i) specifically established for the use of the Project pursuant to Section 136A.29, Subd. 12 of the Act, or other provision of law or (ii) generally with respect to the Authority, participating institutions of higher education and projects, under Section 136A.29, Subd. 5 of the Act, or other provisions of law. The Institution will further observe all applicable laws and regulations of the State of Minnesota and each other department or agency thereof, including (without limitation) regulations of the Department of Education and the Higher Education Coordinating Commission applicable to nonprofit institutions of higher education. The Institution shall have the right to contest by appropriate procedures the adoption, validity or applicability of any law, rule or regulation referred to in this Section and to delay compliance therewith, without violating the provisions of this Section,

if (a) the Authority shall consent to such delay in writing or (b) a court of competent jurisdiction shall so order or determine or (c) in the opinion of Independent Counsel furnished to the Authority, the procedures taken by the Institution to contest the validity or applicability of any such law, rule or regulation are appropriate and have the effect of staying the finality and enforceability thereof against the Institution.

Section 7.14 Further Assurances. The Institution will execute or cause to be executed any and all further instruments that may reasonably be requested by the Authority or the Trustee and be authorized by law to perfect the lien of the Indenture, or intended to be provided thereby, or to vest in the Trustee the right to receive and apply the revenues and income pledged to the payment or protection and security of the Bonds, and will cause the Indenture, this Lease (or Short Form Lease) and any supplemental instrument to be filed, registered or recorded in any office provided by law and to execute, deliver, file or record any financing statement pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code if such filing, registration or recording shall be necessary or convenient to effect, protect or confirm the pledge and lien of the Indenture. The Institution shall pay all recording, filing and registration taxes and fees, together with all expenses incidental to the preparation, execution, acknowledgment, filing, registering and recording of the Indenture, of any paper pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code and of any instrument of further assurance, and all stamp taxes, mortgage registry taxes and other taxes, duties, imposts, assessments and charges lawfully imposed upon the Bonds or upon the Indenture or this Lease.

Section 7.15 Maintain List of Bondholders. To the extent that such information shall be made known to the Institution, the Institution will furnish to the Authority and the Trustee a list of names and addresses of the last known holders of all Project Bonds with the principal amount of Bonds believed to be held by each.

Section 7.16 Observance of Indenture Covenants and Terms. The Institution will not do or require the Authority to do, in any manner, anything otherwise than in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture, and will not suffer or permit any default to occur under the Indenture, but will faithfully observe and perform, and will do all things necessary so that the Authority may observe and perform, all the conditions, covenants and requirements of the Indenture. The Authority agrees that it will observe and perform all obligations imposed upon it by the Indenture and the Bonds, and will not suffer or permit any default to occur under the Indenture; provided that the Authority has no obligation to use its own funds or funds of the State to perform or cause performance of any such obligations.

Section 7.17 Observe Federal Regulations. The Institution will observe and perform all applicable laws and regulations of the United States of America and of each department and agency thereof.

Section 7.18 Maintenance of General Bond Reserve Account. The Authority covenants with the Institution that it will create and maintain the General Bond Reserve Account in accordance with the provision of the Bond Resolution and use and invest the amounts received for the General Bond Reserve Account only in accordance with the provisions of the Bond Resolution. The Institution shall have no right to require the Authority to use any funds or investments in the General Bond Reserve Account to pay the Project Bonds or any Additional Bonds and shall have no title to or interest in any funds or investments in the General Bond Reserve Account except as provided in the Bond Resolution and Section 11.03 of this Lease. All credits to and charges against the General Bond Reserve Account and the subaccount therein in the name of the Institution and the subaccounts therein in the names of other participating institutions of higher education shall be made as provided in the Bond Resolution. Institution agrees that the Authority shall be entitled to determine all accounting questions relating to the General Bond Reserve Account and subaccounts therein, and that all such accounting determinations by the Authority shall be binding on the Institution.

Section 7.19 Tax Exempt Status of Bonds; Obligation to It is the intention of the parties hereto that the Purchase Project. interest paid on the Bonds will not be included in the gross income of the recipients of said interest by reason of Section 103(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended. In order to confirm and carry out such intention, the Institution shall provide such certificates of an Authorized Institution Representative, Opinions of Counsel, and other evidence as may be necessary or requested by the Authority or the Trustee to establish the exemption of the Bonds under Section 103(a) and the absence of arbitrage expectation under Section 103(d) of the Internal Revenue Code, and file such information and statements, acting alone or with the Authority, with the Internal Revenue Service as may be required from the Institution or the Authority to establish or preserve such exemption or as may be required by Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code, regulations thereunder and related provisions of law or regulation. In the event the interest payable on the Bonds becomes subject to Federal income taxes, the Bonds shall be redeemable and shall be redeemed, the Institution shall purchase the Project, and the Authority agrees to sell the Project upon the earliest practicable interest payment date. The event of taxability described in the foregoing sentence shall be established by a ruling from the National Office of the Internal Revenue Service or a final decision of a court of competent jurisdiction obtained on the question of taxability. Any purchase required by this Section shall be effected upon the following terms and conditions:

- (a) Within thirty days after the occurrence of the event the Institution shall give written notice to the Authority and the Trustee, or in the event of its failure to do so the Trustee shall give written notice to the Authority and the Institution, stating a date of closing the purchase not less than forty-five days after the notice is mailed and not less than thirty days before the next interest payment date of the Bonds occurring seventy-five days or more after the notice is mailed, and the Institution shall make arrangements satisfactory to the Trustee for the giving of notice required for redemption of all of the outstanding Bonds on that date and for the transmittal of funds needed for such redemption in advance of that date.
- (b) The cash purchase price payable at the closing date shall be an amount equal to the sum of the following:
 - (i) an amount which, when added to the amounts in the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account, the Debt Service Reserve Account and Redemption Account will equal the principal amount of all then outstanding Bonds plus accrued interest thereon to the redemption date; plus
 - (ii) an amount equal to the Trustee's and any paying agent's fees under the Indenture, accrued and to accrue until final payment and redemption of the Bonds and all other advances, fees, costs and expenses incurred by the Trustee under the Indenture; and
- (c) The closing shall be completed otherwise as provided for purchase upon exercise of the Institution's options under Article X hereof.

[The balance of this page is intentionally left blank.]

ARTICLE VIII

ASSIGNMENT, SUBLEASING AND SELLING

Section 8.01 Assignment and Subleasing by Institution. This Lease may be assigned in whole or in part, and the Project may be subleased as a whole or in part, by the Institution only upon obtaining the consent of the Authority and the Trustee, and upon 'such conditions and requirements as they may impose, including those necessary to the objectives of the Act, and to the security of the bondholders, which shall include conditions that:

- (a) No assignment (other than pursuant to Section 7.02 hereof) or subletting shall relieve the Institution from primary liability for any of its obligations hereunder, and in the event of any such assignment or subletting the Institution shall continue to remain primarily liable for the payment of the Base Rent and Additional Rent specified in Sections 4.01 and 4.03 hereof and for performance and observance of the other agreements on its part herein provided to be performed and observed by it; and
- (b) Any assignment or sublease from the Institution must retain for the Institution such rights and interests as will permit it to perform its obligations under this Lease, and any assignee from the Institution shall assume the obligations of the Institution hereunder to the extent of the interest assigned; and
- (c) The Institution shall, within thirty days after the delivery thereof, furnish or cause to be furnished to the Authority and the Trustee a true and complete copy of each such assignment and sublease, as the case may be, together with an instrument of assumption.

Notwithstanding the above provisions of this Section, the consent of the Authority or of the Trustee shall not be required for, and clause (c) of this Section shall not apply to, (i) rentals or other authorizations of use of the Project or parts thereof to others by the Institution if such rental or authorization does not involve use of the Project for more than ninety (90) consecutive days, or (ii) rentals or other authorizations of use of particular rooms to students, faculty members, or student or faculty groups, provided in either case that such rentals or authorizations of use shall in all respects be subject to the covenants contained in Sections 5.01 and 7.02 of this Lease.

Section 8.02 Assignment and Mortgaging by the Authority. The Authority may mortgage the Project and may assign its rights and security interests under and interest in, and pledge any moneys receivable under or pursuant to, this Lease, to the Trustee pursuant

to the Indenture as security for payment of the principal of and interest on the Bonds, but such mortgage shall be subordinate and subject to this Lease.

Section 8.03 Restrictions on Transfer and Encumbrances of Project by the Authority. The Authority agrees that, except as otherwise provided in this Lease or contemplated by the Indenture, it will not sell, assign, transfer, convey or otherwise dispose of the Project or any portion thereof during the Lease Term and that it will not, to the extent permitted by law, take any action which may reasonably be construed as tending to cause or induce the levy of special assessments by others against the Leased Premises without the written consent of the Institution, nor will it create or suffer to be created any debt, lien or charge thereon or make any pledge or assignment of or create any lien or encumbrance upon the rents, revenues and receipts derived from the sale, lease or other disposition of the Project other than as provided in Section 8.02 hereof.

[The balance of this page is intentionally left blank.]

ARTICLE IX

EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

Section 9.01 Events of Default. The following shall be "events of default" under this Lease and the term "event of default" shall mean, whenever used in this Lease, any one or more of the following events:

- (a) If the Institution fails to pay the rents required to be paid under Section 4.01 or 4.03 hereof, or to pay the cash purchase price specified in Section 7.19(b) hereof, or to make payment of any insurance premium to be paid under Section 5.09, 5.10, 5.13, 5.14 or 5.15 hereof on or prior to the dates on which payments are required to be made by said Sections and within a period of two days after written notice mailed or delivered to it by the Trustee or the Authority that the rent or payments referred to in such notice has not been received; or
- (b) If the Project shall be destroyed or damaged and shall not be promptly repaired, replaced or reconstructed (whether such failure promptly to repair, replace or reconstruct the same be due to impracticability of such repair, replacement or reconstruction or to lack of funds therefor, or for any other reason); or
- (c) If the Institution shall default in the due and punctual performance of any of the covenants, conditions, agreements and provisions contained in this Lease or in any instrument supplemental hereto on the part of the Institution to be performed, and such default shall have continued for a period of thirty days after written notice, specifying such default and requiring the same to be remedied, shall have been given to the Institution by the Authority; or
- (d) If the Institution files a petition in bankruptcy, or makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or consents in writing to the appointment of a trustee or receiver for itself or for the whole or any substantial part of the property at the Institution; or
- (e) If a court of competent jurisdiction shall enter an order, judgment or decree declaring the Institution an insolvent, or adjudging it bankrupt, or appointing a trustee or receiver of the Institution or of the Project or Project revenues and income, or of the whole or any substantial part of the property at the Institution, or approving a petition filed against the Institution seeking reorganization of the Institution under any applicable law or statute of the United States of America or any State thereof, and such order, judgment or decree shall not be vacated or set aside or stayed within sixty days from the date of the entry thereof; or

(f) If, under the provisions of any other law for the relief or aid of debtors, any court of competent jurisdiction shall assume custody or control of the Institution or of the whole or any substantial part of its property, and such custody or control shall not be terminated within ninety days from the date of assumption of such custody or control.

The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this Section are subject to the following limitations: If by reason of force majeure the Institution is unable in whole or in part to carry out its agreements on its part contained herein, the Institution shall not be deemed in default during the continuance of such disability. The term "force majeure" as used herein includes the following: of God; strikes, lockouts or other employee disturbances; acts of public enemies; orders of any kind of the government of the United States of America or of the State of Minnesota or any of their departments, agencies, political subdivisions or officials, or any civil or military authority; insurrections; riots; epidemics; landslides; lightning; earthquakes; fires; hurricanes; storms; floods; washouts; droughts; arrests; restraint of government and people; civil disturbances; explosions; breakage or accident to machinery, transmission pipes or conduits; partial or entire failure of utilities; or any other cause or event not reasonably within the control of the Institution. The provisions of paragraph (c) of this Section are subject to the further limitation that if the default can be remedied but not within a period of thirty days after notice and if the Institution has taken all action reasonably possible to remedy such default within such thirty day period, the default shall not become an event of default for so long as the Institution shall diligently proceed to remedy such default and in accordance with any directions or limitations of time made by the Authority. The Institution agrees, however, to use its best efforts to remedy with all reasonable dispatch any cause or causes preventing the Institution from carrying out its agreements.

Section 9.02 Remedies on Default. Whenever any event of default referred to in Section 9.01 hereof shall have happened and be subsisting, any one or more of the following steps may be taken:

- (a) The Authority, with the prior written consent of the Trustee, or the Trustee may at its option declare all or any installments of Base Rent and Additional Rent payable under Sections 4.01 and 4.03 hereof for the remainder of the Lease Term to be immediately due and payable, whereupon the same shall become immediately due and payable.
- (b) The Authority, with the prior written consent of the Trustee, or the Trustee or a receiver may re-enter and take possession of the Project without terminating this Lease, holding the Institution liable for the difference in the net income derived from such possession and the rents and other amounts payable by the Institution hereunder.

- (c) The Authority, with the prior written consent of the Trustee, or the Trustee or a receiver may terminate the Lease Term, exclude the Institution from possession of the Project and use its best efforts to again lease or sell the Project in accordance with applicable law, but holding the Institution liable for all rent and other payments otherwise due under this Lease up to the effective date of such new leasing or sale.
- (d) The Authority may take whatever action at law or in equity may appear necessary or desirable to collect the rent then due and thereafter to become due, or to enforce performance and observance of any obligation, agreement or covenant of the Institution under this Lease.

Any amounts collected pursuant to action taken under this Section shall be applied first to advances, expenses and payment of the Bonds (principal, interest and premium, if any) as provided in Sections 7.05 and 7.15 of the Indenture and then to any Additional Rent payable to the Authority under Section 4.03(a), and any excess to the Institution.

Section 9.03 Remedies Cumulative, Delay Not to Constitute Waiver. No remedy conferred upon or reserved to the Authority, the Trustee, or a receiver by this Lease is intended to be exclusive of any other available remedy or remedies, but each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this Lease or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or power, and any such right or power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient. In order to entitle the Authority, the Trustee, or a receiver to exercise any remedy reserved to it in this Article, it shall not be necessary to give any notice, other than such notice as may be herein expressly required. In the event any agreement contained in this Lease should be breached by either party and thereafter waived by the other party, such waiver shall be limited to a particular breach so waived and shall not be deemed to waive any other breach hereunder.

Expenses. In the event the Institution should default under any of the provisions of this Lease and the Authority, the Trustee, or a receiver should employ attorneys or incur other expenses for the collection of rent or the enforcement of performance or observance of any obligation or agreement on the part of the Institution contained in this Lease, the Institution agrees that it will on demand therefor reimburse the reasonable fee of such attorneys and such other expenses so incurred.

Section 9.05 Advances. In the event the Institution shall fail to pay any Base Rent or Additional Rent under Sections 4.01 or 4.03 hereof, or shall fail to maintain or repair, rebuild or restore any of the Leased Property, or shall fail to maintain any insurance as required by the provisions of this Lease, or to do any other thing or make any other payment required to be done or made by any other provision of this Lease, the Authority or the Trustee, each in its own discretion, may do or cause to be done any such thing or make or cause to be made any such payment at the expense or as an advance for the account of the Institution, and the Institution shall pay to the Authority or the Trustee, as the case may be, upon demand, all costs and expenses so incurred and advances so made, with interest at the rate of eight percent (8.00%) per annum. Any such advances shall be entitled to priority of payment from any funds thereafter received from the Institution or under Section 9.02.

Section 9.06 Waiver of Appraisement, Valuation, Etc. In the event the Institution should default under any of the provisions of this Lease, the Institution agrees to waive, to the extent it may lawfully do so, the benefit of all appraisement, valuation, stay, extension or redemption laws now or hereafter in force, and all right of appraisement and redemption to which it may be entitled.

Section 9.07 Manner of Foreclosure of Security Interests. The Institution consents and agrees to all provisions of Article VII of the Indenture respecting events of default and remedies in case of default, including (without limitation) the provisions of Sections 7.07 to 7.13 thereof relating to the manner of foreclosure sale. The Institution further agrees that the Authority and the Trustee, as the case may be, shall have each of the rights of a secured party provided by Part 5, Article IX, of the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in Minnesota (Sections 336.9-501 to 336.9-508, Minnesota Statutes) with respect to any security interest in the Leased Equipment, and any security interest in any other personal property which the Institution may grant to the Authority or the Trustee.

Section 9.08 Attornment. If by reason of any event of default under the Indenture the trust estate shall be foreclosed and unless and until this Lease and the rights of the Institution shall be terminated by reason of an event of default hereunder on the part of the Institution, the Institution shall attorn to the purchaser at the mortgage foreclosure sale and perform all the terms, covenants and conditions hereof to and for the benefit thereof, and such purchaser shall succeed to all rights of the Authority (except its rights to make regulations under the Act) and the Trustee under this Lease and the Indenture.

Section 9.09 To Furnish Heat and Utilities. In the event of a default referred to in Section 9.01 hereof, if rights under paragraph (b) or (c) of Section 9.02 hereof are exercised, the Institution hereby covenants and agrees, and without further act by or consent of the Institution being required, to furnish to the Authority, the Trustee or receiver, foreclosure sale purchaser,

or any of their successors and assigns, at a reasonable cost, heat, if heating units have not been incorporated into the Project, and also light, power, water and other necessary utility services to the Project which are not reasonably available at a reasonable cost from public utilities.

[The balance of this page is intentionally left blank.]

ARTICLE X

OPTIONS IN FAVOR OF INSTITUTION

Section 10.01 Option to Terminate. The Institution shall have the option to cancel or terminate the term of this Lease at any time when all the Bonds and coupons appertaining thereto shall be deemed to have been paid and discharged under the provisions of Article X of the Indenture and when all Additional Rent payable to the Authority and the Trustee and any paying agents of the Bonds due or to become due have been paid. Such option shall be exercised by giving the Authority notice in writing and such cancellation or termination shall forthwith become effective. Upon such termination, any funds or investments then remaining on deposit to the credit of the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account, Debt Service Reserve Account, and Redemption Account shall be paid over by the Trustee to the Institution.

Section 10.02 Option to Purchase Project Prior to
Payment of the Bonds. The Institution shall have, and is hereby
granted, the option to purchase the Project prior to the expiration
of the Lease Term and prior to the full payment of the Bonds (or
provision for payment thereof having been made in accordance with
the provisions of the Indenture), if any of the following shall
have occurred:

- (a) The Building or the Leased Equipment shall have been damaged or destroyed as set forth in Section 6.01 hereof (i) to such extent that it cannot be reasonably restored within a period of six months to the condition thereof immediately preceding such damage or destruction, or (ii) to such extent that the Institution is thereby prevented from carrying on its normal use and operations thereof for a period of six months, or (iii) to such extent that the cost of restoration thereof would exceed by more than \$100,000.00 the Net Proceeds of insurance carried thereon pursuant to the requirements of Section 5.09 hereof.
- (b) Title to, or the temporary use of for more than six (6) months, all or substantially all of the Project shall have been taken under the exercise of the power of eminent domain by any governmental authority, or person, firm or corporation acting under governmental authority (including such taking or takings as results in the Institution being thereby prevented from carrying on its normal operations therein for a period of six months).
- (c) As a result of any changes in the Constitution of the State of Minnesota or the Constitution of the United States of America or of legislative or administrative action (whether state or federal) or by final decree, judgment or order of any court or administrative body (whether state or

federal) entered after the contest thereof by the Institution in good faith, this Lease shall have become void or unenforceable or impossible of performance in accordance with the intent and purpose of the parties as expressed in this Lease, or if unreasonable burdens or excessive liabilities shall have been imposed upon the Authority or the Institution, with respect to the Project, or operation thereof, including without limitation federal, state or other ad valorem, property, income or other taxes not being imposed on the date of this Lease; provided, that the provisions of this Subsection shall in no way affect the Institution's obligation for the continued maintenance of the Project during the term of this Lease.

To exercise such option, the Institution shall, within ninety days following the event authorizing the exercise of such option, give written notice to the Authority, and to the Trustee if any of the Bonds shall then be unpaid, and shall specify therein the date of closing such purchase, which date shall be not less than forty-five nor more than ninety days from the date such notice is mailed, and in case of a redemption of the Bonds in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture shall make arrangements satisfactory to the Trustee for the giving of the required notice of redemption, in which arrangements the Authority shall cooperate. The purchase price payable by the Institution, in the event of its exercise of the option granted in this Section, shall be the sum of the following:

- (1) An amount of money which, when added to the moneys and investments held to the credit of the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account, Debt Service Reserve Account, and Redemption Account, will be sufficient pursuant to the provisions of Article III of the Indenture, to pay and discharge all then outstanding Bonds and coupons appertaining thereto on the first possible date for redemption, plus
- (2) An amount of money equal to the Additional Rent payable to the Authority and Trustee and any paying agent's fees and expenses under the Indenture, plus
- (3) The sum of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250.00) to the Authority.

In the event of the exercise of the option granted in this Section any Net Proceeds of insurance or condemnation shall be paid to the Institution, notwithstanding any provision of Sections 6.01 and 6.02 hereof, and the Authority will deliver to the Institution the documents referred to in Section 10.05 hereof.

The mutual agreements contained in this Section 10.02 are independent of, and constitute an agreement separate and distinct from, any and all provisions of this Lease and shall be unaffected by any fact or circumstance which might impair or be alleged to impair the validity of any other provisions.

Section 10.03 Option to Purchase Project. The Institution shall have, and is hereby granted, an option to purchase the Project for Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) at the expiration of the Lease Term or at any prior time that full payment of the Bonds or provision for payment thereof has been made in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture and all Additional Rent payable to the Authority and Trustee hereunder shall have been paid. In the event that the Institution exercises its option to purchase, the option to purchase granted in this Section 10.03 shall be exercised in the manner as is provided for exercise of the option to purchase granted in Section 10.02, and the Authority will deliver to the Institution the documents referred to in Section 10.05 hereof; provided that the Institution shall have the right to execute and deliver at any time during the Lease Term written notice to the Authority, and to the Trustee if any of the Bonds shall then be unpaid, that the Institution has elected to exercise its option under this Section, and thereupon the Institution shall become obligated to purchase the Project at the expiration of the Lease Term and the Authority shall become obligated, whenever full payment of the Bonds has been made or provision for payment under Article X of the Indenture so that the Bonds are no longer deemed outstanding thereunder and all Additional Rent payable to the Trustee and any paying agent shall have been paid, to sell and convey the Project to the Institution. The Institution's option rights under this Section 10.03 may also be exercised at any time for a period of ninety (90) days after the expiration of the Lease Term or until thirty (30) days after written notice of expiration of the Institution's option rights under this Section given at or after expiration of the Lease Term, whichever shall first occur.

Section 10.04 Option to Purchase Unimproved Land. The Institution shall have, and is hereby granted; an option to purchase, at any time or from time to time, any unimproved part of the Leased Premises on which neither the Building nor any Leased Equipment is located except that transportation facilities or wires, lines, conduits or pipes servicing the Project, parking facilities, footings supporting the Building or Building projections may be located on or over such part. The purchase price shall be calculated (to the next highest whole dollar) on the basis of the per acre value of the Leased Premises as determined by a qualified independent appraiser designated by the Institution and approved by the Trustee, together with and the cost to the Authority of any transportation facilities or wires, lines, conduits, poles, parking facilities or Building projections located on or over such part of the Leased Premises for which the Authority does not reserve title and an easement for the use, maintenance, operation, removal and replacement thereof. Where title to any of said facilities is released by the Authority as part of the purchase, and in any case where footings supporting the Building are located on the part purchased, the conveyance to the Institution shall be subject to the reservation of an easement by the Authority for the use, maintenance, operation, removal and replacement of said

facilities and footings and any easement required to maintain ingress to and egress from the remainder of the Leased Premises and to assure access to all parts of the Building and Leased Equipment for the use, maintenance, operation, removal and replacement thereof. This option to purchase is subject to the condition that the Institution shall furnish to the Authority and the Trustee the following:

- (a) A notice in writing containing (i) an adequate legal description of that portion of the Leased Premises with respect to which such option is to be exercised, (ii) a statement that the Institution intends to exercise its option to purchase such portion of the Leased Premises on a date stated, which shall not be less than forty-five nor more than ninety days from the date of such notice, (iii) the appraisal of the independent appraiser designated by the Institution and (iv) a statement that the portion of the Leased Premises as to which the option is exercised is intended to be used for purposes consistent with the educational purposes of the Institution.
- (b) A certificate of an Independent Engineer who is acceptable to the Trustee, dated not more than ninety days prior to the date of the purchase and stating that, in his opinion (i) the portion of the Leased Premises with respect to which the option is exercised is not needed for the operation of the Project, or that sufficient right, title and interests have been reserved by the Authority to fulfill such needs, and (ii) the purchase will not impair the character or significance of the Project as an educational facility and will not destroy the means of ingress thereto and egress therefrom.
- (c) Evidence that an amount of money equal to the purchase price computed as provided in this Section has been delivered to the Trustee.

If the part of the Leased Premises which is purchased pursuant to this option shall have a boundary coincident with an exterior wall of the Building, then the conveyance to the Institution shall include a right to the Institution to tie into and use such wall as a party wall, or break through, or eliminate such wall and to use any supporting columns and foundations thereof for support to the extent and on the condition that:

- (d) Any such use shall be approved in writing by an Independent Engineer who is acceptable to the Trustee.
- (e) The Institution shall maintain any portion of the Building used in this way in sound condition, and if any breach or modification of the structure thereof is required in the course of such use or the preparation therefor, the Institution will restore the Building to a finished condition as promptly as reasonably required by the Authority or the Trustee.

(f) To secure performance of the conditions of paragraph (e) above, the Institution, before exercising such right to tie into and use such walls, columns or foundation, shall deposit with the Trustee an amount in cash, or in the form of an indemnity bond issued by an insurance company satisfactory to the Trustee, certified by said Independent Engineer to be sufficient to restore the Building to the condition which existed prior to the exercise of such right. Said cash or proceeds from said indemnity bond may be used by the Authority or the Trustee for such purpose if the Institution shall default in its obligation under paragraph (e) above but shall be released to the Institution when such obligation has been fulfilled as certified by an Independent Engineer.

In the event the Institution shall exercise the option granted to it under this Section, the Institution shall not be entitled to any abatement or diminution of the rents payable under Section 4.01 or 4.03 and the Trustee on receipt of the purchase price shall deposit such moneys in the Redemption Account, and such amounts shall not be credited against subsequent rentals as provided in Sections 4.01 or 4.03 hereof but shall be used to purchase Bonds on the open market for cancellation at a price not exceeding the then or next available redemption price or to call Bonds for redemption, when practical, in the manner provided in the Indenture.

Section 10.05 Conveyance on Exercise of Option to Purchase. On the exercise of any option to purchase granted herein, the Authority will upon payment of the purchase price deliver or cause to be delivered to the Institution documents conveying to the Institution good and marketable title to the property being purchased, as such property then exists, subject to the following: (i) those liens and encumbrances, if any, to which title to said property was subject when conveyed to the Authority; (ii) those liens and encumbrances created by the Institution or to the creation or suffering of which the Institution consented; (iii) those liens and encumbrances resulting from the failure of the Institution to perform or observe any of the agreements on its part contained in this Lease; (iv) Permitted Encumbrances other than the Indenture and this Lease; and (v) if the option is exercised pursuant to the provisions of Section 10.02(b) hereof, the rights and title of the condemning authority. Such conveyance document or documents shall also be subject to and contain a covenant and right of re-entry in substantially the following form:

"This conveyance is made on the conditions that, and the (Institution) for itself, its successors and assigns hereby covenants and agrees that, the buildings and improvements, including equipment, now on and a part of the foregoing property shall not be used for sectarian instruction or as a place of worship or used primarily in connection with any part of the program of a school or department of divinity for any religious denomination

or used for any other religious purpose and that the (Institution), its successors and assigns shall not discriminate on account of religion, race, color, creed, or national origin in the use of such buildings and improvements now on and a part of the foregoing property. If the Institution shall violate any conditions and covenants of the preceding sentence, the (Authority) shall have the right of re-entry and to exclude the (Institution) and all persons claiming under the (Institution) and terminate all the right, title or interest of the (Institution) in the property conveyed hereby or, in the alternative, to enforce the foregoing conditions and covenants by an action or suit at law or in equity."

Section 10.06 Relative Position of this Article and Indenture. The rights and options granted to the Institution in this Article, except under Section 10.04, shall be and remain prior and superior to the Indenture and may be exercised whether or not the Institution is in default hereunder, provided that such default will not result in nonfulfillment of any condition to the exercise of any such right or option or the covenant and condition required to be set forth in the conveyance by the provisions of Section 10.05 hereof.

[The balance of this page is intentionally left blank.]

ARTICLE XI

MISCELLANEOUS

Section 11.01 Surrender of Project. In the event the Institution should default under this Lease and the Lease Term is terminated, the Institution agrees to surrender possession of the Project peaceably and promptly to the Authority in as good condition as prevailed at the time it was put in full possession thereof, loss by fire or other casualty covered by insurance, ordinary wear and tear, obsolescence and acts of God excepted.

Section 11.02 Amounts Remaining in Bond Accounts. It is agreed by the parties hereto that any amounts remaining in the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account, Debt Service Reserve Account, and Redemption Account upon expiration or sooner cancellation or termination of the Lease Term, as provided in this Lease, after payment in full of the Bonds (or provision for payment thereof having been made in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture) and of Additional Rent payable to the Authority and the Trustee and fees, charges and expenses of any paying agents and all other amounts required to be paid under the Indenture, shall belong to and be paid to the Institution by the Trustee as overpayment of rents except for the amount, if any, representing an option price under Section 10.02(3) or 10.03, which shall belong to the Authority.

Section 11.03 Rebate of Contributions to General Bond The Authority further agrees to rebate to the Institution any contributions by the Institution remaining to the credit of the subaccount in the Institution's name, established on account of the Project Bonds, in the General Bond Reserve Account after payment in full of the Bonds (or provision for payment thereof having been made in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture) and of Additional Rent payable to the Authority and the Trustee and fees, charges and expenses of any paying agents and all other amounts required to be paid under the Indenture and after the Authorized Institution Representative shall have furnished to the Authority a certificate to that effect. The Institution shall also be entitled to receive its proportionate share of the earnings, if any, of the General Bond Reserve Account as provided in the The Authority further agrees to rebate to the Bond Resolution. Institution, when received, the Institution's proportionate share of any collections of delinquent rents thereafter received as recovery of payments from the General Bond Reserve Account, charged against the subaccounts of the Institution and other participating institutions of higher education.

Section 11.04 Notices. All notices, certificates, requests or other communications hereunder shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed given when mailed by registered mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

- a. To the Authority -- Minnesota Higher Education
 Facilities Authority
 278 Metro Square Building
 7th and Robert Streets
 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101
 Attention: Executive Director
- b. To the Institution -- Bethel College
 3900 Bethel Drive
 St. Paul, Minnesota 55108
 Attention: President
- c. To the Trustee

A duplicate copy of each notice, certificate, request or other communication given hereunder to the Authority, the Institution or the Trustee shall also be given to the others. The Institution, the Authority and the Trustee may, by notice given hereunder, designate any further or different addresses to which subsequent notices, certificates, requests or other communications shall be sent.

Section 11.05 References to Bonds Ineffective After Bonds Paid. Upon payment in full of the Bonds (or provision for payment thereof having been made in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture) and all fees and charges of the Trustee and any paying agents of the Bonds, all references in this Lease to the Bonds and the Trustee shall be ineffective and neither the Trustee nor the holders of any of the Bonds shall thereafter have any rights hereunder, saving and excepting those that shall have theretofore vested.

Section 11.06 Binding Effect. This Lease shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the Authority, the Institution and their respective successors and assigns, subject, however, to the limitations contained in Sections 7.02, 8.01, 8.02 and 8.03 hereof, and subject to the further limitation, that any obligation of the Authority created by or arising out of this Lease shall not be a general debt of the Authority but shall be payable solely out of the proceeds derived from this Lease or the sale of the Bonds or the Net Proceeds of any insurance or condemnation awards as provided herein.

Section 11.07 Amendments, Changes and Modifications.

Except as otherwise provided in this Lease or in the Indenture, subsequent to the initial issuance of Bonds and prior to payment of the Bonds in full (or provision for the payment thereof having been made in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture), this Lease may not be effectively amended, changed, modified, altered or terminated without the prior written consent of the Trustee.

Section 11.08 Counterparts. This Lease may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be regarded as an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same Lease.

Section 11.09 Short Form Lease. The parties hereto, upon written request of the other party, shall within thirty days from the date of such request, execute and deliver a short form lease for recording purposes, which shall carry the description of the property, the length of the term, specific reference to and summary of the College's option to purchase, and incorporate by reference only the other provisions of this Lease.

Section 11.10 Severability. In case any section or provision of the Lease, or in case any covenant, stipulation, obligation, agreement, act, or action, or part thereof, made, assumed, entered into, or taken under the Lease, or any application thereof, is for any reason held to be illegal or invalid, or is at any time inoperable by reason of any law, or actions thereunder, such illegality or invalidity or inoperability shall not affect the remainder thereof or any other section or provision of the Lease or any other covenant, stipulation, obligation, agreement, act, or action, or part thereof, made, assumed, entered into, or taken under the Lease, which shall at the time be construed and enforced as if such illegal or invalid or inoperable portion were not contained therein, nor shall such illegality or invalidity or inoperability or any application thereof affect any legal and valid and operable application therefor from time to time, and each such section, provision, covenant, stipulation, obligation, agreement, act, or action, or part thereof, shall be deemed to be effective, operative, made, entered into or taken in the manner and to the full extent from time to time permitted by law.

Section 11.11 Captions. The captions or headings in this Lease are for convenience only and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any provisions or sections of this Lease.

Section 11.12 Benefit of Bondholders. This Lease is executed in part to induce the purchase by others of the Bonds to be issued by the Authority to finance the cost of the Project, and accordingly all covenants and agreements on the part of the Institution and the Authority and all security interests granted and obtained as set forth in this Lease are hereby declared to be for the benefit of the holders from time to time of the Bonds issued by the Authority to finance the cost of the Project.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Authority and the Institution have caused this Lease to be executed in their respective names and attested by duly authorized officers, all as of the date first above written.

Signed and acknowledged in the presence of:	MINNESOTA HIGHER EDUCATION FACILITIES AUTHORITY
	Ву
	Chairman
	And
	Ву
	Secretary
	(Seal)
Signed and acknowledged in the presence of:	BAPTIST GENERAL CONFERENCE
	ByChairman
	And /
	By Recording Secretary
	(Seal)

MORTGAGE TRUST INDENTURE

•

6

MORTGAGE

TRUST

INDENTURE

THIS MORTGAGE TRUST INDENTURE, dated as of the 1st day of December, 1975, by and between the MINNESOTA HIGHER EDUCATION FACILITIES AUTHORITY, an agency of the State of Minnesota, having its principal office at 278 Metro Square Building, in the City of St. Paul, Minnesota (herein sometimes called the "Authority") and , a national banking association organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the United States of America and having its main office and place of business in the City of , Minnesota (herein sometimes called the "Trustee"),

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Authority is an agency of the State of Minnesota duly created and organized under Sections 136A.25 to 136A.42, Minnesota Statutes, as amended (herein called the "Act") for the purpose of providing appropriate additional educational opportunity for the people of the State by enabling nonprofit institutions of higher education in the State to provide, preserve and utilize needed facilities and structures as provided in the Act; and

WHEREAS, the Authority is, under the Act, authorized to borrow money for the acquisition and refinancing of such facilities by the issuance and sale of revenue bonds and authorized to pledge revenues as herein provided and mortgage the facilities to the Trustee to secure the payment of principal and interest on the bonds and to enter into this Indenture with the Trustee for the benefit and security of the bondholders; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has deemed it advisable to acquire and thereby refinance outstanding indebtedness incurred by the Baptist General Conference, a nonprofit corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois and having its principal Minnesota office and place of business at Arden Hills, Minnesota (herein called the "College" or "Institution"), acting for and on behalf of Bethel College, for the construction of the Project hereinafter described, including costs of site acquisition and of the Leased Equipment located at and used for purposes of the Project, in order to enhance and preserve Bethel College, the Project and the utilization thereof for educational purposes, to extend and adjust the maturities of such indebtedness to correspond to resources available for their payment, and to enhance and preserve educational programs and the acquisition and improvement of other facilities eligible to be projects under the Act; and

WHEREAS, said Project consists of part of an academic complex at the new Arden Hills campus of Bethel College, including a classroom center, fine arts center and learning resource center but not the physical education center; and

WHEREAS, the said indebtedness to be refinanced consists of \$5,485,877 of \$6,000,000 in unpaid principal amount (the "Outstanding Project Debt") of \$5,485,877 of \$6,000,000 in original principal amount (the "Original Project Debt") of Direct Obligation Notes, dated February 7, 1972, more fully hereinafter described; and

WHEREAS, to carry out such purposes, the Authority has deemed it advisable to issue and sell revenue bonds in an amount not exceeding \$6,460,000 to provide money for unpaid interest accrued and to accrue on the Outstanding Project Debt to the redemption date, the redemption premium (if any), reserves, and bond issuance expense and discount bidding; and

WHEREAS, to that end, the Authority has deemed it advisable to pledge revenues and to enter into this Indenture to secure the payment of said bonds, and has duly authorized and directed the issuance of bonds in the aggregate principal amount of \$6,460,000 to be designated "Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Refunding Series 1975-1 (Bethel College)" (hereinafter sometimes called the "Bonds"), which shall be coupon bonds registrable as to principal or as to principal and interest as in this Indenture hereinafter provided; and

WHEREAS, the proceeds of the Bonds, together with any other available funds, will be used for the specific authorized purpose of providing funds for acquisition and refinancing of the Project, and providing reserves for the security and payment of the Bonds; and

WHEREAS, as authorized by the Act, the Authority has entered into an Agreement dated as of October 22, 1975 (herein called the "Agreement") with the College pursuant to which the College has agreed, among other things, to lease the Project from the Authority under a form of net lease dated December 1, 1975, attached as an exhibit to the Agreement, (herein called the "Lease") providing for base rentals payable in amounts and times adequate to pay the principal of and interest on the Bonds when due; and

WHEREAS, the execution and delivery of this Indenture, the Lease and Agreement and the issuance of the Bonds have been in all respects duly and validly authorized by the Authority pursuant to a General Bond Resolution adopted by the Authority on the 31st day of October, 1972, and a Series Resolution adopted by the Authority on the 18th day of November, 1975 (herein collectively called the "Resolution" or "Resolutions"); and

WHEREAS, the Bonds, the coupons to be attached thereto, the certificate of registration and the Trustee's authentication certificate to be endorsed on the Bonds are to be in substantially the following form, respectively, to wit:

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

STATE OF MINNESOTA

No.

\$5,000

MINNESOTA HIGHER EDUCATION FACILITIES AUTHORITY

First Mortgage Revenue Bond Refunding Series 1975-1 (Bethel College)

The Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority, an agency of the State of Minnesota (hereinafter sometimes called the "Authority"), for value received, hereby promises to pay from the revenues in its Refunding Series 1975-1 (Bethel College) Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account to the bearer, or if this Bond be registered, to the registered owner hereof, the principal sum of FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS on the 1st day of October, 19 and to pay interest thereon from such Fund from the date hereof at the rate of

(%) per annum, interest payable April 1, 1976 and semiannually thereafter on April 1 and October 1 in each year until payment of the principal amount. Until maturity hereof, payment of the interest on this Bond shall be made only upon presentation and surrender of the respective coupons hereto attached as they severally become due, or if this Bond shall be registered as to both principal and interest, to the registered owner. The principal of this Bond, unless registered other than to bearer, and the interest on this Bond, unless registered as to both principal and interest, are payable in lawful money of the United States at the principal office of

, in , Minnesota, (herein called the "Bank of Payment"). The principal of this Bond, while registered other than to bearer, is payable in lawful money of the United States at the principal office of , in , Minnesota, as trustee under the Indenture hereinafter described or of its successor as such trustee (hereinafter called the "Trustee"). The interest on this Bond, while registered as to both principal and interest, is payable by check or draft mailed to the

This Bond is issued under Minnesota Statutes, Sections 136A.25 to 136A.42, and acts amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto (herein called the "Act"). This Bond does not represent a debt or pledge the faith or credit of the State of Minnesota or grant to the owner or holder of this Bond or any coupon appurtenant hereto any right to have the State of Minnesota levy any taxes or appropriate any funds for the payment of the principal hereof or interest hereon, nor is this Bond a general obligation of the State, the Authority, nor the individual members, officers or agents of

registered owner at his address as shown on the registration books.

any thereof. This Bond and interest hereon are payable solely and only out of the rental, revenues, and other income, charges and moneys to be produced and received from the ownership and operation of the Project and reserve accounts hereinafter mentioned.

This Bond is one of a duly authorized series of special obligation Bonds of an aggregate principal amount of Six Million Four Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$6,460,000), in the denomination of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000) each and numbered 1 upwards in order of maturity and of like tenor and effect except as to serial number, interest rate, right of prior redemption and maturity, all of which have been authorized by law to be issued and have been issued or are to be issued for the purpose of acquiring and refinancing part of an academic complex, with appurtenant furnishings and equipment and site improvements (hereinafter called the "Project") at the Arden Hills, Minnesota campus of Bethel College (hereinafter called the "College"), a nonprofit institution of higher education owned and operated by the Baptist General Conference, an Illinois nonprofit corporation, having its principal Minnesota office in the City of Arden Hills, Minnesota, pursuant to an Agreement between the Authority and the College, a Lease of the Project by the Authority to the College, a General Bond Resolution and a Series Resolution of the Authority duly adopted October 31, 1972 and November 18, 1975 and a Mortgage Trust Indenture (herein called the "Indenture") dated as of December 1, 1975 duly executed and delivered by the Authority to the Trustee. Bonds of this issue are equally and ratably secured by the Indenture and Resolutions, to which Indenture and Resolutions and supplements thereto and amendments thereof reference is hereby made for a description and limitation of the property mortgaged and of the revenues and funds pledged and appropriated to the payment of the Bonds, the nature and extent of the security thereby created, the rights of the holders or registered owners of the Bonds, the rights, duties and immunities of the Trustee, and the rights, immunities and obligations of the Authority thereunder. This Bond is also secured by the funds and investments in the General Bond Reserve Account on a parity with obligations of other series to which such Account has been pledged as more fully provided in the Resolutions and Indenture. Certified copies of the Resolutions and executed counterparts of the Indenture, Agreement and Lease are on file at the office of the Trustee and at the office of the Authority in St. Paul, Minnesota.

The Bonds of this issue maturing October 1, 1989 through October 1, 1994 are subject to redemption and prepayment prior to the stated maturities thereof, at the option of the Authority and in integral multiples of \$5,000, on any interest payment date on or after October 1, 1988, at par and accrued interest. Redemption and prepayment of Bonds shall be in inverse chronological order of stated maturity dates and in inverse order of serial number. All Bonds of this issue are subject to redemption at par and accrued interest, in whole but not in part, on any interest payment date in certain events of damage to or destruction or condemnation of the Project as provided in Section 6.15 of the Indenture or in certain cases of change of law or circumstances as provided in Section 10.02 of the Lease or in certain cases of interest on the Bonds becoming subject to federal income taxation as provided in Section 7.19 of the Lease.

Notice of any such redemption shall be published in a financial journal printed in the English language in Minneapolis or St. Paul, Minnesota, or the City of New York, New York, at least once, not more than sixty days nor less than thirty days before the date fixed for such payment, and thirty days' notice in writing shall be given to the Bank of Payment before the date so fixed for such redemption. If any of the Bonds called for redemption or prepayment is registered as to principal or as to principal and interest, notice of redemption shall be given to the registered owner of each such Bond by certified or registered mail, addressed to him at his registered address, not earlier than sixty days nor later than thirty days prior to the date fixed for redemption. If no bonds payable to bearer are to be redeemed, published notice of such redemption need not be given. Prior to the date fixed for such redemption, sufficient funds shall be deposited with the Trustee and m de available to pay the Bonds called and accrued interest thereon. Upon the happening of the above conditions, Bonds thus called shall not bear interest after the call date and, except for the purpose of payment, from the funds so deposited, shall no longer be protected by the Indenture.

This Bond is a negotiable instrument for all purposes and transferable by delivery unless registered as to principal. This Bond may be registered as to principal only, or as to both principal and interest, in the owner's name upon the books of the Authority to be kept for that purpose at the office of the Trustee, such registration to be noted hereon. After such registration, no transfer of this Bond shall be valid unless made on said books at the request of the registered owner hereof, or his duly authorized agent, and similarly noted hereon; but this Bond may be discharged from registration by being in like manner transferred to bearer, whereupon transferability by delivery shall be restored; and this Bond may again from time to time be registered or made payable to bearer as before. Registration as to principal only shall not affect the negotiability of the annexed coupons, which shall always be transferable by delivery and be payable to bearer. At the request of the registered owner and upon surrender of the unmatured interest coupons attached hereto, the Trustee shall register this Bond as to both principal and interest, and interest hereon shall thereafter be payable only to the registered owner until this Bond shall be reconverted into a coupon Bond at the request and expense of the registered owner and reattachment of unmatured coupons by the Trustee. The Authority, the Trustee and any paying agent may treat the bearer hereof or of any interest coupon of any bond not so registered as the absolute owner of this bond or such coupon for the purpose of payment and all other purposes, and payment to the bearer shall fully discharge the Authority in respect of the sums of principal and interest therein mentioned, without regard to any notice to the contrary and whether or not any such coupons be overdue.

In case an event of default, as defined in the Indenture, occurs, the principal of this Bond and all other Bonds of the series outstanding may be declared or may become due and payable prior to the stated maturity hereof in the manner and with the effect and subject to the conditions provided in the Indenture.

With the consent of the Authority and to the extent permitted by and as provided in the Indenture, the terms and provisions of the Indenture, or of any instrument supplemental thereto, may be modified or altered by the assent or authority of the holders of at least sixty-five per centum in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding thereunder.

It is hereby certified and recited that the Authority has That the Project is an eligible Project and the College is an eligible nonprofit institution under the Act and the Constitution. and laws of the United States of America and the State of Minnesota, including the Act; that the issuance of the Bonds and the refinancing of the Project at the College will enhance and preserve Bethel College, its educational programs, the Project and the utilization thereof, and extend and adjust maturities of the original indebtedness incurred to construct the Project and thereby provide appropriate additional educational opportunity for the people of the state; that the amount of the Bonds of this series does not exceed the fair market value of the Project, or the original cost of the Project, or the amount of the outstanding indebtedness being refinanced, including premium and interest, plus legal, fiscal and related costs in connection with the refinancing and reasonable reserves, as determined by the Authority; that all acts, conditions and things required to be done precedent to and in the issuance of this Bond and the series of which it is a part have been properly done, have happened and have been performed in regular and due time, form and manner as required by law; and that this series of Bonds does not exceed any constitutional , statutory or corporate limitation.

This Bond shall not be valid nor become obligatory for any purpose until it shall have been authenticated by the execution of the certificate hereon endorsed by the Trustee under the Indenture.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the MINNESOTA HIGHER EDUCATION FACILITIES AUTHORITY has caused this Bond to be signed in its behalf by the facsimile signature of its Chairman, its official seal (or a facsimile thereof) to be hereunto affixed or imprinted and attested by the facsimile signature of its Secretary, and the attached interest coupons to be authenticated by the facsimile signatures of said officers, all as of the 1st day of December, 1975.

MINNESOTA HIGHER EDUCATION FACILITIES AUTHORITY

	en e	•		Ву				
				•	Its	Chairman		
(Seal)			•					
Attest:								
Secretary				-				

No.

Ś

[Unless the bond described below has been called for earlier redemption]

On the first day of April (October), 19 , the Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority will pay to bearer at , in

the sum shown hereon for interest then due on and from the Fund mentioned in its Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority First Mortgage Revenue Bond, Refunding Series 1975-1 (Bethel College), dated December 1, 1975, No.

MINNESOTA	HIGHER	EDUCATION
FACILITI	ES AUTH	ORTTY -

Dar		*				
IJУ						
_						
	(th	airmar	^		 	
		.arrmar	1			

Secretary

(Form of Trustee's Certificate)

This is one of the Bonds described in the within mentioned Indenture.

Ву

Authorized Officer

(Certificate of Registration)

It is hereby certified that, at the request of the holder of the within Bond, the Trustee has this day registered it as to principal only, or as to principal and interest, in the name of such holder, as indicated in the registration blank below, on the books kept by the undersigned for such purpose:

Name of Registered Owner		to Pri	r Register ncipal and Principal	Inter-	Authorized Signature of Trustee	•
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Total Street Per Salina with party his bank	,			

and

WHEREAS, the execution and delivery of this Indenture have been duly anthorized by the Authority, and all conditions, acts and things necessary and required by the Constitution and Laws of the State of Minnesota, or otherwise, to exist, to have happened or to

have been performed precedent to and in the execution and delivery of this Indenture, and in the issuance of the Bonds, do exist, have happened or have been performed in regular form, time and manner, and the execution and delivery of this Indenture have been in all respects duly authorized; and

WHEREAS, the Trustee has accepted the trust created by this Indenture and in evidence thereof has joined in the execution hereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH:

GRANTING CLAUSES

That the Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority in order to secure the payment of the principal of and interest on all Bonds issued under this Indenture according to their tenor and effect and the performance and observance of each and all of the covenants and conditions herein and therein contained, and for and in consideration of the premises and of the purchase and acceptance of the Bonds by the respective purchaser or purchasers and registered owner or holder or holders thereof, and for other good and valuable considerations, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has executed and delivered this Indenture and has granted, bargained, sold, assigned, transferred, conveyed, warranted, pledged and set over, and by these presents does hereby grant, bargain, sell, assign, transfer, convey, warrant, pledge and set over, unto the Trustee, and to its successor or successors in trust and to its or their assigns forever:

I.

That certain tract of land on which tract of land the Project is to be located, more particularly described in Exhibit A hereto, with all buildings, additions and improvements now or hereafter located therein or thereon and with the tenements, hereditaments, appurtenances, rights, privileges and immunities thereunto belonging or appertaining.

II.

All right, title and interest of the Authority in the Leased Equipment as such term is defined in the Lease described in Granting Clause III, including those items of furniture, furnishings and equipment described in Exhibit B hereto and all replacements thereof excluding, however, any property of the College located at the Project pursuant to Section 7.09 of the Lease.

III.

All right, title and interest of the Authority as Lessor under that certain Lease dated December 1, 1975 between the Authority and the Baptist General Conference, acting for and on behalf of

Bethel College, as Lessee, and all Base Rent, and all other sums except Additional Rent payable to the Authority under Section 4.03(a) of the Lease, due or to become due thereunder or any extension or renewal thereof and in the security interest granted to the Authority pursuant to the Agreement dated October 22, 1975 between the Authority and the College to secure the payment of all Base Rent.

IV.

A first lien on and pledge of (i) the moneys and investments in the Accounts covenanted to be paid and maintained under Article V of this Indenture, (ii) the net revenues and income of the Project, and (iii) all accounts, contract rights, general intangibles, moneys and instruments arising therefrom or relating thereto and all proceeds and products of and accessions to any thereof.

V.

Any and all other property of every name and nature from time to time hereafter by delivery or by writing of any kind conveyed, mortgaged, assigned or transferred, or in which a security interest is granted, by the Authority or the Institution or by anyone in behalf of them or with their written consent, to the Trustee, which is hereby authorized to receive any and all such property at any and all times and to hold and apply the same to the terms hereof,

SUBJECT, however, to the rights of the Institution as tenant under the Lease,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all and singular the said property hereby conveyed and assigned, or agreed or intended so to be, to the Trustee, its successor or successors in trust and its and their assigns, FOREVER.

IN TRUST NEVERTHELESS, upon the terms and trusts herein set forth, for the equal and proportionate benefit, security and protection of all holders of the Bonds and interest coupons issued or to be issued under and secured by this Indenture, without preference, priority or distinction as to lien or otherwise of any of the Bond or coupons over any of the others;

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that if the Authority, its successors or assigns, shall well and truly pay or cause to be paid the principal of the Bonds and the interest due or to become due thereon, at the times and in the manner mentioned in the Bonds and the interest coupons appertaining to the Bonds, respectively, according to the true intent and meaning thereof, or shall provide, as permitted hereby, for the payment thereof by depositing with the Trustee the entire amount due or to become due thereon, and shall well and truly keep, perform and observe all the covenants and conditions pursuant to the terms of this Indenture to be kept, performed and observed by it, and shall pay to the Trustee all sums of money due or to become due to it in accordance with the terms and provisions hereof;

then upon such final payment this Indenture and the rights hereby granted shall cease, determine and be void; otherwise, this Indenture to be and remain in full force and effect.

THIS INDENTURE FURTHER WITNESSETH, and it is expressly declared that all Bonds issued and secured hereunder are to be issued, authenticated and delivered and all said property hereby mortgaged or pledged is to be dealt with and disposed of under, upon and subject to the terms, conditions, stipulations, covenants, agreements, trusts, uses and purposes as hereinafter expressed, and the Authority has agreed and covenanted and does hereby agree and covenant with the Trustee and with the respective holders and registered owners, from time to time, of the said Bonds or coupons or any part thereof, as follows, that is to say:

[The balance of this page is intentially left blank.]

ARTICLE I

<u>Definition</u> of Certain Terms

Unless the context otherwise requires, the terms defined in this Article I and in the recitals and succeeding Articles of this Indenture shall, for all purposes of this Indenture and of any Indenture supplemental hereto, have the meanings herein specified, such definitions to be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of any of the terms defined:

Section 1.01 Indenture and Articles. The term "Indenture" shall mean this Mortgage Trust Indenture, as originally executed or as it from time to time may be supplemented, modified or amended by any supplemental indenture entered into pursuant to the provisions hereof.

The term "supplemental indenture" or "indenture supplemental hereto" shall mean any indenture hereafter duly authorized and entered into between the Authority and the Trustee in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture,

All references herein to "Articles", "Sections" and other subdivisions are to the corresponding Articles, Sections or subdivisions of this Indenture; and the words "herein", "hereof", "hereunder" and other words of similar import refer to this Indenture as a whole and not to any particular Article, Section or subdivision hereof.

Section 1.02 Outstanding, Holder, Person. The term.
"outstanding", when used as of any particular time with reference to Bonds, shall (subject to the provisions of Section 9.03 pertaining to Bonds held by the Authority) mean all Bonds theretofore authenticated and delivered by the Trustee under this Indenture except:

- (a) Bonds theretofore cancelled by the Trustee or surrendered to the Trustee for cancellation;
- (b) Bonds for the payment or redemption of which cash or direct obligations of the United States of America in the necessary amount shall have theretofore been deposited with the Trustee (whether upon or prior to the maturity or the redemption date of such Bonds), provided, that if such Bonds are to be redeemed prior to the maturity thereof, notice of such redemption shall have been given pursuant to Article III hereof, or provision satisfactory to the Trustee shall have been made for the giving of such notice; and
- (c) Bonds in lieu of or in substitution for which other Bonds shall have been authenticated and delivered by the Trustee pursuant to the terms of Section 2.08 hereof pertaining to replacement of Bonds.

The term "holder" or "owner" whenever employed herein with respect to a Bond which shall be registered shall mean the person in whose name such Bond shall be registered, and whenever employed herein with respect to a Bond which shall not be registered as to principal, or a coupon, shall mean the bearer of such Bond or coupon.

Whenever in this Indenture it is provided that a percentage of holders or owners of outstanding Bonds have authority to consent; to, direct or authorize an action, proceeding or waiver, such consent, direction or authorization shall be deemed duly given only if given by the holders, or owners of outstanding Bonds at least equal in unpaid principal amount to the stated percentage of unpaid principal amount of all outstanding Bonds.

Whenever in this Indenture it is provided or permitted that there be deposited with or held in trust by the Trustee money or funds in the necessary amount to pay or redeem any Bonds, the amount so to be deposited or held shall be the principal amount of such Bonds and all unpaid interest thereon to maturity, except that in the case of Bonds which are to be redeemed prior to maturity and in respect of which there shall have been furnished to the Trustee proof satisfactory to it that notice of such redemption on a specified redemption date has been duly given or provision satisfactory to the Trustee shall be made for such notice, the amount so to be deposited or held shall be the principal amount of such Bonds and interest thereon to the redemption date, together with the redemption premium, if any.

The term "person" shall mean an individual, a corporation, a partnership, a trust, an unincorporated organization or a government or any agency or political subdivision thereof.

Section 1.03 Certified Resolution, Opinion of Counsel,
Responsible Officer, Authorized Authority Representative, Authorized
Institution Representative. The term "Certified Resolution" shall
mean a copy of a resolution of the Authority, certified by the
Secretary of said Authority to have been duly adopted by said
Authority and to be in full force and effect on the date of such
certification.

The term "Opinion of Counsel" shall mean a written opinion of counsel (who may be counsel for the Authority) appointed by the Authority and acceptable to the Trustee. If and to the extent required by the provisions of Section 1.05 hereof, each Opinion of Counsel shall include the statements provided for in said Section 1.05.

The term "Responsible Officer" of any trustee hereunder shall mean and include the chairman of the board of directors, the president, every vice president, every assistant vice president, the cashier, every assistant cashier, every corporate trust officer, and every officer and assistant officer of such trustee, other than those specifically above mentioned, to whom any corporate trust matter is referred because of his knowledge of, and familiarity with, a particular subject.

The term "Authorized Authority Representative" means the Chairman, Vice Chairman, Secretary, or Executive Director of the Authority, and also includes such other person at the time designated to act on behalf of the Authority by written certificate furnished to the Institution and the Trustee, containing the specimen signature of such person and signed on behalf of the Authority by its Chairman, Vice Chairman, Secretary or Executive Director.

The term "Authorized Institution Representative" means the person at the time designated to act on behalf of the Institution by written certificate furnished to the Authority and the Trustee, containing the specimen signature of such person and signed on behalf of the Institution by the Chairman, Vice Chairman or Secretary of its Board or by the President of the Institution. Such certificate may designate an alternate or alternates.

Section 1.04 Default, Financial Newspaper, Redeem. The term "default" shall mean default by the Authority in the performance or observance of any of the covenants, agreements or conditions on its part contained in this Indenture, or in the Bonds outstanding hereunder, exclusive of any period of grace required to constitute a default an "event of default" as hereinafter provided.

The term/"financial newspaper or journal" includes Commercial West and The Daily Bond Buyer, and any other newspaper or journal devoted to financial news published in the English language in Minneapolis or St. Paul, Minnesota, or in the City of New York, New York.

The terms "redeem" or "redemption" shall mean, with respect to a bond registered as to principal or principal and interest, "prepay" or "prepayment" as the case may be.

Section 1.05 Characteristics of Certificate. Every certificate or opinion with respect to compliance with a condition or covenant provided for in this Indenture shall include: (1) a statement that the person or persons making such certificate or opinion have read such covenant or condition and the definitions herein relating thereto; (2) a brief statement as to the nature and scope of the examination or investigation upon which the statements or opinions contained in such certificate or opinion are based; (3) a statement that, in the opinion of the signers, they have made or caused to be made such examination or investigation as is necessary to enable them to express an informed opinion as to whether or not such covenant or condition has been complied with; and (4) a statement as to whether, in the opinion of the signers, such condition or covenant has been complied with.

Any such certificate made or given by an officer of the Authority or Institution may be based, insofar as it relates to legal matters, upon a certificate or opinion of or representations by counsel, unless such officer knows that the certificate or opinion or representations with respect to the matters upon which his certificate or opinion may be based as aforesaid are erroneous, or, in the exercise

of reasonable care, should have known that the same were erroneous. Any such certificate or opinion made or given by counsel may be based, insofar as it relates to factual matters, information with respect to which is in the possession of the Authority or Institution, upon the certificate or opinion of or representations by an officer or officers of the Authority or Institution, unless such counsel knows that the certificate or opinion or representations with respect to the matters upon which his opinion may be based as aforesaid are erroneous, or, in the exercise of reasonable care, should have known that the same were erroneous.

Section 1.06 Authority, College, Institution. The term "Authority" shall mean the Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority and its successors.

The term "College" or "Institution" shall mean the Baptist General Conference, an Illinois nonprofit corporation, and Bethel College, a nonprofit institution of higher learning located in the City of Arden Hills, Minnesota.

Section 1.07 Resolution, Agreement, Lease, Leased Equipment, Trust Estate. The term "Resolution" or "Resolutions" shall mean the General Bond Resolution adopted by the Authority on October 31, 1972, and the Series Resolution adopted November 18, 1975, by the Authority and any amendments thereto.

The term "Agreement" means the Agreement between the Authority and the College dated October 22, 1975, relating to the Project and any amendments thereto.

The term "Lease" refers to the Lease of the Project by the Authority to the College dated December 1, 1975, substantially in the form attached to the Agreement, and any amendments thereto.

The term "Leased Equipment" refers to the fixtures, equipment and furnishings acquired by the Authority for use in the Project, as more fully defined in and covered by the Lease, generally described in Granting Clause II hereof and Exhibit B hereto, and any replacements thereof.

The term "Trust Estate" shall mean the land described in Granting Clause I hereof and Exhibit A hereto and the improvements thereon located and the facilities appurtenant thereto; the interest of the Authority in the Leased Equipment defined in the Lease and generally described in Granting Clause II hereof, including the furniture, furnishings and equipment described in Exhibit B hereto; the interest of the Authority as Lessor in the Lease assigned under Granting Clause III hereof; the revenues, moneys, investments, contract rights, general intangibles and instruments and proceeds and products and accessions thereof as set forth in Granting Clause IV hereof; and hereof.

Section 1.08 Fiscal Year, Fiscal Half Year, Project, Bonds, Act, Base Rent, Additional Rent, Permitted Encumbrances. The term "Fiscal Year" refers to the College's fiscal year, and shall mean the period commencing June 1 and ending May 31, and the term "Fiscal Half Year" refers to the six months periods ending the last days of May and November.

The term "Project" refers to part of an academic complex consisting of a classroom center, fine arts center, and learning resource center, together with necessary equipment, furishings, utilities and site improvements, at the College on the site described in Granting Clause I.

The term "Bonds" refers to the First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Refunding Series 1975-1 (Bethel College), described in Section 2.01 of Article II, and any bond or bonds issued in lieu thereof or substitution therefor under Section 2.08 of this Indenture.

The term "Act" refers to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 136A.25 to 136A.42 and acts amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto.

The terms "Base Rent" and "Additional Rent" refer to the Base Rent under Section 4.01 and the Additional Rent under Section 4.03 respectively of the Lease.

The term "Permitted Encumbrances" means, as of any particular time, (i) liens for ad valorem taxes and special assessments not then delinquent, (ii) the Lease and this Indenture, (iii) utility, access and other easements and rights-of-way, mineral rights, restrictions and exceptions that an Independent Engineer certifies will not interfere with or impair the use of or operations being conducted in the Building or elsewhere on the Project or site thereof, (iv) such minor defects, irregularities, encumbrances, easements, rights-of-way and clouds on title as normally exist with respect to properties similar in character to the Project and as do not in the aggregate, in the opinion of Independent Counsel, materially impair the property affected thereby for the purposes for which it was acquired or is held by the Authority and (v) those additional encumbrances identified in Exhibit C hereto.

Section 1.09 Original Project Debt, Outstanding Project Debt. The term "Original Project Debt" refers to \$5,485,877 of the \$6,000,000 original principal amount of the Baptist General Conference Direct Obligation Notes, dated February 7, 1972, maturing February 7, 1976 and bearing interest at the rate of 8.00% per annum, payable semiannually, subject to redemption and prepayment at the option of the College on any interest payment date at par plus accrued interest, secured by an Indenture dated February 7, 1972 to Boatmen's National Bank of St. Louis, as trustee.

The term "Outstanding Project Debt" refers to the unpaid principal amount of the Original Project Debt.

 $\frac{\text{Section 1.10}}{\text{shall have the meanings}} \xrightarrow{\text{Other Defined Terms}}. \quad \text{The following terms}$

Term	Section Number
Refunding Account	4.01
Revenue Fund Account	5.01
Revenues and Income	5.01
Bond and Interest	
Sinking Fund Account	5.02
Operation and Maintenance Account	5.03
Current Expenses	5.03
Debt Service Reserve Account	5.04
Excess Revenues and Income	5.05
Excess Funds	5.05
Redemption Account	5.06
General Bond Reserve Account	5.08
Event of Default	7.01

Section 1.11 Other Definitions in Lease. Terms not defined herein but defined in the Lease shall have the meanings specified in the Lease, unless the context otherwise requires.

[The balance of this page is intentionally left blank.]

ARTICLE II

Form, Execution and Registration of Bonds

Section 2.01 Form, Maturities and Numeration of Bonds. The Bonds to be issued and secured under this Indenture shall be dated December 1, 1975 and shall each be designated "Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority First Mortgage Revenue Bond, Refunding Series 1975-1 (Bethel College)". The Bonds, coupons, registration certificates and certificates of Trustee shall be substantially in the respective forms set forth in the recitals hereof. shall be in coupon form, in the denomination of \$5,000 each, numbered from 1 upwards in order of maturity with the coupons numbered in consecutive numerical order from l'upwards in the order of their respective due dates. The Bonds shall bear interest at the rate or rates specified in the Resolution, interest payable April 1, 1976 and semiannually thereafter on April 1 and October 1 in each year. Both the principal of and interest on the Bonds shall be payable at the places set forth in the form of Bond in the recitals hereof, in such coin or currency of the United States of America as may be, on the respective dates of payment thereof, legal tender for the payment of public and private debts. The Bonds shall be in the aggregate principal amount of Six Million Four Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$6,460,000), shall mature serially on October 1 in the years and in the amounts and shall bear interest at the rates per annum, according to years of maturity, as follows:

Year	Interes Amount Rate	t <u>Year</u>	Amount	Interest Rate
1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985	\$ 20,000 \$ 150,000 \$ 160,000 \$ 180,000 \$ 200,000 \$ 210,000 \$ 230,000 \$ 250,000 \$ 270,000 \$ 290,000	1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993	\$ 320,000 \$ 340,000 \$ 370,000 \$ 400,000 \$ 440,000 \$ 470,000 \$ 510,000 \$ 550,000 \$1,100,000	

Section 2.02 Execution of Bonds. The Bonds shall be signed in the name of the Authority by the facsimile signature of the Chairman of the Authority and shall be sealed with the official seal or facsimile thereof of the Authority attested by the facsimile signature of the Secretary of the Authority, and the coupons to be attached to the Bonds shall be executed by the facsimile signatures of such officers. In the event that any of the officers who shall have signed and sealed any of the Bonds or coupons shall cease to be officers of the Authority before the Bonds or coupons shall have been authenticated or delivered by the Trustee, or issued by the Authority, such Bonds or coupons may, nevertheless, be authenticated, delivered, and issued and upon such authentication, delivery and issue, shall be binding upon the Authority as though those officers

who signed and sealed the same had continued to be such officers of the Authority; and, also, any Bond or coupon may be signed and sealed on behalf of the Authority by such person who, at the actual date of execution of such Bond or coupon, shall be the proper officer of the Authority, although at the date of such Bond such person shall not have been such an officer of the Authority. Upon the execution and delivery of this Indenture, the Authority shall execute and deliver the Bonds to the Trustee for authentication.

Section 2.03 Authentication of Bonds. No Bond and no coupons thereto appertaining shall be valid or obligatory for any purpose or shall be entitled to any right or benefit hereunder unless the Trustee shall duly endorse and execute on such Bond a certificate of authentication substantially in the form of the Certificate of Trustee hereinbefore set forth. Such Certificate of Trustee upon any Bond executed on behalf of the Authority shall be conclusive evidence that the Bond so authenticated has been duly issued under this Indenture and that the holder thereof is entitled to the benefits of this Indenture.

Before authenticating any Bonds, the Trustee shall detach and cancel all matured coupons, if any, thereto appertaining. No Bonds shall be authenticated by the Trustee except in accordance with this Section, Section 2.08, Section 2.09 and Section 2.10.

The Trustee shall not be required to authenticate any Bond or Bonds except upon the written order of the Authority signed by the Chairman and Secretary of the Authority, accompanied by such directions as to delivery and such Certified Resolutions, certificates, instruments or Opinions of Counsel as the Trustee may reasonably require with respect to the validity of the Bonds to be issued and the right and authority of the Trustee to authenticate the Bonds.

Section 2.04 Negotiability and Transfer of Bonds. All Bonds shall be negotiable and transferable by delivery, unless registered as to principal in the manner hereinafter provided.

All transfers, registrations and discharges from registration of Bonds pursuant to this Section 2.04 or Section 2.05 shall be made under such reasonable regulations as the Trustee may prescribe and shall be without expense to the holder of the Bonds; except that any taxes or other governmental charges required to be paid with respect to the same shall be paid by the Bondholder requesting such transfer, registration or discharge from registration as a condition precedent to the exercise of such privilege and except that the expense of reconversion of a bond registered as to principal and interest to a coupon bond shall be paid by the registered owner.

Section 2.05 Paying Agencies, Registration of Bonds.
As long as any of the Bonds issued hereunder shall remain outstanding, the Authority shall maintain and keep at the office of the Trustee an office or agency for the payment of the principal of and interest

on the Bonds, as in this Indenture provided, and for the registration and transfer of the Bonds, and shall also keep at said office of the Trustee books for such registration and transfer. The Authority does hereby appoint the Trustee, and its successors in the trust from time to time, as its agent to maintain said office and agency at the office of the Trustee. The Authority hereby irrevocably designates each bank named in the Form of Bond in the recitals hereof as a place of payment and paying agent for payment of the principal of Bonds not registered and coupons and agrees to continue arrangements through the Trustee whereby funds will be available for the payment of Bonds and coupons presented at each such bank. Any Bond may be registered on said books as to principal or as to principal and interest upon presentation thereof at said office of the Trustee, and such registration shall be noted on such Bond. After such registration, no transfer of such Bond shall be valid unless made on said books at the request of the registered owner or his duly authorized agent in writing and similarly noted on such Bond, but such Bond may be discharged from registration by being in like manner registered to bearer and thereupon transferability by delivery shall be restored, and such Bond may again, and from time to time, be registered or be transferred to bearer as before. Registration of any Bond as to principal only shall not affect the negotiability of the coupons appertaining to such Bond, but every such coupon shall continue to pass by delivery merely and shall remain payable to bearer. At the request of the registered owner and surrender of the unmatured interest coupons appurtenant thereto, the Trustee shall register the Bond as to both principal and interest, and interest thereon shall thereafter be payable only to the registered owner until such Bond shall be reconverted into a coupon Bond at the request and expense of the registered owner and reattachment of unmatured coupons by the Trustee. Unless registered as to both principal and interest, payment to the bearer of a coupon representing such interest shall fully discharge the Authority and the Trustee in respect of the interest therein mentioned, whether or not the Bond therein mentioned be at the time registered as to principal.

Section 2.06 Ownership of Bonds. As to any registered Bond, the Authority and the Trustee and their respective successors, each in its discretion, may deem and treat the person in whose name the same for the time being shall be registered as the absolute owner thereof for all purposes (except for the purpose of receiving payment of the coupons appertaining to a Bond registered as to principal only), and neither the Authority nor the Trustee nor their respective successors shall be affected by any notice to the contrary. Payment of or on account of the principal of any such Bond shall be made only to or upon the order of the registered owner thereof, but such registration may be changed as above provided. All such payments shall be valid and effectual to satisfy and discharge the liability upon such Bond to the extent of the sum or sums so paid. The Authority, the Trustee and any paying agent may deem and treat the bearer of any Bond which shall not at the time be registered as to principal, whether or not such Bond shall be overdue, and the bearer of any coupon, if the Bond to which such coupon shall appertain shall not at the time be registered as to principal and interest, whether or not such

coupon be overdue, as the absolute owner of such Bond or coupon for the purpose of receiving payment thereof and for all other purposes whatsoever, and the Authority, the Trustee and any paying agent shall not be affected by any notice to the contrary.

Section 2.07 Valid Obligations. All Bonds executed, authenticated and delivered as in this Indenture provided shall be the valid special obligations of the Authority and shall be entitled to all of the benefits of this Indenture.

Section 2.08 Reissuance of Mutilated, Destroyed, Stolen or Lost Bonds. In case any outstanding Bond shall become mutilated or be destroyed, stolen or lost, the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver a new Bond (with appropriate coupons attached) of like tenor, number and amount as the Bond and appurtenant coupons, so mutilated, destroyed, stolen or lost, in exchange and substitution for such mutilated Bond, upon surrender of such mutilated Bond and appurtenant coupons or in lieu of and substitution for the Bond and appurtenant coupons, destroyed, stolen or lost, upon filing with the Trustee evidence satisfactory to the Authority and the Trustee that such Bond and appurtenant coupons have been destroyed, stolen or lost and proof of ownership thereof, and upon furnishing the Authority and the Trustee with indemnity satisfactory to them and complying with such other reasonable regulations as the Authority and the Trustee may prescribe and paying such expenses as the Authority and Trustee may incur in connection therewith. In the event any such Bond or coupon shall have matured, instead of issuing a substitute Bond or coupon, the Authority may pay such Bond or coupon.

Section 2.09 Conditions for Authentication of Initial Bonds. The Trustee shall not authenticate and deliver the initial Bonds to be issued and delivered pursuant to the Indenture unless theretofore or simultaneously therewith there shall have been delivered to the Trustee the following:

- (a) Copies of the Resolutions of the Authority, certified by the Secretary of the Authority, authorizing the issuance of the Bonds and the execution and delivery of the Indenture.
- (b) Executed counterparts of the Agreement, Lease and Indenture.
- (c) An order for authentication of the Bonds, signed by the Chairman and Secretary of the Authority, specifying the aggregate principal amount of the coupon Bonds and of each fully registered Bond to be issued, the maturity dates thereof, the serial numbers thereof, the name of the purchaser in whose name any such fully registered Bond shall be registered by the Trustee, the amount of the purchase price of such Bonds and the amount of such price representing accrued interest, if any.

- (d) The written order of the Authority, signed by the Chairman and Secretary of the Authority, directing the delivery of the Bonds described therein to or upon the order of the purchaser upon payment of the purchase price set forth therein.
- (e) Title insurance or an Opinion of Counsel satisfactory to the Trustee covering the Authority's title to and absence of encumbrances on the Project and site thereof (except Permitted Encumbrances) and the status of this Indenture as a mortgage lien of record, subject only to the Lease.
- (f) The manually signed approving opinion of bond counsel for the Authority, concerning the validity and legality of all the Bonds proposed to be issued and exemption of interest thereon from federal income taxation under the Internal Revenue Code, which opinion shall cover generally all of the Bonds and shall be specific, final and unqualified as to the Bonds then being delivered. If the text of the approving opinion shall be printed on the Bonds, the manually signed opinion shall substantially conform to the opinion as printed.
- (g) The Certified Resolution, affidavit or affidavits, Opinion of Counsel, and Certificates of Authorized Institution Representative specified in Section 4.02 hereof.
- (h) An appraisal by a recognized appraiser, bearing the MAI designation or similar qualifications satisfactory to the Authority, expressing an opinion as of a date not more than 90 days prior to the date of Bond delivery, as to the fair market value of the Project buildings and the site thereof, together with a Certificate of an Authorized Institution Representative showing the depreciated cost value of the Leased Equipment, which shall aggregate not less than the principal amount of the Bonds.
- (i) A Certificate of an Authorized Institution Representative that the Project (including the site thereof and the Leased Equipment) is in good condition and repair and is being utilized by the Institution as an academic complex and as an educational facility eligible to be a "project" under the Act.

Section 2.10 Authorization of Additional Bonds. In addition to the Bonds above described, the Authority, with the consent of the holders of at least sixty-five percent of the outstanding Bonds under Section 11.04 hereof, may issue Additional Bonds to provide funds for improvements to or alterations, repairs or replacement of Project facilities, provided no such Additional Bonds shall be issued under this Indenture or shall be secured by the Trust Estate on a parity with the Bonds then outstanding unless the interest on the outstanding Bonds and the Additional Bonds shall be exempt from income taxation under Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code and the Trustee shall

have been furnished an Opinion of Counsel who is recognized bond counsel to such effect. Any such Additional Bonds shall be authorized by resolution of the Authority and described in a Supplemental Indenture executed by the Authority and the Trustee and which, when so issued, authorized and described, shall be secured by this Indenture and the Trust Estate, including the Project and the pledge of Project Net Revenues, on a parity with the Bonds above described. The Trustee shall not authenticate any such Additional Bonds until there is delivered to the Trustee a Certified Resolution of the Authority authorizing the Additional Bonds, executed counterparts of an amendment to the Lease providing for the additional base rentals and related provisions to provide for the payment of the Additional Bonds and additional Project cost, an executed amendment to any title insurance policy increasing the amount thereof by the amount of the Additional Bonds, a Certificate of an Authorized Institution Representative as to letting and execution of all construction contracts and availability of funds, and further documents described in paragraphs (c), (d) and (f) of Section 2.09.

[The balance of this page is intentionally left blank.]

ARTICLE III

Redemption of Bonds

Section 3.01 Redemption of Bonds. The Bonds shall be subject to redemption, prior to maturity and at the option of the Authority as follows:

Bonds maturing on or before October 1, 1988 are noncallable, except to the extent and in the circumstances provided in Section 7.19 or 10.02 of the Lease or as provided in Section 6.15 hereof. maturing October 1, 1989 through October 1, 1994, inclusive, may be called at the option of the Authority prior to the stated maturities thereof, in whole or in part and in inverse chronological and numerical order, on any interest payment date on or after October 1, 1988 upon at least thirty days' prior notice, at the principal amount thereof, plus accrued interest to the date of redemption. All Bonds are subject to redemption at par and accrued interest on any interest payment date, as a whole but not in part, (i) in case of damage, destruction or taking of the Project to the extent provided in Section 6.15 hereof or (ii) in case of the Institution's exercise of its option to purchase pursuant to Section 10.02 of the Lease, or (iii) at par and accrued interest in case interest on the Bonds shall be determined to be includable in the gross income of the holders of the Bonds as provided in Section 7.19 of the Lease.

Notice of any such redemption shall be published in a financial journal at least once, or shall be mailed, not more than sixty days nor less than thirty days before the date fixed for such payment in the form provided by Section 3.02 and in the manner and to the extent required by Section 3.03. Prior to the date fixed for redemption, funds shall be deposited with the Trustee sufficient to pay the Bonds called and accrued interest thereon, plus any premium required. Upon the happening of the above conditions, any Bonds thus called shall not bear interest after the call date, and, except for the purpose of payment by application of the funds so deposited, shall no longer be protected by the Indenture.

Section 3.02 Written Notice to Trustee. Written notice of the election of the Authority to redeem or prepay Bonds pursuant to this Article III shall be delivered by the Authority to the Trustee, and a copy to each other bank specified in the Bonds as a place of payment, not less than thirty days prior to the date to be fixed for redemption or prepayment. Such notice shall be signed by the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Authority and shall be accompanied by a Certified Resolution or request of the Institution under the Lease to call for redemption the Bonds referred to in such notice. Such notice shall state the amount of redemption price to be paid on redemption or prepayment of the Bonds to be redeemed or prepaid, and, if less than all of the outstanding Bonds are to be redeemed, shall identify by serial numbers or years of maturity the Bonds to be redeemed or prepaid.

Section 3.03 Publication of Notice. Notice of intention to redeem (including, when only a portion of the Bonds is to be redeemed, the numbers of such Bonds, or the maturities thereof) shall be given by or on behalf of the Authority by publication at least once not less than thirty nor more than sixty days before the redemption date in a Financial Journal printed in the English language in Minneapolis or St. Paul, Minnesota, or in the City of New York, New York. A similar notice shall also be mailed by or on behalf of the Authority, not less than thirty days nor more than sixty days before the redemption date by certified or registered mail, to the registered owners of any Bonds registered as to principal or as to principal and interest which are to be redeemed, at their last addresses appearing upon the registry books of the Authority kept at the office of the Trustee; but if notice of redemption be duly published such mailing shall not be a condition precedent to such redemption, and failure so to mail such notice shall not affect the validity of the proceedings for the redemption of such Bonds. In the event that all of the Bonds being redeemed shall be registered as to principal, or as to principal and interest, such notice of intention to redeem need not be published but shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given if mailed by certified or registered mail to each registered owner of the Bonds at the address of such registered owner as the same shall appear upon the bond register maintained by the Trustee. No notice of redemption need be given if the holders of all Bonds called for redemption waive notice thereof in writing and such waiver is filed with the Trustee.

Section 3.04 Deposit for Redemption. At the time of delivery of its written notice to the Trustee of its intention to redeem Bonds, as provided in Section 3.02, the Authority shall deposit with the Trustee in cash, or shall make arrangements satisfactory to the Trustee for the deposit on or prior to the redemption date, an aggregate amount which shall be sufficient to pay the redemption price on the Bonds to be redeemed, and interest thereon to the redemption date; and shall deposit, or make arrangements with the Trustee to deposit, with the Trustee a sum sufficient to pay the proper expenses and charges of the Trustee in connection with such redemption. Upon deposit by the Authority with the Trustee of the aggregate amount of such redemption price and interest, such moneys shall be set aside by the Trustee and held by it for the account of the respective holders or owners of the Bonds being redeemed.

Section 3.05 Payment of Redeemed Bonds. After notice of redemption shall have been given as provided in Section 3.03, the Bonds specified in such notice shall become due and payable on the redemption date. Payment of the redemption price and interest shall be made to the bearer of such Bonds, unless they shall then be registered in which case such payment shall be made to or upon order of the registered owner, upon the surrender of the Bonds together with any unmatured coupons appertaining thereto. Such payment shall not include any installment of interest maturing on or prior to the redemption date represented by a coupon, but such

interest installment shall continue to be payable to the bearer of such coupon in the usual manner and the notice of redemption herein provided for may so state. If redemption moneys are available for the payment of all of the Bonds called for redemption on the redemption date, the Bonds so called shall cease to draw interest after the redemption date, and any appurtenant coupons maturing subsequent thereto shall be void, and such Bonds shall not be deemed to be outstanding hereunder for any purpose, except that the holders thereof, on presentation, as herein provided, shall be entitled to receive payment of the redemption price and interest accrued thereon to the redemption date from the moneys set aside by the Trustee as aforesaid.

Section 3.06 Cancellation of Redeemed Bonds. All Bonds so redeemed, together with all coupons, if any, appertaining thereto, shall forthwith be cancelled and destroyed by the Trustee and a certificate of destruction furnished to the Authority; and no further Bonds shall be executed or authenticated or issued hereunder in exchange or substitution therefor.

[The balance of this page is intentionally left blank.]

ARTICLE IV

Bond Proceeds and Refunding Account

Section 4.01 Refunding Account. The Authority agrees that it will establish with the Trustee a separate account or accounts (herein called the "Refunding Account") and deposit therein the proceeds of the Project Bonds except as otherwise provided herein or in the Series Resolution. All moneys in the Refunding Account shall be used by the Authority, the Trustee and the Institution to pay, (i) as promptly as possible the Outstanding Project Debt, any premium thereon and interest accrued thereon to the next first available date for redemption thereof, (ii) the fees and expenses of the Boatmen's National Bank of St Louis as trustee under the indenture securing the Outstanding Project Debt, (iii) the fees and expenses incurred by the College in connection with the issuance and sale of the Bonds, including the Authority's initial fee and counsel and fiscal consultant fees, and (iv) the out-of-pocket costs of the College, if any, necessarily incurred in connection with the redemption and prepayment of the Outstanding Project Debt, subject to Section 4.06 hereof.

Section 4.02 Disbursements from the Refunding Account.

Prior to any withdrawal from the Refunding Account, the Institution shall furnish to the Trustee and the Authority the following:

- (a) Unless all unpaid principal of the Outstanding
 Project Debt is due and payable, or shall become due and
 payable according to its terms on or before the next interest
 payment date applicable to the Outstanding Project Debt, a
 Certified Resolution of the Board of Directors of the
 Institution authorizing and directing the redemption
 and prepayment of the Outstanding Project Debt and an
 affidavit or affidavits of publication or mailing, as
 required, of notice of redemption and prepayment of the
 Outstanding Project Debt.
- (b) An Opinion of Counsel for the Institution (i) that the Outstanding Project Debt is the valid and binding obligation of the Institution, (ii) whether the Outstanding Project Debt is subject to redemption and prior payment in accordance with its terms, (iii) whether notice of redemption of the Outstanding Project Debt has been duly authorized and given, (iv) that the Outstanding Project Debt, the premium thereon (if any) and accrued interest thereon have become due and payable on the date specified in the notice of redemption or on the next interest payment date applicable to the Outstanding Project Debt, specifying such date, and (v) that interest on the Outstanding Project Debt will cease to accrue after such date of redemption stated in the notice of redemption or due date, provided funds for redemption or payment (stating the amount) are deposited with the trustee or other proper person (designating the name and address of the proper person) at the opening of business on the date of redemption (designating such date and hour).

- (c) A Certificate of an Authorized Institution Representative as to the amount of unpaid fees and expenses of the trustee under the indenture securing the Outstanding Project Debt, in connection with the redemption or otherwise, and the amount of funds (other than proceeds of the Project Bonds) required, if any, to provide for full payment of the Outstanding Project Debt and any other obligations of the Institution which are part of the same issue or series as the Outstanding Project Debt, premium thereon (if any) and accrued interest thereon and showing the deposit of such additional funds (if any) with the trustee under the indenture securing the Outstanding Project Debt.
- (d) A Certificate of an Authorized Institution Representative, in reasonable detail, showing the original costs of the Project, including costs of construction of the Building, acquisition of or removal of encumbrances on the Project site, and acquisition of the Leased Equipment, as such Project costs are defined in Section 4.03 hereof.

Section 4.03 Definition of Project Costs. For purposes of the Agreement, the Lease and this Indenture, the following costs incurred for the following purposes shall be considered Project costs:

- (a) Obligations incurred for labor and to contractors, builders and materialmen in connection with the construction of the Project, including all necessary construction, acquisition, demolition, alteration, enlargement, reconstruction, and remodeling and obligations for machinery, materials and equipment therefor;
 - (b) Payments made by the Institution to acquire land and interests in land, and to remove encumbrances on land, in connection with and specifically for the site of the Project, and site improvements required for the construction or operation of the Project;
 - (c) Interest accruing upon the Original Project Debt during the construction of the Project and interest accruing upon interim financing incident to the construction of the Project before the Original Project Debt was delivered to the purchaser or purchasers;
 - (d) The cost or allocable share of cost of any indemnity and surety bonds during construction, taxes or other municipal or governmental charges levied or assessed during construction upon the Project or any property acquired therefor, and the premiums for insurance, if any, in connection with the Project during construction;
 - (e) Costs of acquisition and installation of Leased Equipment;

- (f) Fees and expenses of engineers and architects for surveys and estimates and other preliminary investigations, preparation of plans, drawings and specifications, and supervising construction, as well as for the performance of all other duties of engineers and architects in relation to the construction of the Project or the issuance of the Original Project Debt;
- (g) Expenses of administration, supervision and inspection properly chargeable to the Project, administrative fees of the Authority, legal expenses and fees, fiscal consultants charges, cost of audits and of preparing, offering and issuing the Original Project Debt, abstracts of title, title reports or opinions, deed taxes, mortgage registry taxes, recording fees, title insurance premiums and initial fees of the trustee, incident to the construction and financing of the Project; and
- (h) Any other obligation or expense heretofore or hereafter incurred by the Authority or the Institution in connection with the construction of the Project defined as and constituting a proper Project cost under the Act and approved by the Authorized Authority Representative and, if the Lease is in effect, the Authorized Institution Representative.

Section 4.04 Obligation of the Parties to Cooperate in Furnishing Documents to Trustee. The Authority and the Institution have agreed to cooperate in furnishing to the Trustee the documents referred to in Section 4.02 hereof that are required to effect payments out of the Refunding Account, and to cause such orders to be directed by the Authorized Authority Representative and the Authorized Institution Representative to the Trustee as may be necessary to effect payments out of the Refunding Account in accordance with Section 4.02 hereof. Such obligation is subject to any provision of the Lease or this Indenture requiring additional documentation with respect to payments and shall not extend beyond the moneys in the Refunding Account available for payment under the terms of this Indenture.

Section 4.05 Institution Required to Pay Outstanding
Project Debt in Event Refunding Account Insufficient. In the
event the moneys in the Refunding Account available for payment
of the Outstanding Project Debt (including any premium and interest)
and the costs of redemption should not be sufficient to pay the same
in full, the Institution has agreed, for the benefit of the Authority,
to complete the redemption and to deposit into the Refunding Account
such amounts as are necessary and sufficient for payment of the balance
required. The Authority does not make any warranty, either express or
implied, that the moneys, which will be paid into the Refunding Account
and which under the provisions of this Lease will be available for
payment of the costs of the redemption, will be sufficient to pay
all the Outstanding Project Debt or costs which will be incurred in

that connection or that Additional Bonds can or will be issued and sold to provide financing for such excess costs. Nothing in this Indenture, the Lease, the Agreement or any other document shall be construed as an assumption by the Authority or an agreement by the Authority to pay the Outstanding Project Debt, or any premium or interest thereon, or as an assumption by the Authority of any covenant or term in the indenture securing the Outstanding Project Debt.

Section 4.06 Application of Balance in Refunding Account. When the Oustanding Project Debt shall have been redeemed and no longer be outstanding, and all fees and expenses payable from the Refunding Account shall have been paid, any sums remaining in the Refunding Account shall be used, first, to return to the Institution such amounts (if any) as it may have paid on the Outstanding Project Debt, premium thereon (if any) or interest after the date of this Indenture from sources other than the proceeds of the Project Bonds, and shall be used, second, for deposits in the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account or the Debt Service Reserve Account, or to the extent not required to establish the maximum reserves in said Accounts, then in the Redemption Account to be used by the Trustee at the direction of the Institution for the purchase of any Bonds (whether or not redeemable by call) in the open market for the purpose of cancellation, at prices not exceeding the redemption price applicable to any Bonds on the earliest date for redemption; provided that amounts approved by the Authorized Authority Representative and the Authorized Institution Representative shall be retained by the Trustee in the Refunding Account for payment of Outstanding Project Debt not presented for payment on the date of redemption.

Section 4.07 Investment of Refunding Account Moneys The moneys on deposit in the Refunding Account shall at the written request of the Authorized Institution Representative be invested or reinvested by the Trustee in: (i) Any bonds or other obligations which as to principal and interest constitute direct obligations of the United States of America, and (ii) certificates of deposit or time deposit obligations of banks or trust companies, including the Trustee, secured by direct obligations of the United States of America, and (iii) securities issued by the agencies of the United States described in Section 5.06 hereof. Any such investment shall be payable in such amounts and at such times not later than the time or times when such moneys will be needed to pay the Outstanding Project Debt, the premium thereon (if any) and accrued interest on the first next available date on which the Outstanding Project Debt may be redeemed or (if earlier) paid. The type, amount and maturity of such investments shall be as specified by the Authorized Institution Representative. The deposit of any moneys in the Refunding Account may be evidenced by certificates of deposit of the Trustee, as specified by the Authorized Institution Representative. Any such investment made by the Trustee may be purchased from the The Institution covenants that that portion of the Refunding Account representing proceeds of said Project Bonds shall be directed to be invested and deposited only for a temporary period pending the need for expenditure to redeem the Outstanding Project Debt, and it

further covenants that said portion representing said proceeds shall not be directed to be invested or used in such manner that any of said Project Bonds would be "arbitrage bonds" for purposes of Section 103(d)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954.

[The balance of this page is intentionally left blank.]

ARTICLE V

Disposition of Pledged Revenues

Section 5.01 Revenue Fund Account. The Authority will establish, and will maintain with the Trustee, so long as any of the Bonds shall be outstanding, an account to be designated "Refunding Series 1975-1 (Bethel College) Revenue Fund Account" (herein called the "Revenue Fund Account") separate and apart from all other funds and accounts of the Authority and Institution. There shall be deposited to the credit of the Revenue Fund Account promptly when received all cash and cash items received as (or as proceeds of accounts, contract rights, general intangibles or instruments which are, give rise to, or evidence) rentals (including Base Rent but not Additional Rent under the Lease), charges, and other income and revenue arising from the operation or ownership of the Project (herein called "Revenues and Income"). In the event that any check or other cash item represents payment for charges in addition to Project Revenues and Income, such check or other item may be deposited in a general checking or clearing account of the Authority provided that the portion thereof representing such Revenues and Income is forthwith deposited into the Revenue Fund Account, and unless the payor otherwise designates, if any such check or other item is received as partial payment, not less than a pro rata share thereof shall be deemed the portion representing such Revenues and Income. All such Revenues and Income shall be held as trust funds in the Revenue Fund Account and shall be expended and used by the Authority and the Trustee only for the purposes and in the manner and order hereinafter provided:

> To the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund First: Account for payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds; and

Second: To the Operation and Maintenance Account for payment of Current Expenses of the Project to the extent permitted by Section 5.03 hereof; and

Third: To the Debt Service Reserve Account to the extent required by Section 5.04 hereof; and

Fourth: To the Redemption Account for the uses stated in Section 5.05 hereof.

Section 5.02 Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account. The Authority covenants that it will establish and maintain, so long as any of the Bonds are outstanding, with the Trustee a separate account to be designated "Refunding Series 1975-1 (Bethel College) Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account" (herein called the "Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account") into which the Authority and Trustee shall make the following deposits:

- (a) All accrued interest received from the sale of the Bonds shall be deposited promptly when received, which sum shall be credited against the amount to be deposited into the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account on or before the next interest payment date.
- (b) Such additional proceeds of the Bonds, if any, as is provided in the Resolution for a capitalized interest reserve shall be deposited promptly when received.
 - (c) After the Bonds have been delivered and at least five business days before each semiannual interest payment date, March 26 and September 25 as the case may be, before April 1 and October 1 of each year, the Authority and Trustee shall deposit in the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account so much of Revenues and Income from the Revenue Fund Account as may be necessary and sufficient to meet the interest on the outstanding Bonds due on the next interest payment date and one-half of the principal due on the Bonds within the succeeding twelve months.

Such transfers and payments shall be made at least semiannually before each semiannual interest payment date, but the Authority and Trustee may make, and by the Lease the College has covenanted to make in the name of the Authority, the necessary payments from time to time prior to the end of the then current semiannual accounting period ending on April 1 and October 1. The moneys and investments in the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account are irrevocably pledged to and shall be used by the Trustee, from time to time, to the extent required, for the payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds as and when such principal and interest shall become due and payable and for that purpose only, subject to the provisions of Section 6.15 hereof.

Section 5.03 Operation and Maintenance Account. The Authority covenants that it will establish and maintain, so long as any of the Bonds are outstanding, an account to be designated "Refunding Series 1975-1 (Bethel College) Operation and Maintenance Account" (herein called the "Operation and Maintenance Account") with the Trustee separate and apart from all other funds and accounts of the Authority and Institution. So long as the Institution shall pay the Base Rent and perform all other covenants imposed on it by the Lease, no moneys and investments in the Revenue Fund Account shall be deposited in the Operation and Maintenance Account. If the Institution shall default in any of its obligations under the Lease and if, as a result thereof, the Authority or the Trustee shall take possession of the Project, the Authority and Trustee shall deposit monthly into the Operation and Maintenance Account from Revenues and Income of the Project in the Revenue Fund Account not required to be deposited in the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account, such a sum as is necessary and sufficient (with funds previously so deposited) to pay the Current Expenses of operation and maintenance of the Project for the then current month and the

next succeeding month. If the Institution shall be in default under the Lease but shall nevertheless remain in possession of the Project, the Authority shall have the right but shall not be required to deposit and direct the Trustee to deposit moneys into the Operation and Maintenance Account from the Revenue Fund Account not required to be deposited in the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account in an amount estimated to be sufficient to pay Current Expenses of operation and maintenance of the Project for the current month and next succeeding month. "Current Expenses" of operation and maintenance shall mean and include those and only those necessary current operating expenses, maintenance charges, expenses of reasonable upkeep and repair, the cost of insurance premiums allocable to the Project, and all other increases of cash expenditures of the Authority incident to and necessarily incurred by reason of the operation of the Project, but shall not include depreciation or general administrative expenses of the Authority or Institution; the term "general administrative expenses" as used herein includes the expenses of central utilities owned by the Institution and public utility services furnished to the Institution and not separately metered, and janitorial, supervisory and other personnel services and materials employed or obtained and budgeted by the Institution for its general operation and maintenance and not specifically for the Project. Moneys in the Operation and Maintenance Account shall not be used to pay Current Expenses incurred by the Institution so long as the Institution remains in possession of the Project.

Section 5.04 Debt Service Reserve Account. The Authority covenants that it will establish and maintain with the Trustee, so long as any of the Bonds are outstanding, an account to be desginated "Refunding Series 1975-1 (Bethel College) Debt Service Reserve Account" (herein called the "Debt Service Reserve Account"), into which the Authority and Trustee shall make the following deposits: (a) Such amount of the proceeds of the Bonds, if any, as shall be provided in the Resolution shall be deposited promptly when received. (b) After the Bonds have been delivered, the Authority and Trustee shall deposit into the Debt Service Reserve Account on or prior to March 26 and September 25 each year all Revenues and Income in the Revenue Fund Account not deposited or required to be deposited in the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account and the Operation and Maintenance Account until the funds and investments on deposit in the Debt Service Reserve Account are at least Five Hundred Fifty-two Thousand Dollars (\$552,000).

The funds and investments in the Debt Service Reserve Account are irrevocably pledged to and shall be used by the Trustee, from time to time, as may be required, for the payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds as and when such principal and interest shall become due and payable and for that purpose only, subject to the provisions of Section 6.15 hereof.

Section 5.05 Redemption Account. Subject to making of the foregoing maximum deposits and payments, Revenues and Income of the Project and balances in the Revenue Fund Account not required to be deposited in the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account, the

Operation and Maintenance Account, or the Debt Service Reserve Account shall be deposited in an account which the Authority shall maintain with the Trustee, to be designated "Refunding Series 1975-1 (Bethel College) Redemption Account" (herein called the "Redemption Account"), from the Revenue Fund Account at or before the close of each Fiscal Year. In addition to such Revenues and Income, all other funds received by the Authority or the Trustee pursuant to the provisions of the Lease or as owner or mortgagee of the Project or any part thereof shall be deposited in the Redemption Account, including without limitation proceeds from the sale of the Project to the Institution, proceeds from the sale of Leased Equipment, excess proceeds of insurance on the Project or Leased Equipment, and excess proceeds of any taking or condemnation under the power of eminent domain. Moneys and investments in the Redemption Account shall be used by the Authority and the Trustee for the purposes and in the manner and order hereinafter provided:

First: To create and maintain the required balance in the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account:

Second: To create and maintain the required reserve in the Debt Service Reserve Account;

Third: To redeem or prepay outstanding Bonds on the next interest payment date, in inverse numerical or chronological order, or purchase of outstanding Bonds at purchase prices not exceeding the redemption price applicable on the next interest payment date on which the Bonds are redeemable.

Section 5.06 Investment of Funds. Moneys on deposit to the credit of the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account, the Debt Service Reserve Account, or the Redemption Account shall, upon request of the Authorized Institution Representative or, if the Lease is not in effect, of the Authority, be invested by the Trustee in (i) direct obligations of or obligations fully guaranteed by the United States of America, or (ii) time deposits of or certificates of deposit issued by a bank or trust company (including the Trustee) having a combined capital and surplus of at least \$10,000,000 or (iii) securities issued by the following agencies of the United States: Federal Home Loan Banks, Federal Intermediate Credit Banks, Federal Land Banks, Banks for Cooperatives and Federal National Mortgage Association. Obligations so purchased shall be deemed at all times to be a part of the respective Account, but may from time to time be sold or otherwise converted into cash, whereupon the proceeds derived from such sale or conversion shall be credited to such Account. Any interest and income accruing on and any profit realized from such investment shall be credited to such Account and against Base Rent and the amounts to be deposited by the Institution under the Lease therefor, if the Lease is in effect, otherwise to the Revenue Fund Account to be used as provided in Section 5.01. Any such interest or other investment income or profit not credited to Base Rent and deposits therefor under the

Lease shall be used as promptly as possible and in integral multiples of \$5,000 for the redemption of the Bonds on the next redemption date or for the purchase of Bonds at prices not exceeding the next applicable redemption price as provided in Section 5.05; it being intended that interest, income and profit shall not be permitted to accumulate but shall be used to provide debt service on the Bonds or for the prior redemption or retirement of the Bonds. The investment of such funds shall be valued according to the current market value as of June 30 of the then current year, or December 31 of the immediately preceding calendar year, or the date of issuance of such securities, whichever is latest. Any such investment made by the Trustee may be purchased from the Trustee. The Trustee shall redeem or sell, at the best price obtainable, any obligations so purchased, whenever it shall be necessary to do so in order to provide moneys to meet any payment from the respective Account. Neither the Trustee nor the Authority shall be liable for any loss resulting from any such investment, nor from failure to preserve rights against endorsers or other prior. parties to instruments evidencing any such investment. Investment of funds pursuant to this Section shall be limited as to amount and yield of investment in such manner that no part of the outstanding Bonds shall be deemed "arbitrage bonds" under Section 103(d) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 and regulations thereunder.

Section 5.07 General Bond Reserve Account. The Authority covenants with the Trustee and with the holders of the Bonds and coupons, if any, that it will maintain the General Bond Reserve Account and apply the moneys and investments therein in accordance with the Resolution. The Authority pledges, and grants a security interest to the Trustee and the holders of the Bonds and coupons in, the moneys and investments in the General Bond Reserve Account in accordance with and subject to the provisions of the Resolution. Neither the Trustee nor the holders of the Bonds or coupons shall have any right to possession of the funds or investments of the General Bond Reserve Account or to direct the investment or reinvestment thereof or to sell or foreclose on the security interest ... and pledge hereby granted except to enforce application of the moneys and investments in the General Bond Reserve Account ratably to the Bonds and coupons and other obligations and interest thereon, if any, secured or which may hereafter be secured by the General Bond Reserve Account in accordance with the Resolution. Without limiting the foregoing or the terms of the Resolution, all moneys and investments in the Revenue Fund Account, the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account, the Debt Service Reserve Account, and the Redemption Account shall be applied to the payment of the Bonds and interest thereon before any funds or investments in the General Bond Reserve ... Account shall be required or used to pay principal of or interest. on the Bonds, and the determination of the Authority of all questions relating to the availability and application of funds and investments of the General Bond Reserve Account shall be binding on the Trustee and the holders of the Bonds and coupons, if any. All payments by the Authority to the Trustee from the General Bond Reserve Account shall be promptly applied by the Trustee to the payment of principal of and interest due on the Bonds, and to the extent not so applied

shall be returned to the Authority. All collections of Base Rent and other moneys received from the Institution (except Additional Rent paid to the Trustee under Section 4.03(b) of the Lease) after any payment by the Authority to the Trustee from the General Bond Reserve Account shall be applied, first, to create or restore the required balance in the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account (including the payment of any principal of or interest on the Bonds then due or to become due) and, second, to reimburse the Authority and the General Bond Reserve Account for the payment so made and, third, to restore the required reserve in the Debt Service Reserve Account.

[The balance of this page is intentionally left blank.]

ARTICLE VI

Particular Covenants of the Authority

The Authority covenants and agrees that:

Section 6.01 Payment of Bonds. It will faithfully perform at all times any and all covenants, undertakings, stipulations and provisions contained in this Indenture and the Resolution and in each and every Bond executed, authenticated and delivered hereunder; will pay from the Revenues and Income of the Project the principal of and interest on every Bond issued hereunder on the dates, at the places and in the manner prescribed in the Bonds in any coin or currency which, on the respective dates of payment of such principal and interest, is legal tender for the payment of public and private debts; and will cause such Revenues and Income to be deposited with the Trustee prior to the due date of each installment of principal and interest and prior to the maturity of any Bond or coupon in amounts sufficient to pay such installment, Bond or coupon to the end that the Trustee may cause to be placed in any other bank of payment specified herein and in the Bonds, on time, money required for payment of principal or interest or both; provided, however, that the principal of and interest on any Bond is not and shall not be deemed to represent a debt or pledge the faith or credit of the State of Minnesota or grant to the holder of any Bond or coupon any right to have the State of Minnesota levy any taxes or appropriate any funds to the payment of principal of or interest on the Bonds, such payment to be made solely and only out of the Revenues and Income to be produced and received from the operation of the Project and the reserve accounts pledged to payment of the Bonds.

Section 6.02 Extensions of Payments of Bonds and Coupons. It shall not directly or indirectly extend or assent to the extension of the maturity of any of the Bonds, or the time of payment of any of the coupons or claims for interest by the purchase or refunding of such Bonds, coupons or claims for interest or by any other arrangement; and in case the maturity of any of the Bonds, or the time for payment of any such coupons or claims for interest shall be extended, such Bonds, coupons or claims for interest shall not be entitled in case of any default hereunder to the benefit of the Indenture or to any payment out of any assets of the Authority or the funds (except funds held in trust by the Trustee for the payment of particular Bonds, coupons or claims for interest pursuant to this Indenture) held by the Trustee except subject to the prior payment of the principal of all Bonds issued and outstanding hereunder, the maturity of which Bonds or principal installments has not been extended, and of such portion of the accrued interest on the Bonds as shall not be represented by such extended coupons or claims for interest. Nothing in this section shall, however, be deemed to limit the right of the Authority to fund or refund at one time all of such Bonds, coupons and claims for interest.

Section 6.03 Authority of the Authority. It is duly authorized under the Constitution and Laws of the State of Minnesota to acquire and provide funds to refinance the Project, to create and issue the Bonds, to execute this Indenture and assign and pledge to the Trustee the Trust Estate, including the Net Revenues of the Project, and to make the covenants as herein provided. All necessary action and proceedings on its part to be taken for the creation and issuance of the Bonds and the execution and delivery of this Indenture have been duly and effectively taken and the Bonds in the hands of the holders and owners thereof are and will be valid and enforceable special obligations of the Authority in accordance with their terms.

Section 6.04 Title and Possession. It is lawfully possessed of the Project and the site thereof and has the full management and control of the Project and the site thereof, subject only to the provisions of the Act, the Agreement and the Lease. Title to the Project and the site thereof described in Granting Clause I of this Indenture is vested in the Authority in fee simple, free from all liens, defects and encumbrances except for the Agreement and Permitted Encumbrances. There is no pledge of or lien or charge upon any revenues or income of the Project other than the pledge and lien granted or assigned to the Trustee by this Indenture.

Section 6.05 Payment of Lawful Charges. It will, from time to time and before the same become delinquent, pay or cause the Institution to pay and discharge all taxes, assessments, governmental charges and claims for rent, royalties, labor, materials or supplies which if unpaid might by law become a lien or charge upon the Project, the site thereof, or the revenues and income therefrom superior to, or which might interfere with, the pledge of and lien on the Trust Estate, including the Net Revenues of the Project, and covenants and security granted hereby; provided, however, that no such tax, assessment, charge or claim shall be required to be paid if the Authority shall not have funds legally available therefor or so long as the Authority or Institution shall in good faith contest the validity thereof and provide security satisfactory to the Trustee against enforcement and for payment thereof.

Section 6.06 To Operate and Furnish the Project. It will maintain and operate the Project at the Institution upon the tract of land described in Granting Clause I hereof and will provide or cause the Institution to provide, from funds in addition to the proceeds from the sale of the Bonds and from sources which will not jeopardize the security of the Bonds, for furnishings and equipment necessary to the full enjoyment and use and occupancy of the Project.

Section 6.07 To Maintain the Project. It will not do or suffer to be done any act or thing whereby the Project might or could be encumbered or the usefulness thereof impaired, and will at all times cause the Project and the furnishings, equipment, and site thereof to be maintained, preserved and kept in good condition, repair and working order and from time to time cause to be made, from funds legally available therefor, all necessary renewals, repairs, replacements and alterations.

Section 6.08 Concerning the Lease and Project Facilities. It will not modify or amend or consent to modification or amendment of the provisions of the Lease without the consent and approval of the Trustee which may, in its discretion, grant such approval without the consent of the holders of the outstanding Bonds and shall grant such approval upon the consent or direction in writing of the holders of sixty-five per centum (65%) in aggregate principal amount of the outstanding Bonds except as to matters which the Trustee shall determine will adversely affect its own rights and interests. The Authority shall take such action or cause and permit the Trustee to take such action as may be necessary or advisable to enforce the covenants, terms and conditions of the Lease, including the exercise of any right of reentry of the Project or termination of the Institution's rights as tenant under the Lease if such action shall, in its discretion, be deemed to be in the best interests of the Authority or the Bondholders. The Authority shall do or cause to be done all things on its part as Lessor under the Lease so that the obligations of the Institution thereunder shall not be impaired or excused. If the Lease shall terminate, the Authority shall use its best efforts to operate the Project or again to lease the Project to some nonprofit institution of higher education for the purposes and in accordance with the requirements of the Act.

Section 6.09 Not to Sell, Encumber or Pledge. Except for the Lease or pursuant to the provisions of the Agreement and Lease, or pursuant to the provisions of Section 6.08 hereof, it will not sell or encumber the Project or the site thereof, or permit the same to be sold or encumbered except for Permitted Encumbrances; will not pledge or assign the Revenues and Income of the Project or any part thereof, or permit the assignment or pledge thereof, if the pledge or assignment might be or become a charge or lien on the Revenues and Income of the Project prior or equal to the pledge and lien herein provided for the security of the Bonds (except as provided in Section 2.10 hereof) or if such pledge or assignment might interfere with the pledge and Tien herein provided. Whenever the Authority deems it necessary to dispose of any of the Leased Equipment, it may sell or otherwise dispose of such Leased Equipment when it or the Institution has made arrangements to replace the same or otherwise as provided in the Lease.

Section 6.10 To Observe Regulations. It will well and truly keep, observe and perform all obligations and regulations lawfully imposed upon it by law, contract or otherwise as a condition of continued enjoyment of its rights, privileges and franchises, or title to the Project.

Section 6.11 To Establish Rental Rates and Regulations. It will establish and maintain, so long as any of the Bonds are outstanding, such regulations, rental rates and charges for the use of the Project facilities as may be necessary:

- (1) To assure maximum occupancy and use of the Project;
- (2) To provide for (a) debt service on the Bonds, (b) Current Expenses of the Project, (c) the required reserve for Current Expenses, and (d) the Debt Service Reserve; and
- (3) To assure that the Institution shall be nonsectarian and shall not use the Project for sectarian purposes and shall not teach the distinctive doctrines, creeds or tenets of any particular sect; and
- (4) To assure that the Institution shall not discriminate on the grounds of race or religion in the admission of students or the use of the Project and shall comply with the Minnesota State Act Against Discrimination, including Section 363.03, Subd. 5 thereof, and other applicable law.

By approving the Agreement, the Authority has approved the initial rental rates and charges for the Project, and has estimated that Revenues and Income of the Project (including for this purpose the obligations of the Lessee under the Lease) will be sufficient to pay all Current Expenses of the Project and provide for debt service on the Bonds and the required reserve therefor, but the covenants herein provided shall be continuing and the Authority by modification of the Lease or otherwise shall increase the rental rates and charges of the Project from time to time as necessary to provide for debt service on the Bonds, the required reserve therefor and Current Expenses of the Project.

Authority Will procure and maintain insurance coverage as follows:

(a) Fire and Extended Coverage. The Authority shall, if such insurance is not already in force, procure and maintain, or cause to be procured and maintained Fire and Extended Coverage Insurance on the Project. The foregoing Fire and Extended Coverage Insurance shall be maintained so long as any of the Bonds are outstanding and shall be in amounts sufficient to provide for not less than full recovery

whenever a loss from perils insured against does not exceed eighty per centum (80%) of the full insurable value of the damaged building. Each such insurance policy on the Project shall be acceptable to the Trustee as its interest may appear and shall be deposited with the Trustee. Alternatively, so long as the Lease is in effect, the Trustee may accept a blanket policy and a certificate of insurance as provided in the Lease.

(b) Boiler Insurance. The Authority shall, if such insurance is not already in force, procure and maintain, so long as any of the Bonds are outstanding, Boiler Insurance covering any boilers servicing the Project, in a minimum amount of \$50,000.

Section 6.13 [This Section intentionally omitted.]

Section 6.14 Concerning the Insurance Policies. In case of any default by the Authority or Institution in fulfilling the covenants with respect to maintaining any of the insurance policies required under Section 6.12 hereof or the Lease, the Trustee may, at its option, effect such insurance in the name of the Authority or Institution or in the name of the Trustee, and all money paid by the Authority, upon demand, with interest at the rate of eight per centum (8%) per annum and, if not so repaid, shall be secured by the lien of this Indenture in priority to the indebtedness evidenced by the Bonds issued hereunder.

Upon the happening of any loss or damage covered by any such policies from one or more of the causes to which reference is made in (a) of said Section 6.12 (except in the case of a loss resulting from damage to or destruction of property which amounts to less than \$100,000), the Authority shall make due proof of loss containing a power of attorney in favor of the Trustee to endorse all drafts drawn for the payment thereof to the order of the Trustee, and to sign receipts therefor, and shall do all things necessary or desirable to cause the insuring companies to make payments in full directly to the Trustee.

Section 6.15 Repairs and Reconstruction. In the event of any loss or damage to or destruction of the Project, or of any taking of less than all or substantially all the Project under the power of eminent domain, the Authority will promptly cause to be repaired, reconstructed or restored the damaged or destroyed portion thereof, and will apply net proceeds of the fire and extended coverage insurance policies covering such loss or of any condemnation award solely for that purpose. If net proceeds received by the Trustee by reason of any particular loss under the fire and extended coverage insurance policies or of any condemnation award shall not exceed \$100,000, such proceeds shall be paid over by the Trustee to or upon the order of the Authority upon its written request and shall

be applied, to the extent required, solely for the purpose of repairing, rebuilding or restoring the damaged or destroyed property. If the net proceeds received shall exceed \$100,000, such proceeds shall be deposited with and paid out by the Trustee, from time to time, to or upon the order of the Authority, but only upon receipt by the Trustee of (1) a written requisition of an Authorized Authority Representative and Authorized Institution Representative, specifying the expenditures made or indebtedness incurred in repairing or reconstructing the damaged or destroyed property, and that the proceeds of insurance or condemnation, together with any other moneys legally available for such purpose, will be sufficient to complete such repairing or reconstructing; and (2) if the holder or holders of not less than fifty-one per centum (51%) of the outstanding Bonds shall request, the written approval of said requisition by an engineer or architect named in said request.

In the event the net proceeds of insurance or condemnation, together with all other moneys legally available for such purpose, are insufficient to complete the repair, reconstruction or restoration of the damaged or destroyed property, said proceeds shall be deposited with and held by the Trustee as security for the Bonds and for the ratable benefit of the holders thereof; provided, however, that if an Authorized Authority Representative and Authorized Institution Representative shall request and the holders of not less than fifty-one per centum (51%) of the then outstanding Bonds shall so agree in writing, the Trustee shall permit to be applied to such repair, reconstruction or restoration (in the manner hereinabove specified) all securities or moneys in the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account, Debt Service Reserve Account, and Redemption Account held by it hereunder.

Any amounts held by the Trustee or by the Authority and remaining at the completion of, and payment for , such repair, reconstruction or restoration shall be deposited in the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account, Debt Service Reserve Account or Redemption Account, as appropriate, and applied in accordance with the provisions of Article V of this Indenture.

In the event the Institution pursuant to its rights under the Lease, or the Authority, shall not elect to repair, reconstruct or restore the damaged or destroyed property as above provided, or in the event title to all or substantially all the Project shall be taken under the power of eminent domain, it shall forthwith retire all of the outstanding Bonds and apply the insurance or condemnation proceeds for that purpose. In such event all of the Bonds shall be subject to redemption, and redemption shall be effected pursuant to the provisions of, in the manner, and with the effect provided in Article III of this Indenture.

Section 6.16 Further Assurances. It will execute or cause to be executed any and all further instruments that may reasonably be requested by the Trustee and be authorized by law

to perfect the pledge of and lien on the revenues and income of the Project granted in this Indenture, or intended so to be, or to vest in the Trustee the right to receive and apply the same to the payment or protection and security of the Bonds, and will cause this Indenture and any supplemental instrument to be filed, registered or recorded in any office provided by law and execute, deliver, file and record any financing statement pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code if such filing, registration or recording shall be necessary or convenient to effect, protect or confirm the pledge and lien granted The Authority shall pay or cause the Institution to pay all recording, filing and registration taxes and fees, together with all expenses incidental to the preparation, execution, acknowledgment, filing, registering and recording of this Indenture, of any paper pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code and of any instrument of further assurance, and all stamp taxes and other taxes, duties, imposts, assessments and charges lawfully imposed upon the Bonds or upon this Indenture.

Section 6.17 Proper Books and Records. So long as any of the Bonds issued hereunder shall remain outstanding and unpaid, the Authority shall keep proper books of account and records, in which full, true and correct entries will be made of all dealings and transactions relating to the ownership and operation of the Project. Such books and records shall be open to inspection by the Trustee, the Bondholders, and their agents and representatives. The Authority shall:

- (1) From time to time furnish to the Trustee such data regarding the income, expense and property relating to the Project and the Institution as the Trustee shall reasonably request;
- (2) On or before ninety days after the end of each Fiscal Year of the Institution, commencing with the Fiscal Year during which the Project shall have been completed, furnish to the Trustee and to any Bondholder who shall request the same in writing, a detailed report of audit prepared by an independent certified public accountant, reflecting in reasonable detail the financial condition and record of operation of the Institution and the Project, including particularly the Institution's enrollment, the occupancy and degree of use of and rates charged for the use of and the insurance on the Project. Such audit report shall include, in reasonable detail, a statement of the status of each fund or account established under the terms of this Indenture showing the amount and source of deposits therein, the amount and purpose of withdrawals therefrom and the balances therein at the beginning and end of the Fiscal Year; and
- (3) Include with each report of audit referred to in (2) above, a written opinion of the auditor that, in making the examination necessary to said opinion, no knowledge of

any default by the Authority in the fulfillment of any of the terms, covenants or provisions of this Indenture or the Lease, or of any default by the Institution under the Lease, was obtained, or if such auditor shall have obtained knowledge of such default, he shall disclose in such statements the default or defaults thus discovered and the nature thereof.

Section 6.18 Maintain List of Bondholders. To the extent that such information shall be made known to the Authority under the terms of this Section, it will keep on file at the office of the Authority a list of names and addresses of the last known holders of all Bonds outstanding hereunder with the principal amount of Bonds believed to be held by each. Any Bondholder may require his name and address to be added to said list by filing a written request with the Authority or the Trustee, which request shall include a statement of the principal amount of such Bonds. The Trustee shall be under no responsibility with regard to the accuracy of said list. At reasonable times and under reasonable regulations established by the Trustee, said list may be inspected and copied by a Bondholder or Bondholders owning ten per centum (10%) or more in principal amount of Bonds outstanding hereunder or by his or their authorized agent, such ownership and the authority of any such agent to be evidenced to the satisfaction of the Trustee.

Section 6.19 To Observe All Covenants and Terms. not issue or permit to be issued any Bonds hereunder in any manner other than in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture and the agreements in that behalf herein contained, and will not suffer or permit any default to occur under this Indenture, but will faithfully observe and perform all the conditions, covenants and requirements hereof. Under the Act, and it is expressly agreed that, the Authority has no obligation to make any advance or payment or incur any expense or liability from its general funds in performing any of the conditions, covenants or requirements of this Indenture, or from any funds other than Revenues and Income of the Project or Bond proceeds or (to the extent provided in the General Bond Resolution) from the General Bond Reserve Account; and the Authority shall incur no liability for failure to perform any such conditions, covenants and requirements hereof for lack of funds available therefor provided the Authority shall have furnished the Trustee a Certificate of an Authorized Authority Representative and an Opinion of Counsel to such effect, specifying the condition, covenant or requirement which the Authority is unable to perform.

Section 6.20 Against Discrimination. It will not discriminate in operating the Project, or in the use or occupancy of such Project, because of race, creed or national origin.

ARTICLE VII

Remedies on Default

events is hereby defined as, and is declared to be and to constitute, an "event of default":

- (a) If payment of the principal of any of the Bonds, when the same shall become due and payable, whether at maturity or by proceedings for redemption (by declaration or otherwise), shall not be made; or
- (b) If payment of any interest on the Bonds when the same shall become due and payable (in which case interest shall be payable to the extent permitted by law on any overdue installments of interest, in each case at the interest rate borne by the Bonds in respect of which such interest is overdue), or within thirty days thereafter, shall not be made; or
- (c) If the Project shall be destroyed or damaged and shall not be promptly repaired, replaced or reconstructed (whether such failure promptly to repair, replace or reconstruct the same be due to impracticability of such repair, replacement or reconstruction or to lack of funds therefor, or for any other reason); or
- (d) If the Authority shall default in the due and punctual performance of any of the covenants, conditions, agreements and provisions contained in the Bonds or in this Indenture, or in any Indenture supplemental hereto on the part of the Authority to be performed, and such default shall have continued for a period of sixty days after written notice, specifying such default and requiring the same to be remedied, shall have been given to the Authority and, if the Lease is in effect, to the Institution (giving the Institution the privilege of curing such default in the name of the Authority, if permitted by law) by the Trustee, which may give such notice in its discretion and shall give such notice upon written request of the holders of not less than twenty-five (25%) in principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding; or
- (e) If any event of default on the part of the Institution as that term is defined in the Lease shall occur; or
- (f) If a court of competent jurisdiction shall enter an order, judgment or decree appointing a receiver of the Authority or of the Project or Project Revenues and Income, or of the whole or any substantial part of the property under

the management of the Authority or the property at the Institution, or approving a petition filed against the Authority seeking reorganization of the Authority under any applicable law or statute of the United States of America or any State thereof, and such order, judgment or decree shall not be vacated or set aside or stayed within sixty days from the date of the entry thereof; or

(g) If, under the provisions of any other law for the relief or aid of debtors, any court of competent jurisdiction shall assume custody or control of the Authority or of the whole or any substantial part of its property, and such custody or control shall not be terminated within ninety days from the date of assumption of such custody or control.

Section 7.02 Acceleration of Maturity. Upon the occurrence of an event of default, the Trustee may, and upon written request of the holders of twenty-five per centum (25%) in aggregate principal amount of Bonds outstanding hereunder, shall, by notice in writing delivered to the Authority, declare the principal of all Bonds hereby secured then outstanding and the interest accrued thereon immediately due and payable, and such principal and interest shall thereupon become and be immediately due and payable subject, however, to the right of the holders of a majority in aggregate principal amount of Bonds then outstanding hereunder, by written notice to the Authority and to the Trustee, to annul such declaration and destroy its effect at any time if all covenants with respect to which default shall have been made shall be fully performed or made good, and all arrears of interest upon all Bonds outstanding hereunder and the reasonable expenses and charges of the Trustee, its agent and attorneys, and all other indebtedness secured hereby (except the principal of any Bonds which have not then attained their stated maturity and interest accrued on such Bonds since the last interest payment date) shall be paid, or the amount thereof shall be paid to the Trustee for the benefit of those entitled thereto.

Section 7.03 Enforcement of Covenants and Conditions. In the case of the breach of any of the covenants or conditions of this Indenture, the Trustee, anything herein contained to the contrary notwithstanding and without any request from any Bondholder (subject, however, to the provisions of Sections 8.06 and 8.07 hereof), shall be obligated to take such action or actions for the enforcement of its rights and the rights of the Bondholders and the rights of the Authority under the Lease as due diligence, prudence and care would require and to pursue the same with like diligence, prudence and care.

Upon the happening and continuance of an event of default, the Trustee may, and shall upon the written request of the holders of not less than twenty-five per centum (25%) in aggregate principal amount of outstanding Bonds, proceed forthwith by suit or suits at

law or in equity or by any other appropriate remedy to enforce payment of the Bonds, to enforce application to such payment of the funds, revenues and income appropriated thereto by this Indenture and by the Bonds, to foreclose this Indenture and sell the Trust Estate or any part thereof under the judgment or decree of a court of competent jurisdiction, and to enforce any such other appropriate legal or equitable remedy as the Trustee, being advised by counsel, shall deem most effectual to protect and enforce any of its rights or any of the rights of the Bondholders. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Trustee need not proceed upon any such written request of the Bondholders, as aforesaid, unless such Bondholders shall have offered to the Trustee security and indemnity satisfactory to it against the costs, expenses and liabilities to be incurred therein or thereby.

Section 7.04 Right of Trustee to Enter Project. If one or more of the events of default shall happen and be continuing, the Trustee may, with the consent of the Authority, pursuant to the request in writing by the owners of at least twenty-five per cent (25%) of the aggregate principal amount of Bonds outstanding hereunder, enter into and upon and take and hold possession of the Trust Estate, including the Project, or appoint a receiver therefor to use, manage and control the Trust Estate and conduct the business of the Authority with respect thereto in such manner as in its discretion it shall deem to be to the best advantage of the holders of the Bonds.

Section 7.05 Operations by Trustee. Upon every such entry the Trustee, from time to time and at the expense of the Trust Estate, either by purchase, repair or construction may maintain and restore and insure and keep insured the Trust Estate and make all necessary repairs, renewals, replacements, alterations, additions, betterments and improvements, as it may deem judicious. The Trustee, in case of such entry, shall have the right to manage the Trust Estate and to carry on the business of the Authority with respect thereto and to exercise all the rights and powers of the Authority either in the name of the Authority or otherwise, as the Trustee shall deem best, and shall be entitled to collect, take and receive all fees, earnings, income, rents, issues and profits of the Trust Estate.

After deducting the expenses of operating the Trust Estate and of conducting the business thereof, and of all repairs, maintenance, renewals, replacements, alterations, additions, betterments and improvements, and all payments or reserves that may be made or set up in the Trustee's discretion, for taxes, assessments, insurance and prior or other proper charges upon or in connection with the operation of the Trust Estate or any part thereof, as well as just and reasonable compensation for its own services and for the services of counsel, agents and employees by it properly engaged and employed, and after making reimbursement to itself for advances made pursuant

to the provisions of this Indenture with interest at the rate of eight per centum (8%) per annum on all such advances, the Trustee shall apply moneys received by it pursuant to this section, as follows:

First: In case the principal of none of the Bonds shall have become due and remain unpaid, to the payment of interest in default in the order of the maturity thereof; such payments to be made ratably and proportionately to the persons entitled thereto without discrimination or preference.

Second: In case the principal of any of the Bonds shall have become due by declaration or otherwise and remain unpaid, first to the payment of interest in default in the order of maturity thereof; and then to the payment of the principal of all Bonds then due and unpaid and the premium thereon, if any; in every instance such payment to be made ratably to the persons entitled thereto without discrimination or preference, except as provided in Section 6.02 hereof.

Upon the payment in full of whatever may be due for such principal or interest, or payable for other purposes, the Trust Estate (except any money and/or investments required to be held by the Trustee under any other section of this Indenture) shall be returned to the possession of the Authority, its successors or assigns, or to whosoever may be lawfully entitled thereto.

While in possession of such property, the Trustee shall render annually to the Bondholders, at their addresses as set forth on the list required by this Indenture, a summarized statement of income and expenditures in connection therewith.

Section 7.06 Appointment of a Receiver by Trustee. In case the Trustee shall enforce its rights and the rights of the Bondholders by a suit or suits in equity or at law, the Trustee shall be entitled, pending the outcome of such suit, subject to the approval of the court, to the appointment of a receiver of the Trust Estate, including the Project and the income therefrom, to the end that the security provided by this Indenture shall not be reduced and for the purpose of preventing waste. The Trustee or such receiver may receive the rents, issues and profits of the Trust Estate, including the Project, and apply the proceeds to the payment of taxes, assessments, charges and encumbrances on the Trust Estate, due or to become due; to the payment of premiums and charges of any kind or nature upon insurance maintained or covenanted to be maintained on the Trust Estate, due or to become due; to the making of necessary

repairs on the Trust Estate or the payment of the expenses or charges necessary to the preservation of the security of this Indenture or to the maintenance of the Trust Estate; and to the payment of interest, or principal and interest, due upon the Bonds as provided in Section 7.05.

Section 7.07 Public Auction of Properties. If one or more of the events of default shall happen and be continuing, the Trustee in its discretion may, and upon the written request of the holders of twenty-five per centum (25%) or more in principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding and upon being indemnified to its satisfaction therefor shall, apply to a court of competent jurisdiction for a judgment or judgments of foreclosure and, pursuant thereto, sell or cause to be sold to the highest and best bidder all and singular the Trust Estate (except any money then held by the Trustee under any provision of this Indenture) and all rights, title, interest, claim and demand therein and thereto of the Authority. Such sale shall be made at public auction and at such place or places and at such time or times and upon such notice as the Trustee may be advised by counsel to be consistent with the laws applicable thereto, and upon such terms as the Trustee or the public officer conducting such sale may fix.

Section 7.08 Bonds Due and Payable Upon Sale. Upon any sale being made under judgment or decree in any judicial proceedings for the foreclosure or otherwise for the enforcement of this Indenture, the principal of all Bonds then secured hereby, if not previously due, shall become due and be immediately due and payable.

Section 7.09 Manner of Sale. Any such sale made pursuant to judicial proceedings shall be made either as an entirety or in such parcels as may be directed by the court, or if the court shall not direct, such sale shall be made either as an entirety or in such parcels as the Trustee in its sole discretion may determine.

The Authority, for itself and all persons and corporations hereafter claiming through or under it, hereby (1) expressly waives and releases all right to have the properties and rights comprised in the Trust Estate marshaled upon any foreclosure or other enforcement hereof, and (2) agrees that the Trustee or public officer or any court in which the foreclosure of this Indenture or administration of the trusts hereby created is sought shall have the right as aforesaid to sell the entire property of every description comprised in or subject to the trusts created by this Indenture as a whole in a single parcel.

Section 7.10 Adjournment of Sale. The Trustee or public officer conducting such sale from time to time may adjourn any such sale to be made by it by announcement at the time and place appointed for such sale or for such adjourned sale or sales, and without further notice or publication it may make such sale at the time to which the same shall be so adjourned, but in the event of such adjournment or

adjournments, sale shall be made within any limitation of time or number of adjournments prescribed by law and, in any event, within six months from the date of sale fixed in the advertisement or Court order, unless notice of sale on some later date shall be given again in the manner provided by law.

Section 7.11 Bidding by Trustee or Bondholders. Upon any sale made under judgment or decree in any judicial proceedings for foreclosure or otherwise for the enforcement of this Indenture, the holder or holders of any Bond or Bonds outstanding hereunder, or the Trustee, may bid for and purchase the Trust Estate or any part thereof and upon compliance with the terms of sale may hold, retain and possess and dispose of such property in his, their or its own absolute right without further accountability, and any purchasers at any such sale may, in paying the purchase money, turn in any of such Bonds and coupons or claims for interest outstanding hereunder in lieu of cash to the amount which shall, upon distribution of the net proceeds of such sale, be payable thereon. Said Bonds and coupons, in case the amount so payable thereon shall be less than the amount due thereon, shall be returned to the holders thereof after being appropriately stamped to show partial payments.

Section 7.12 Delivery of Deed to Purchaser on Sale. the completion of any sale or sales made under or by virtue of this Indenture, the Trustee shall execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, to the accepted purchaser or purchasers the property sold with good and sufficient transfers, assigning and transferring all its right, title and interest in and to the properties sold. The Trustee and its successor or successors are hereby appointed the true and lawful attorney or attorneys irrevocable of the Authority in its name and stead or in the name of the Trustee to make all necessary assignments, transfers and deliveries of the property thus sold, and for that purpose the Trustee and its successors may execute all necessary instruments of assignment and transfer, and may substitute one or more persons with like power, the Authority hereby ratifying and confirming all that said attorney or attorneys or such substitute or substitutes shall lawfully do by virtue hereof. Nevertheless, the Authority, if so requested in writing by the Trustee, shall ratify and confirm any such sale or sales by executing and delivering to the Trustee or to such purchaser or purchasers all such instruments as may be advisable, in the judgment of the Trustee, for the purpose and as may be designated in such request.

Section 7.13 Trustee Receipt--Sufficient Discharge for Purchase Money. Upon any sale made under judgment or decree in any judicial proceedings for the foreclosure or otherwise for the enforcement of this Indenture, the receipt of the Trustee or of the officer making such sale shall be a sufficient discharge to the purchaser or purchasers at any sale for his or their purchase money, and such purchaser or purchasers, his or their assigns or personal representatives shall not, after paying such purchase money and receiving

such receipt of the Trustee or of such officer therefor, be obliged to see to the application of such purchase money, or be in anywise answerable for any loss, misapplication, or nonapplication thereof.

Section 7.14 No Further Right of Authority in Property. Any sale made under judgment or decree in any judicial proceedings for foreclosure or otherwise for the enforcement of this Indenture shall, if and to the extent then permitted by law, operate to divest all right, title, interest, claims and demand whatsoever, either at law or in equity, of the Authority of, in and to the property so sold, and be a perpetual bar both at law and in equity against the Authority and against any and all persons, firms or corporations claiming or who may claim the property sold, or any part thereof, from, through or under the Authority except for the rights of the Institution under the Lease so long as the Lease shall remain in effect in accordance with its terms and the Institution complies with the provisions thereof.

Section 7.15 Application of Funds. The proceeds of any sale made under judgment or decree in any judicial proceedings for the foreclosure or otherwise for the enforcement of this Indenture, together with any other amounts of cash which may then be held by the Trustee as part of the Trust Estate, shall be applied as follows:

First: To the payment of all taxes, assessments, governmental charges and liens prior to the lien of this Indenture, if any, and any arrears thereof, except those subject to which such sale shall have been made, and all of the costs and expenses of such sale, including reasonable compensation to the Trustee, its agents and attorneys, and of all other sums payable to the Trustee hereunder by reason of any expenses or liabilities incurred or advances made in connection with the management or administration of the trust hereby created.

Second: To the payment in full of the amounts then due, owing and unpaid for principal and interest upon the Bonds then secured hereby, and in case such proceeds shall be insufficient to pay in full the amounts so due and unpaid, then to the payment thereof ratably, without preference or priority of principal over interest, or of interest over principal, or of any installment of interest over any other installment of interest except as provided in Section 6.02 hereof.

Third: Any surplus thereof remaining to the Authority, its successors or assigns, or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled to receive the same.

Section 7.16 Waivers by Authority of Appraisement, Valuation. In case of any event of default on its part, as aforesaid, to the extent that such rights may then lawfully be waived, neither the Authority nor anyone claiming through or under it shall or will set up, claim, or seek to take advantage of any appraisement, valuation, stay, extension or redemption laws now or hereafter in force in any locality where any of the Trust Estate may be situated, in order to prevent or hinder the enforcement or foreclosure of this Indenture, or the absolute sale of the Trust Estate, or the final and absolute putting into possession thereof, immediately after such sale, of the purchaser or purchasers thereat, but the Authority, for itself and all who may claim through or under it, hereby waives, to the extent that it lawfully may do so, the benefit of all such laws and all right of appraisement and redemption to which it may be entitled under the laws of the State in which it is situated.

Section 7.17 Right of Trustee to Act Without Possession of Bonds. All rights of action (including the right to file proof of claim) under this Indenture or under any of the Bonds or coupons may be enforced by the Trustee without the possession of any of the Bonds or coupons or the production thereof in any trial or other proceeding relating thereto, and any such suit or proceeding instituted by the Trustee shall be brought in its name as Trustee, without the necessity of joining as plaintiffs or defendants any holders of the Bonds hereby secured, and any recovery of judgment shall be for the equal benefit of the holders of the outstanding Bonds and coupons, subject to the provisions of Section 6.02 hereof with respect to extended Bonds, coupons and claims for interest.

Section 7.18 Power of Majority of Bondholders. Anything in this Indenture to the contrary notwithstanding, the holders of a majority in aggregate principal amount of Bonds outstanding hereunder shall have the right, at any time, by an instrument or instruments in writing executed and delivered to the Trustee, to direct the method and place of conducting all proceedings to be taken hereunder; provided that such direction shall not be otherwise than in accordance with the provisions of law and of this Indenture.

Section 7.19 Limitation on Suits by Bondholder. No holder of any Bond or coupon shall have any right to institute any suit, action or proceeding in equity or at law for the enforcement of this Indenture or for the execution of any trust hereof or for any other remedy hereunder, unless a default has occurred of which the Trustee has been notified or of which it is deemed to have notice; nor unless also such default shall have become an event of default and the holders of twenty-five per centum (25%) in aggregate principal amount

of Bonds outstanding hereunder shall have made written request to the Trustee and shall have offered it reasonable opportunity either to proceed to exercise the powers hereinbefore granted or to institute such action, suit or proceeding in its own name; nor unless also they shall have offered to the Trustee indemnity as provided hereinafter; and such notification, request and offer of indemnity are hereby declared in every such case at the option of the Trustee to be conditions precedent to the execution of the powers and trusts of this Indenture, and to any action or cause of action for enforcement or for any other remedy hereunder; it being understood and intended that no one or more holders of the Bonds or coupons shall have any right in any manner whatsoever to affect, disturb, or prejudice the lien of this Indenture by his or their action or to enforce any right hereunder except in the manner herein provided, and that all proceedings at law or in equity shall be instituted, had and maintained in the manner herein provided and for the equal benefit of the holders of all Bonds outstanding hereunder. Nothing in this Indenture contained shall, however, affect or impair the right of any Bondholder, which is absolute and unconditional, to enforce the payment of the principal of and interest on any Bond at and after the maturity thereof or the obligation of the Authority to pay the principal of and interest on each of the Bonds issued hereunder to the respective holders thereof at the time and place in said Bonds and the appurtenant coupons expressed, in accordance with the terms of the Bonds.

Section 7.20 Waiver by Bondholders. The Trustee, upon the written request of the holders of not less than fifty-one per centum (51%) in principal amount of the Bonds at the time outstanding hereunder, shall waive any default hereunder and its consequences, except a default in the payment of the principal of the Bonds at the date of maturity specified therein; provided, however, that a default in the payment of interest on the Bonds shall not be waived unless, prior to such waiver, all arrears of interest, and all expenses of the Trustee shall have been paid or shall have been provided for by deposit with the Trustee of a sum sufficient to pay the same. In case of any such waiver, the Authority, the Trustee and the holders of the Bonds shall be restored to their former positions and rights hereunder respectively. No waiver of any default or event of default hereunder, whether by the Trustee or by the Bondholders, shall extend to or shall affect any subsequent default or event of default or shall impair any rights or remedies consequent thereon.

Section 7.21 Remedies Cumulative, Delay Not to Constitute Waiver. No remedy by the terms of this Indenture conferred upon or reserved to the Trustee (or to the Bondholders) is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, but each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to any other remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute.

No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default or event of default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver of any such default or event of default or acquiescence therein, and every such right and power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient.

Section 7.22 Restoration of Rights Upon Discontinuance of Proceedings. In case the Trustee or Bondholders shall have proceeded to enforce any right under this Indenture and such proceedings shall have been discontinued or abandoned for any reason, or shall have been determined adversely to the Trustee or Bondholders, then and in every such case the Authority, the Trustee and the Bondholders shall be restored to their former positions and rights hereunder with respect to the Trust Estate, and all rights, remedies and powers of the Trustee or Bondholders shall continue as if no such proceedings had been taken.

[The balance of this page is intentionally left blank.]

ARTICLE VIII

Concerning the Trustee

Section 8.01 Acceptance of Trust and Prudent Performance Thereof. The Trustee shall, prior to an event of default as defined in Section 7.01, and after the curing of all such events of default as may have occurred, perform such duties and only such duties as are specifically set forth in this Indenture. The Trustee shall during the existence of any such event of default (which has not been cured) exercise such of the rights and powers vested in it by this Indenture, and use the same degree of care and skill in their exercise, as a prudent man would exercise or use under the circumstances in the conduct of his own affairs.

No provision of this Indenture shall be construed to relieve the Trustee from liability for its own negligent action, its own negligent failure to act, or its own willful misconduct, except that

- (a) prior to such an event of default hereunder, and after the curing of all such events of default which may have occurred:
 - (1) the duties and obligations of the Trustee shall be determined solely by the express provisions of this Indenture, and the Trustee shall not be liable except for the performance of such duties and obligations as are specifically set forth in this Indenture, and no implied covenants or obligations shall be read into this Indenture against the Trustee, and
 - (2) in the absence of bad faith on the part of the Trustee, the Trustee may conclusively rely, as to the truth of the statements and to the correctness of the opinions expressed therein, upon any certificate or opinion furnished to the Trustee conforming to the requirements of this Indenture; but in the case of any such certificate or opinion which by any provision hereof is specifically required to be furnished to the Trustee, the Trustee shall be under a duty to examine the same to determine whether or not it conforms to the requirements of this Indenture;
- (b) at all times, regardless of whether or not any such event of default shall exist:
 - (1) the Trustee shall not be liable for any error of judgment made in good faith by a responsible officer or officers of the Trustee unless it shall be proved that the Trustee was negligent in ascertaining the pertinent facts,

(2) the Trustee shall not be liable with respect to any action taken or omitted to be taken by it in good faith in accordance with the direction of the holders of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of all the Bonds at the time outstanding relating to the time, method and place of conducting any proceeding for any remedy available to the Trustee, or exercising any trust or power conferred upon the Trustee under this Indenture.

None of the provisions contained in this Indenture shall require the Trustee to expend or risk its own funds or otherwise incur individual financial liability in the performance of any of its duties or in the exercise of any of its rights or powers.

Opinions. Section 8.02 Trustee May Rely Upon Certain Documents, Except as otherwise provided in Section 8.01,

- (a) the Trustee may rely and shall be protected in acting upon any resolution, certificate, statement, instrument, opinion, report, notice, request, consent, order, bond, coupon or other paper or document believed by it to be genuine and to have been signed or presented by the proper party or parties;
- (b) any request, direction, election, order or demand of the Authority or the Institution shall be sufficiently evidenced by an instrument signed by an Authorized Authority Representative or an Authorized Institution Representative, as the case may be (unless otherwise in this Indenture specifically prescribed), and any resolution of the Authority may be evidenced to the Trustee by a Certified Resolution;
- (c) the Trustee may consult with counsel (who may be counsel for the Authority) and the opinion of such counsel shall be full and complete authorization and protection in respect of any action taken or suffered by it hereunder in good faith and in accordance with the opinion of such counsel;
- (d) whenever, in the administration of the trusts of this Indenture, the Trustee shall deem it necessary or desirable that a matter be proved or established prior to taking or suffering any action hereunder, such matter (unless other evidence in respect thereof be herein specifically prescribed) may, in the absence of negligence or bad faith on the part of the Trustee, be deemed to be conclusively proved and established by a Certificate of the Authority and such Certificate of the Authority shall, in the absence of negligence or bad faith on the part of the Trustee, be full warrant to the Trustee for any action taken or suffered by it under the provisions of this Indenture upon the faith thereof.

Statements, Validity. The Trustee shall not be responsible for any recital or statement herein, or in said Bonds and coupons (except in respect of the certificate of the Trustee endorsed on such Bonds), or for the recording or re-recording, filing, or refiling of this Indenture, or for insuring the Project, or collecting any insurance moneys, or for the validity of the execution by the Authority of this Indenture or the Lease or the Agreement, or of any supplemental instrument, or for the sufficiency of the security for the Bonds issued hereunder or intended to be secured hereby, or for the value or title of any of the Trust Estate, or otherwise as to the maintenance of the security hereof; and the Trustee shall not be bound to ascertain or inquire as to the performance or observance of any covenant, condition or agreement on the part of the Authority, except as hereinafter set forth, but the Trustee may require of the Authority full information and advice as to the performance of the covenants, conditions and agreements aforesaid and of the condition of the physical property included in the Trust Estate. The Trustee shall not be accountable for the use of any bonds authenticated or delivered hereunder or of any of the proceeds of such Bonds.

Section 8.04 Limits on Duties and Liabilities of Trustee. The permissive right of the Trustee to do things enumerated in this Indenture shall not be construed as a duty of the Trustee, and the Trustee shall be answerable only for its own negligence or willful default. The Trustee shall not be required to give any bond or surety in respect of the execution of the said trusts and powers or otherwise in respect of the premises. The Trustee shall not be liable for any debts contracted, or for damages to persons or to personal property injured or damaged, or for salaries or nonfulfillment of contracts during any period in which it may be in the possession of or managing the real and tangible personal property of the Trust Estate as in this Indenture provided, if such debts, damages, salaries, or contracts have been incurred, suffered, earned, or made in connection with the possession or management of such property.

Section 8.05 Giving Notice to Authority. Except as herein otherwise provided, any notice or demand which by any provision of this Indenture is required or permitted to be given or served by the Trustee on the Authority shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given and served for all purposes by being delivered or mailed by registered mail, addressed to the Authority at its address set forth in the Lease or such other address as may from time to time be given by the Authority to the Trustee in writing.

Section 8.06 Obligation of Trustee. The Trustee shall be under no obligation to institute any suit, or to take any proceeding under this Indenture, or to enter any appearance or in any way defend in any suit in which it may be defendant, or to take any steps in the execution of the trusts hereby created or in the enforcement

of any rights and powers hereunder, until it shall be indemnified to its satisfaction against any and all costs and expenses, outlays and counsel fees and other reasonable disbursements, and against all liability; the Trustee may, nevertheless, begin suit, or appear in and defend suit, or do anything else in its judgment proper to be done by it as such Trustee, without indemnity, and in such case the Authority shall reimburse the Trustee for all costs and expenses, outlays and counsel fees and other reasonable disbursements properly incurred in connection therewith. If the Authority shall fail to make such reimbursement, the Trustee may reimburse itself from any moneys in its possession under the provisions of this Indenture and shall be entitled to a preference therefor over any of the Bonds or coupons outstanding hereunder.

Section 8.07 Responsibilities of Trustee in Event of Default. The Trustee shall not be required to take notice or be deemed to have notice of any default hereunder, except default in the deposits or payments specified herein, or failure by the Authority to file with it any of the documents required, or to deposit with it evidence of the insurance policies required hereunder, unless the Trustee shall be specifically notified in writing of such default by the Authority or by the holders of at least twenty-five per centum (25%) in aggregate principal amount of Bonds outstanding hereunder, and all notices or other instruments required by this Indenture to be delivered to the Trustee must, in order to be effective, be delivered at the office of the Trustee, and in the absence of such notice so delivered the Trustee may conclusively assume that there is no default, except as aforesaid.

Section 8.08 Notice to Bondholders. Within thirty (30) days after the occurrence of any event of default set forth in clause (a) or in clause (b) of Section 7.01 hereof or of any default of which the Trustee is by Section 8.07 hereof required to take notice or if notice of default be given it as in said section provided, the Trustee shall give written notice thereof by mail to the last known owners of all Bonds outstanding hereunder as shown by the bond register and the list of Bondholders required to be kept at the office of the Trustee. If in any Fiscal Year the total amount of aggregate deposits to the credit of the Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account and the Debt Service Reserve Account shall be less than the amounts required so to be deposited under the provisions of this Indenture, the Trustee, on or before the first day of the second month of the next succeeding Fiscal Year, shall mail to the last known owners of all Bonds outstanding hereunder, as shown by the bond register and the list of Bondholders required to be kept at the office of the Trustee, a written notice of the failure to make such deposits. The Trustee shall not, however, be subject to any liability to any Bondholder by reason of its failure to mail any notice required by this section.

Section 8.09 Intervention in Judicial Proceedings
Involving Authority. In any judicial proceeding to which the
Authority is a party and which, in the opinion of the Trustee and
its counsel, has a substantial bearing on the interest of owners
of Bonds issued hereunder, the Trustee may intervene on behalf of
Bondholders and shall do so if requested in writing by the owners
of at least twenty-five per cent (25%) in the aggregate principal
amount of Bonds outstanding hereunder. The rights and obligations
of the Trustee under this section are subject to the approval of
the court having jurisdiction in the premises.

Section 8.10 Further Investigations by Trustee. resolutions, opinions, certificates and other instruments provided for in this Indenture may be accepted by the Trustee as conclusive evidence of the facts and conclusions stated therein and shall be in full warrant, protection and authority to the Trustee for the release of property and the withdrawal of cash hereunder; but the Trustee may, in its unrestricted discretion, and shall, if requested in writing so to do by the holders of not less than twenty-five per centum (25%) in aggregate principal amount of Bonds outstanding hereunder, cause to be made such independent investigation as it may see fit, and in that event may decline to release such property or pay over such cash unless satisfied by such investigation of the truth and accuracy of the matters so investigated. The expense of such investigation shall be paid by the Authority or, if paid by the Trustee, shall be repaid by the Authority upon demand with interest at the rate of eight per centum (8.00%) per annum.

Section 8.11 Right to Inspect Project and Records of Authority. At any and all reasonable times the Trustee, and its duly authorized agents, attorneys, experts, engineers, accountants and representatives, shall have the right fully to inspect the Project, including all books, papers, and contracts of the Authority appertaining thereto and to take such memoranda from and in regard thereto as may be desired.

Section 8.12 Right of Trustee to Perform Certain Acts on Failure of Authority. In case the Authority shall fail reasonably to pay or to cause to be paid any tax, assessments, or governmental or other charge upon any part of the Trust Estate, to the extent, if any, that the Authority may be liable for same, the Trustee may pay such tax, assessment or governmental charge, without prejudice, however, to any rights of the Trustee or the Bondholders hereunder arising in consequence of such failure; and any amount at any time so paid under this section, with interest thereon from the date of payment at the rate of eight per centum (8.00%) per annum, shall be repaid by the Authority upon demand, and shall become so much additional indebtedness secured by this Indenture, and the same shall be given a preference in payment over any of said Bonds, and shall be paid out of the Revenues and Income of the Project, if not otherwise paid by the Authority,

but the Trustee shall be under no obligation to make any such payment unless it shall have been requested to do so by the holders of at least twenty-five per centum (25%) of the aggregate principal amount of Bonds outstanding hereunder, and shall have been provided with adequate funds for the purpose of such payment.

Authority The Trustee shall retain all financial statements furnished by the Authority or the Institution in accordance with this Indenture so long as any of the Bonds shall be outstanding.

Section 8.14 Compensation of Trustee. The Trustee shall have a first lien, with right of payment prior to payment on account of interest or principal of any Bond issued hereunder, for reasonable compensation, expenses, advances and counsel fees incurred in and about the execution of the trusts hereby created and exercise and performance of the powers and duties of the Trustee hereunder and the cost and expense incurred in defending against any liability in the premises of any character whatsoever (unless such liability is adjudicated to have resulted from the negligence or willful default of the Trustee). The Authority hereby covenants and agrees to pay or cause to be paid all advances, counsel fees and other expenses reasonably made or incurred by the Trustee in and about the execution of the trust hereby created and to reimburse the Trustee therefor if such expenses are paid by it. The Authority agrees to pay or cause the Institution to pay the Trustee reasonable compensation for its services in the premises. The compensation of the Trustee shall not be limited to or by any provision of law in regard to the compensation of Trustees of an express trust.

Section 8.15 Trustee May Hold Bonds. The Trustee and its officers and directors may acquire and hold, or become the pledgee of, Bonds and coupons and otherwise deal with the Authority or the Institution in the same manner and to the same extent and with like effect as though it were not Trustee hereunder.

Section 8.16 Appointment of Trustee. There shall at all times be a trustee hereunder which shall be a corporation organized and doing business under the laws of the United States or the State of Minnesota, authorized under such laws to exercise corporate trust powers, having an office and place of business in the State of Minnesota, having a combined capital and surplus of at least One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000), and subject to supervision or examination by Federal or State authority. If such corporation publishes reports of condition at least annually, pursuant to law or to the requirements of any supervising or examining authority above referred to, then for the purposes of this Section the combined capital and surplus of such corporation shall be deemed to be its combined capital and surplus as set forth in its most recent report of condition so published. In case at any time the Trustee shall cease to be eligible in accordance with the provisions of this Section, and another institution or corporation is eligible, the Trustee shall resign immediately in the manner and with the effect specified in Section 8.18 hereof.

Section 8.17 Merger of Trustee. Any corporation or association into which the Trustee may be converted or merged, or with which it may be consolidated, or to which it may sell or transfer its trust business and assets as a whole or substantially as a whole, or any corporation or association resulting from any such conversion, sale, merger, consolidation or transfer to which it is a party, ipso facto, shall be and become successor trustee hereunder and vested with all of the title to the Trust Estate and all the trusts, powers, discretions, immunities, privileges and all other matters as was its predecessor, without the execution or filing of any instrument or any further act, deed or conveyance on the part of any of the parties hereto, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding.

Section 8.18 Resignation or Removal of Trustee. The Trustee may resign and be discharged from the trusts created by this Indenture by giving to the Authority thirty days' notice in writing, and to the Bondholders notice by publication, of such resignation specifying a date when such resignation shall take effect, which notice shall be published at least once a week for two successive weeks in a Financial Journal. Such resignation shall take effect on the day specified in such notice unless previously a successor trustee shall have been appointed by the Bondholders as hereinafter provided, in which event such resignation shall take effect immediately on the appointment of such successor trustee.

Any Trustee hereunder may be removed at any time by an instrument or instruments in writing, appointing a successor to the Trustee so removed, filed with the Trustee and executed by the holders of a majority in principal amount of the Bonds hereby secured and then outstanding.

Section 8.19 Appointment of Successor Trustee. In case at any time the Trustee shall resign or shall be removed or otherwise shall become incapable of acting, or shall be adjudged a bankrupt or insolvent, or if a receiver of the Trustee or of its property shall be appointed, or if a public supervisory officer shall take charge or control of the Trustee or of its property or affairs, a vacancy shall forthwith and ipso facto be created in the office of such Trustee hereunder, and a successor may be appointed by the holders of a majority in principal amount of the said Bonds hereby secured and then outstanding, by an instrument or instruments in writing filed with the Trustee and executed by such Bondholders, notification thereof being given to the Authority, but until a new Trustee shall be appointed by the Bondholders as herein authorized, the Authority shall, subject to the provisions hereof, appoint a Trustee to fill such vacancy. After any such appointment by the Authority, it shall cause notice of such appointment to be published at least once within 30 days of such appointment in a Financial Journal, but any new Trustee so appointed by the Authority shall immediately and without further act be superseded by a Trustee appointed in the manner above provided by the holders of a majority in principal amount of said Bonds whenever such appointment by said Bondholders shall be made.

If, in a proper case, no appointment of a successor Trustee shall be made pursuant to the foregoing provisions of this Section within six months after a vacancy shall have occurred in the office of Trustee, the holder of any Bond hereby secured or any retiring Trustee may apply to any court of competent jurisdiction to appoint a successor trustee. Said court may thereupon, after such notice, if any, as such court may deem proper and prescribe, appoint a successor trustee.

Section 8.20 Transfer of Rights and Property to Successor Every successor trustee appointed hereunder shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to its predecessor and also to the Authority an instrument in writing accepting such appointment hereunder, and thereupon such successor, without any further act, deed or conveyance, shall become fully vested with all the estates, properties, rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations of its predecessor; but such predecessor shall, nevertheless, on the written request of the Authority or of its successor execute and deliver an instrument transferring to such successor all the estate, properties, rights, powers and trusts of such predecessor hereunder, and every predecessor trustee shall deliver all securities and moneys held by it as Trustee hereunder to its successor. Should any assignment, conveyance or instrument in writing from the Authority be required by any successor trustee for more fully and certainly vesting in such successor trustee the estates, rights, powers and duties hereby vested or intended to be vested in the predecessor trustee, any and all such assignments, conveyances and instruments in writing shall, on request, be executed, acknowledged and delivered by the Authority. The resignation of any Trustee and the instrument or instruments removing any Trustee and appointing a successor hereunder, together with all assignments, conveyances and other instruments provided for in this Article shall, at the expense of the Authority, be forthwith filed and/or recorded by the successor trustee in each recording office where the Indenture shall have been filed and/or recorded.

Section 8.21 Trustee Reports to Authority. The Trustee shall furnish to the Authority an annual report, as soon as possible and in any case within 60 days after the end of the Authority's fiscal year, for the Authority's fiscal year ending June 30 showing receipts and disbursements by the Trustee hereunder and changes in balances of Accounts maintained with the Trustee hereunder. The Trustee shall also furnish to the Authority, from time to time, such additional information as the Authority may request respecting receipts and disbursements, Account balances, investments, and other activities of the Trustee or concerning the Trust Estate hereunder.

ARTICLE IX

Concerning the Bondholders

Section 9.01 Execution of Instruments by Bondholders. Any request, direction, consent or other instrument in writing required by this Indenture to be signed or executed by Bondholders may be in any number of concurrent instruments of similar tenor and may be signed or executed by such Bondholders in person or by agent duly appointed by an instrument in writing. Proof of the execution of any such instrument and of the ownership of Bonds shall be sufficient for any purpose of this Indenture and shall be conclusive in favor of the Trustee with regard to any action taken by it under such instrument if made in the following manner:

- (a) The fact and date of the execution by any person of any such instrument may be proved by the certificate of any officer in any jurisdiction who, by the laws thereof, has power to take acknowledgments of deeds to be recorded within such jurisdiction, to the effect that the person signing such instrument acknowledged to him the execution thereof, or by an affidavit of a witness to such execution.
- (b) The fact of the holding of Bonds hereunder by any Bondholder and the amount and the numbers of such Bonds and the date of his holding the same (unless such Bonds be registered) may be proved by the affidavit of the person claiming to be such holder, if such affidavit shall be deemed by the Trustee to be satisfactory, or by a certificate issued by any trust company, bank, banker, or any other depositary wherever situated, if such certificate shall be deemed by the Trustee to be satisfactory, showing that at the date therein mentioned such person had on deposit with such trust company, bank, banker or other depositary the Bonds described in such certificate. The Authority and the Trustee may nevertheless, in their separate discretion, require further proof in cases where they or either of them shall deem further proof desirable.
- (c) The ownership of Bonds registered as to principal or as to principal and interest shall be proved by the registration books kept under the provisions of this Indenture.

Nothing contained in this Article shall be construed as limiting the Trustee to the proof above specified, it being intended that the Trustee may accept any other evidence of the matters herein stated which to it may seem sufficient. Any request or consent of the holder of any Bond shall bind every future holder of the same Bond in respect of anything done by the Trustee in pursuance of such request or consent.

Secion 9.02 Waiver of Notice. Any notice or other communication required by this Indenture to be given by delivery, publication or otherwise to the Bondholders or any one or more thereof may be waived, at any time before such notice or communication is so required to be given, by a writing mailed or delivered to the Trustee by the holder or holders of all of the Bonds entitled to such notice or communication.

Section 9.03 Determination of Bondholder Concurrence. In determining whether the holders of the requisite aggregate principal amount of Bonds have concurred in any demand, request, direction, consent or waiver under this Indenture, Bonds which are owned by the Authority or Institution shall be disregarded and deemed not to be outstanding for the purpose of any such determination, provided that for the purpose of determining whether the Trustee shall be protected in relying on any such demand, request, direction, consent or waiver only Bonds which the Trustee knows to be so owned shall be disregarded. Bonds so owned which have been pledged in good faith may be regarded as outstanding for the purposes of this Section if the pledgee shall establish to the satisfaction of the Trustee the pledgee's right to vote such Bonds and that the pledgee is not a person directly or indirectly controlling or controlled by or under common control with the Authority or Institution. In case of a dispute as to such right, any decision by the Trustee taken upon the advice of counsel shall be full protection to the Trustee.

Section 9.04 Bondholders' Meeting. A meeting of the Bondholders may be called at any time and from time to time pursuant to the provisions of this Article IX for any of the following purposes:

- (1) to give any notice to the Authority or to the Trustee, or to give any direction to the Trustee, or to make any request of the Trustee, or to consent to the waiving of any default hereunder and its consequences, or to take any other action authorized to be taken by Bondholders pursuant to any of the provisions of Article VII hereof;
- (2) to remove the Trustee or appoint a successor Trustee pursuant to the provisions of Article VIII hereof;
- (3) to consent to the execution of an indenture or indentures supplemental hereto;
- (4) to consent to any amendment of the Lease or to any instrument supplemental to the Lease; or
- (5) to take any other action authorized to be taken by or on behalf of the holders of any percentage of the outstanding Bonds under any other provision of this Indenture or under applicable law.

ARTICLE X

Payment, Defeasance and Release

Section 10.01 Payment and Discharge of Indenture. If the Authority, its successors or assigns shall

- (a) pay or cause to be paid the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds at the time and in the manner stipulated therein and herein, or
- (b) provide for the payment of principal and premium, if any, of the Bonds and interest thereon by depositing in cash with the Trustee at or at any time before maturity the entire amount due or to become due thereon for principal and premium, if any, and interest to maturity of all said Bonds outstanding, or
- deliver to the Trustee (1) proof satisfactory to the Trustee that notice of redemption of all of the outstanding Bonds not surrendered or to be surrendered to it for cancellation has been given or waived as provided in Article III hereof, or that arrangements satisfactory to the Trustee have been made insuring that such notice will be given or waived, or (2) a written instrument executed by the Authority under its official seal and expressed to be irrevocable, authorizing the Trustee to give such notice for and on behalf of the Authority, or (3) file with the Trustee a waiver of such notice of redemption signed by the holders of all of such outstanding Bonds, and in any such case, deposit with the Trustee before the date on which such Bonds are to be redeemed, as provided in said Article III, the entire amount of the redemption price, including accrued interest, and premium, if any, either in cash or direct obligations of the United States of America in such aggregate face amount, bearing interest at such rates and maturing at such dates as shall be sufficient to provide for the payment of the redemption price on the date such Bonds are to be redeemed, or
- (d) surrender to the Trustee for cancellation all bonds and coupons, if any, thereto appertaining for which payment is not so provided, and shall also pay all other sums due and payable hereunder by the Authority,

then and in that case, at the request of the Authority, all the Trust Estate shall revert to the Authority, and the entire estate, right, title and interest of the Trustee, and of the bearers and registered owners of the Bonds and coupons in respect thereof, shall thereupon

cease, determine and become void; and the Trustee in such case, upon the cancellation of all Bonds and coupons for the payment of which cash shall not have been deposited in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture, shall, upon receipt of a written request of the Authority and of a certificate of the Authority and an opinion of counsel as to compliance with conditions precedent, and at its cost and expense, execute to the Authority, or its order, proper instruments acknowledging satisfaction of this Indenture and surrender to the Authority or its order, all cash and deposited securities, if any (except that held for the payment of the Bonds and coupons), which shall then be held hereunder as a part of the Trust Estate. Bonds purchased by the Trustee from funds deposited in the Redemption Account shall, on request of the Authority or Institution, be cancelled and treated as Bonds surrendered to the Trustee by the Authority for cancellation.

Section 10.02 Bonds and Coupons Deemed Not Outstanding After Deposits. When the Authority shall have deposited at any time with the Trustee in trust for the purpose, in the manner provided, or left with it if previously so deposited, cash or direct obligations of the United States of America sufficient to pay the principal of any Bonds (and premium, if any) when the same become due, either at maturity or otherwise, or at the date fixed for the redemption thereof and to pay all interest with respect thereto at the due date of such interest or to the date fixed for redemption, for the use and benefit of the holders thereof, then upon such deposit all such Bonds and appurtenant coupons shall cease to be entitled to any lien, benefit or security of this Indenture except the right to receive the funds so deposited, and such Bonds and coupons shall be deemed not to be outstanding hereunder; and it shall be the duty of the Trustee to hold the funds so deposited for the benefit of the holders of such Bonds or coupons, as the case may be, and from and after such redemption date or maturity, interest on such Bonds thereof called for redemption shall cease to accrue.

Section 10.03 Unclaimed Money Returned to Authority. Any moneys deposited with the Trustee by the Authority, pursuant to the terms of this Indenture, for the payment or redemption of Bonds and coupons and remaining unclaimed by the holders of the Bonds or coupons for five years after the date of maturity of such Bonds or coupons or the date fixed for redemption of the same, as the case may be, shall, upon the written request of the Authority or of such person as may then be entitled by law to receive the same, and if the Authority or any successor to the obligations of the Authority under the Indenture and the Bonds and coupons shall not at the time, to the knowledge of the Trustee, be in default with respect to any of the terms and conditions contained in the Indenture or in the Bonds and coupons, be paid to the Authority or to such person as the case may be, and such holders of the Bonds and coupons shall thereafter look only to the Authority or to such person, as the case may be,

for payment and then only to the extent of the amounts so received without interest thereon; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that within thirty days prior to the expiration of the five year period mentioned above, the Trustee, before being required to make any such repayment, may, at the expense of the Authority, cause to be published in a Financial Journal, a notice that after a date named therein said moneys will be returned to the Authority or such person.

Section 10.04 Release of Property. In the event the Institution shall exercise its option to purchase unimproved real property forming part of the Trust Estate or to remove any Leased Equipment from the Project without substitution therefor, in either case in accordance with its rights under the Lease, and shall deliver to the Trustee (1) a certificate of value of an independent appraiser or independent engineer, as the case may be, (2) payment to the Authority and Trustee for deposit in the Redemption Account or other proper Account hereunder of the amount set forth in such certificate, and (3) a certificate of an Authorized Institution Representative, the Trustee is authorized to and shall, on request, release such property from the lien of this Indenture. If the Institution and the Authority shall request the Trustee to release property for, or subject the Trust Estate to, easements, rights-ofway (including the dedication of a public highway) or other rights or privileges in the nature of easements with respect to the Trust Estate, or to release the rights of the Trustee in any existing easements, licenses, rights-of-way and other rights and privileges, and shall deliver to the Trustee (i) a copy of the instrument of grant or release and (ii) a written application signed by the Authorized Institution Representative certifying that such grant or release is not detrimental to the proper use or operation of the Project and will not impair the character or significance of the Project as an educational facility, the Trustee is authorized to and shall release such property from the lien of this Indenture or subject the Trust Estate to such easement, license or other right or privilege, as the case may be.

[The balance of this page is intentionally left blank.]

ARTICLE XI

Supplemental Indentures

Amendments to General Bond Resolution

Section 11.01 Purposes for Which Supplemental Indentures May Be Executed. The Authority, upon resolution, and the Trustee from time to time and at any time, subject to the conditions and restrictions in this Indenture contained, may enter into such indentures supplemental hereto as may or shall by them be deemed necessary or desirable for any one or more of the following purposes, among others:

- (a) To correct the description of any property hereby conveyed or pledged or intended so to be, or to assign, convey, pledge or transfer and set over unto the Trustee, subject to such liens or other encumbrances as shall be therein specifically described, additional property or properties of the Authority or the Institution for the equal and proportional benefit and security of the holders and owners of all Bonds and coupons at any time issued and outstanding under this Indenture, subject, however, to the provisions hereinabove set forth with respect to extended Bonds and coupons;
- (b) To add to the covenants and agreements of the Authority in this Indenture contained other covenants and agreements thereafter to be observed, or to surrender any right or power herein reserved to or conferred upon the Authority or to or upon any successor;
- (c) To evidence the succession or successive successions of any other department, agency, body or corporation to the Authority and the assumption by such successor of the covenants, agreements and obligations of the Authority in the Bonds hereby secured and in this Indenture and in any and every supplemental indenture contained;
- (d) To cure any ambiguity or to correct or supplement any provision contained herein or in any supplemental indentures which may be defective or inconsistent with any other provision contained herein or in any supplemental indenture, or to make such other provisions in regard to matters or questions arising under this Indenture or any supplemental indenture as the Authority may deem necessary or desirable and which shall not be inconsistent with the provisions of this Indenture or any supplemental indenture and which shall not impair the security of the same; and

(e) To provide for additional Bonds pursuant to the Agreement and Section 2.10 hereof or modify this Indenture as authorized by the Bondholders pursuant to Section 11.04 hereof.

Section 11.02 Execution of Supplemental Indenture. The Trustee is authorized to join with the Authority in the execution of any such supplemental indenture, to make the further agreements and stipulations which may be therein contained, and to accept the conveyance, transfer and assignment of any property thereunder, but the Trustee shall not be obligated to enter into any such supplemental indenture which affects its rights, duties or immunities under this Indenture.

Section 11.03 Discretion of Trustee. In each and every case provided for in this Article (other than a supplemental indenture approved by the holders of sixty-five per centum (65%) in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds pursuant to Section 11.04 hereof), the Trustee shall be entitled to exercise its unrestricted discretion in determining whether or not any proposed supplemental indenture or any term or provision therein contained is necessary or desirable, having in view the needs of the Authority and the respective rights and interests of the holders of Bonds theretofore issued hereunder; and the Trustee shall be under no responsibility or liability to the Authority or to the Institution or to any holder of any Bond, or to anyone whatever, for any act or thing which it may do or decline to do in good faith, subject to the provisions of this Article, in the exercise of such discretion.

Section 11.04 Modification of Indenture with Consent of the terms and provisions contained in this Section, and not otherwise, the holders of not less than sixty-five per centum (65%) in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then cutstanding shall have the right, from time to time, anything contained in this Indenture to the contrary notwithstanding, to consent to and approve the execution by the Authority and the Trustee of such indenture or indentures supplemental hereto as shall be deemed necessary or desirable by the Authority for the purpose of modifying, altering, amending, adding to or rescinding in any particular, any of the terms or provisions contained in this Indenture or in any supplemental indenture; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that nothing herein contained shall permit or be construed as permitting (a) an extension of the maturity of any Bond issued hereunder, or (b) a reduction in the principal amount of any Bond or the redemption premium or the rate of interest thereon, or (c) the creation of a lien upon or a pledge of revenues ranking prior to or on a parity with the lien or pledge created by this Indenture (except as provided in Section 2.10 hereof), or (d) a preference or priority of any Bond or Bonds over any other Bond or Bonds, or (e) a reduction in the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds required to consent to such supplemental indenture.

Whenever the Authority shall deliver to the Trustee an instrument or instruments purporting to be executed by the holders of not less than sixty-five per centum (65%) in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding, which instrument or instruments shall refer to the proposed supplemental indenture and shall specifically consent to and approve the execution thereof, thereupon, the Trustee may execute such supplemental indenture without liability or responsibility to any holder of any Bond, whether or not such holder shall have consented thereto.

If the holders of not less than sixty-five per centum (65%) in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds outstanding at the time of the execution of such supplemental indenture shall have consented to and approved the execution thereof as herein provided, no holder of any Bond shall have any right to object to the execution of such supplemental indenture, or to object to any of the terms and provisions contained therein or the operation thereof, or in any manner to question the propriety of the execution thereof, or to enjoin or restrain the Trustee or the Authority from executing the same or from taking any action pursuant to the provisions thereof.

Section 11.05 Supplemental Indentures to be Part of Indenture. Any supplemental indenture executed in accordance with any of the provisions of this Article shall thereafter form a part of this Indenture; and all the terms and conditions contained in any such supplemental indenture as to any provision authorized to be contained therein shall be and be deemed to be part of the terms and conditions of this Indenture for any and all purposes, and the respective rights, duties and obligations under this Indenture of the Authority, the Trustee and all holders of Bonds then outstanding shall thereafter be determined, exercised and enforced hereunder, subject in all respects to such modifications and amendments. If deemed necessary or desirable by the Trustee, reference to any such supplemental indenture or any of such terms or conditions thereof may be set forth in reasonable and customary manner in the text of the Bonds or in a legend stamped on the Bonds.

Section 11.06 Amendments to General Bond Resolution. The Authority reserves the right to amend the General Bond Resolution from time to time as provided in paragraph 4 thereof. It is agreed between the Authority and the Trustee, acting on behalf of the Bondholders, that any amendment to paragraph 2(f) of the General Bond Resolution, entitled "Withdrawal of Excess Reserves", or any other provision of the General Bond Resolution, which is found by the Authority to be necessary or desirable to comply with limitations on the amounts of reasonable reserves under Regulations or Proposed Regulations under Section 103(d) of the Internal Revenue Code, relating to arbitrage bonds, or any other provision of such Regulations or Proposed Regulations, is an ambiguity or formal defect in the General Bond Resolution within the meaning of clause (iii) of paragraph 4(a) thereof; and that the Authority shall have the right and authority to adopt any amendment to the General Bond Resolution, reciting that the amendment is necessary or desirable for such purpose, without the written consent of the holders of sixty-five percent (65%) of the outstanding Bonds.

ARTICLE XII

Miscellaneous

Section 12.01 Covenants of Authority Bind Successors and Assigns. All the covenants, stipulations, promises and agreements in this Indenture contained, by or in behalf of the Authority, shall bind and inure to the benefit of its successors and assigns, whether so expressed or not.

Section 12.02 Immunity of Officers. No recourse for the payment of any part of the principal of or interest on any Bond or for the satisfaction of any liability arising from, founded upon or existing by reason of the issue, purchase or ownership of the Bonds or coupons shall be had against any officer, member or agent of the Authority, the Institution or the State of Minnesota, as such, all such liability being hereby expressly released and waived as a condition of and as a part of the consideration for the execution of this Indenture and the issuance of the Bonds and coupons.

Section 12.03 No Benefits to Outside Parties. Nothing in this Indenture, express or implied, is intended or shall be construed to confer upon or to give to any person or corporation, other than the parties hereto and the holders of the Bonds or coupons issued hereunder, any right, remedy or claim under or by reason of this Indenture or any covenant, condition or stipulation thereof; and the covenants, stipulations and agreements in this Indenture contained are and shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the parties hereto, their successors and assigns, and the holders of the Bonds or coupons.

Section 12.04 Separability of Indenture Provisions. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Indenture or in the Bonds or coupons shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provisions of this Indenture, but this Indenture shall be construed as if such invalid or illegal or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein.

Section 12.05 Execution of Indenture in Counterparts. This Indenture may be simultaneously executed in several counterparts, each of which, when so executed, shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

Section 12.06 Headings Not Controlling. The headings of the several Articles and Sections hereof are inserted for the

convenience of reference only and shall not control or affect the meaning or construction of any of the provisions hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority has caused this Indenture to be signed in its name by its Chairman and its official seal to be hereunto affixed and the same to be attested by its Secretary, and

, to evidence its acceptance of the trust hereby created, has caused this Indenture to be signed in its name by its and attested by its , and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed, all as of the day and year first above written, but actually on the day of 1976.

MINNESOTA HIGHER EDUCATION FACILITIES AUTHORITY

In Presence of:	ву			
	· · · ·	Chairman		
Attest:				
		(Seal)		
	•			
In Presence of:	Ву			
Attest:				
		(Seal)		

GUARANTY AGREEMENT

GUARANTY AGREEMENT

THIS GUARANTY AGREEMENT made and entered into as of December 1, 1975, (the "Guaranty"), by and between the BAPTIST GENERAL CONFERENCE, an Illinois nonprofit corporation acting for and on behalf of BETHEL COLLEGE, located in Ramsey County, Minnesota and having its address at 3900 Bethel Drive, St. Paul, Minnesota (the "Guarantor"), and organized, existing and authorized to accept and execute agreements of the character herein set out under and by virtue of the laws of the ness in , Minnesota (the "Trustee"), together with any successor trustee, at the time serving as such under the Mortgage Trust Indenture dated as of the date hereof, and as the same may be amended or supplemented from time to time, between the Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority and Trustee (the "Indenture");

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority, an agency of the State of Minnesota having its principal office at 278 Metro Square Building, in St. Paul, Minnesota (the "Authority"), intends to issue its Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Refunding Series 1975-1 (Bethel College) in the aggregate principal amount of \$6,460,000 (the "Bonds"); and

WHEREAS, the Bonds are to be issued under and pursuant to the Indenture; and

WHEREAS, the Bonds are being issued to refinance the Original Project Debt, as defined in the Indenture, incurred by the Guarantor for the acquisition and construction of a classroom center, fine arts center and learning resource center (the "Project"), to the benefit of Guarantor; and

WHEREAS, the Project is to be leased to Guarantor by the Authority pursuant to the terms of a Lease Agreement dated as of the date hereof and as the same may be amended and supplemented from time to time (the "Lease"); and

WHEREAS, Guarantor is desirous that the Authority issue the Bonds and apply the proceeds as aforesaid and is willing to enter into this Guaranty in order to enhance the marketability of the Bonds and thereby achieve cost and other savings to itself and as an inducement to the purchase of the Bonds by all who shall at any time become holders of the Bonds;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and in order to enhance the marketability of the Bonds and thereby achieve cost and other savings to Guarantor and as an inducement to the purchase of the Bonds by all who shall at any time become holders of the Bonds, Guarantor does hereby, subject to the terms hereof, covenant and agree with Trustee as follows:

- 1. Guarantor hereby unconditionally guarantees to Trustee for the benefit of the holders from time to time of the Bonds and of the interest coupons appertaining thereto (a) the full and prompt payment of the principal of and premium, if any, on any Bond when and as the same shall become due, whether at the stated maturity thereof, by acceleration, call for redemption or otherwise, and (b) the full and prompt payment of any interest on any Bond when and as the same shall become due.
- 2. The obligations of Guarantor under this Guaranty shall be absolute and unconditional and shall remain in full force and effect until the entire principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds shall have been paid or funds sufficient for such payment shall have been deposited with the Trustee in trust for such purpose and such obligations shall not be affected, modified or impaired by any act, event or circumstance, including (without limitation) the following:
 - (a) Failure of notice of the acceptance hereof or of any action taken or omitted in reliance hereon or of any presentment, demand, protest or notice of any kind;
 - (b) Any default of the Authority or the Trustee in the performance of any obligations under the Lease or Indenture;
 - (c) Amendment or modification or supplementation of the respective obligations of the Guarantor, the Authority and the Trustee under the Lease and Indenture, including without limitation the extension of the time for payment of the principal of and interest on the Bonds;
 - (d) The release of or failure of the Trustee or the Authority to realize upon or resort to any security given for the Bonds or by reason of the failure to pursue or enforce any right or remedy; or
 - (e) The invalidity or unenforceability of the Bonds, the Lease or the Indenture, including without limitation, any invalidity or unenforceability of the Bonds due to any law limiting the amount of interest payable on obligations of the Authority.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Guaranty to be executed in their respective corporate names by their respective officers, thereunto duly authorized, and their respective corporate seals to be hereto affixed as of the date first above written.

BAPTIST GENERAL CONFERENCE

		* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Ву	*	
	Chairm	an	
	And		
	21114		
	Ву		
	Record	ing Secreta	ry
	(Seal)		
	Ву		
		·.	
Attest:			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	(Seal)		

GENERAL BOND RESOLUTION OF THE MINNESOTA HIGHER EDUCATION FACILITIES AUTHORITY ADOPTED OCTOBER 31, 1972

GENERAL BOND RESOLUTION OF THE MINNESOTA HIGHER EDUCATION FACILITIES AUTHORITY ADOPTED OCTOBER 31, 1972

BE IT RESOLVED by the MINNESOTA HIGHER EDUCATION FACILITIES

AUTHORITY, as follows:

Purposes and Definitions. The Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority (the "Authority"), an agency of the State of Minnesota created and existing under Chapter 868 of the regular session Laws of Minnesota of 1971 (the "Act"), will issue and sell from time to time revenue bonds pursuant to the Act to finance the construction, reconstruction, acquisition, improvement, alteration, equipping and furnishing Projects (as such term is defined in the Act) and sites therefor at participating nonprofit institutions of higher education covered by the Act (an "Institution") and refinancing obligations incurred for such purposes and refunding such revenue bonds (the The Authority will issue such Bonds in several series, and each series of such revenue Bonds will be issued pursuant to a series resolution (the "Series Resolution") and will be secured by a mortgage trust indenture (the "Indenture") between the Authority and a bank or other qualified corporate Trustee (the "Trustee") on the Project and site thereof and movable equipment (if any) acquired from the proceeds of the Bonds and will be payable primarily from rentals payable under a lease (the "Lease") by the Institution to the Authority for the use of the Project facilities. With respect to each series of bonds and Project, the Authority will enter into a preliminary Agreement with the Institution (the "Agreement") providing, among other things, for the conveyance of the Project site and/or facilities to the Authority, the sale of the Bonds of the series, construction or acquisition of the Project, and the form and terms of the Series Resolution, Indenture and Lease. The purpose of this General Bond Resolution is to provide the terms and conditions (unless amended as herein set forth) on which the Authority may pledge to the Bonds of a series, ratably and on a parity with Bonds of other series then outstanding or thereafter issued, the funds and investments in the General Bond Reserve Account and to provide the terms and conditions of such pledge to and covenants with the Trustee for the benefit of the holders of the Bonds and coupons. Revenue Bonds of the Authority secured by the General Bond Reserve Account, as provided in this General Bond Resolution, are herein called "common fund Bonds" and those not so secured are called "special series Bonds". The Authority has established and hereby confirms the policy to issue revenue Bonds as common fund Bonds to the extent possible in order to improve the marketability and security of the Authority's revenue Bonds but reserves the right to issue special series Bonds, from time to time, when it seems desirable or equitable to the Authority to do so.

- 2. General Bond Reserve Account. The Authority hereby determines and, so long as any of the common fund Bonds are outstanding, covenants and agrees with each Trustee under an Indenture securing common fund Bonds, as follows:
- Establishment. The Authority shall establish and maintain a special and separate account and fund to be known as the "General Bond Reserve Account" in a bank or banks having a minimum capital and surplus of at least \$5,000,000, qualified to act as a depository of state funds, qualified to act as a corporate trustee under the laws of the United States or State of Minnesota, and having an office or place of business in the State of Minnesota (herein sometimes called the "Bank"). The officers and representatives of the Authority authorized to deposit and withdraw funds from the General Bond Reserve Account and to purchase, sell or transfer securities for the General Bond Reserve Account shall be bonded by fidelity bonds or insurance in such amounts and under such terms as the Authority shall determine with due regard to the amount of funds and investments in the General Bond Reserve Account and the several responsibilities of such officers and representatives and the Bank. The Authority may enter into such agreements with the Bank with respect to the investment and safekeeping of the funds and investments in the General Bond Reserve Account as the Authority shall deem appropriate.
- There shall be deposited in the General Bond Deposits, Reserve Account, promptly when received, the following revenues of the Authority: (i) Proceeds from the sale of the common fund Bonds as provided in the applicable Series Resolution. (ii) All moneys received by the Authority from an Institution as consideration for the exercise of an option to purchase a Project or/part thereof after the principal of common fund Bonds or special series Bonds, premium thereon (if any), interest thereon, advances and expenses of the Trustee and Authority (if any), and the fees of the Trustee with respect to such series of common fund Bonds or special series Bonds have been paid or provided for. (iii) The net revenues and income, as determined by the Authority, and after allowance for repairs, replacements and improvements in such amounts as the Authority shall from time to time deem necessary, realized from the operation of a Project by the Authority after expiration of the lease term with respect thereto and after payment of the Bonds issued on account of such Project, premium thereon (if any), interest thereon, advances and expenses of the Trustee and Authority (if any), and the fees of the Trustee with respect to such Project common fund Bonds or special series Bonds has been made or provided for. (iv) The net proceeds realized from the sale of a Project or part thereof, as determined by the Authority, after expiration of the lease term with respect thereto and after payment of the Bonds issued on account of such Project, premium thereon (if any), interest thereon, advances and expenses of the Trustee and Authority (if any) and fees of the Trustee with respect to such Project common fund

Bonds or special series Bonds has been made or provided for. (v) All other funds received by the Authority except (A) application fees, the initial fee (1/3 of 1% of the original amount of Bonds sold, or such other percentage or amount as the Authority shall determine) and the annual administrative fee (1/8 of 1% of the original amount of Bonds sold, or such other percentage or amount as the Authority shall determine, to be collected as Additional Rent under a Lease) charged Institutions to provide operating funds for the Authority as authorized by Section 5(u) of the Act, (B) any taxes paid or appropriations of state funds made to the Authority, (C) revenues or income or other funds pledged to the payment of outstanding common fund Bonds or special series Bonds or for the payment of expenses or advances in respect of the Project or establishment or maintenance of reserves under the Indenture relating thereto and (D) any other revenues, income, funds or property restricted or dedicated to some other purpose.

- c. Investments. Moneys in the General Bond Reserve Account may be invested and reinvested in direct obligations of the United States of America or in certificates of deposit or time deposits secured by direct obligations of the United States of America or in such other securities, if any, as the Authority may lawfully purchase and hold for investment purposes and which are then eligible for investment of public funds of the State of Minnesota or of municipalities of the State. The Authority covenants that investment of funds shall be limited as to amount and yield of investment in such manner that no part of any common fund Bonds shall be deemed "arbitrage bonds" under Section 103(d)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 and regulations thereunder.
- Advances. Whenever the principal of or interest on any common fund Bonds shall become due and there is not enough money (or investments from which money in the necessary amount can be realized) on deposit with the Trustee for payment of such principal or interest, the Authority pledges that it will advance to the Trustee from the General Bond Reserve Account amounts sufficient to pay such principal and interest. The Authority shall have the right, but not the obligation, to advance to the Trustee from the General Bond Reserve Account amounts not then due for principal or interest on any common fund Bonds but which is about to become due if, in the opinion of the Authority, it is necessary or desirable to make such advance to prevent a default of payment on the due date. For the purposes of this General Bond Resolution and any pledge of the General Bond Reserve Account to common fund Bonds (except as herein otherwise expressly provided) principal of any common fund Bond which has not reached its stated maturity date is not due regardless of any acceleration of the maturity date by reason of exercise of an option of prior payment by giving notice of redemption, or of an event of default, or for any other reason; the Authority may nevertheless, in its discretion, advance funds from the General Bond Reserve Account to pay the principal of any such Bonds which have been declared (and otherwise become) due and payable by reason of the giving of a notice of redemption, or event of default, or other reason, together with any premium due and accrued and unpaid

interest. All advances by the Authority to the Trustee from the General Bond Reserve Account shall be promptly applied by the Trustee to the principal of and interest due on the Bonds and to the extent not so applied shall be returned to the Authority. All advances by the Authority under this paragraph shall bear interest at the rate of eight percent (8%) per annum until repaid by the Institution, or by the Trustee from funds received from the Institution or otherwise as part of the trust estate under the Indenture. All such moneys received by the Trustee from the Institution (except moneys paid to the Trustee for its expenses, advances and reasonable fees) and all revenues and income of the Project or proceeds from the sale or foreclosure of the Project received by the Trustee shall be applied, first, to the payment of any principal of or interest on the Bonds due or to become due within 30 days thereafter (including, if the trust estate has been foreclosed, principal which has been declared and has become due prior to stated maturity by reason of an event of default) and, second, to reimburse the Authority and the General Bond Reserve Account to the extent of the advance so made. Neither the Trustee nor the holders of any Bonds or coupons of common fund Bonds shall have any right to possession of the funds or investments of the General Bond Reserve Account or to direct the investment or reinvestment thereof or to sell or foreclose on the security interest and pledge granted to the common fund except to enforce advances in accordance with this General Bond Resolution and application of the moneys and investments in the General Bond Reserve Account ratably to the common fund Bonds and coupons from time to time issued and outstanding and observance of the covenants of the Authority contained in this General Bond Resolution in respect thereto.

Rebates to Institutions. Contributions from Bond proceeds (or other sources) to the General Bond Reserve Account by an Institution in accordance with the requirements of a Series Resolution applicable to a series of common fund Bonds remaining to the credit of a subaccount in the Institution's name, to be established on account of such series of common fund Bonds, shall be rebated to the Institution after payment in full of the Bonds (or provision for payment thereof having been made in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture) and after any advances, expenses, charges and fees of the Trustee and the Authority and all other amounts required to be paid under the Lease and the Indenture have been paid. At such time, the Institution shall also be entitled to receive its proportionate share of the earnings, if any, of the General Bond Reserve Account, as determined by the Authority. At such time or thereafter, the Authority shall further rebate to each Institution, when received, the Institution's proportionate share of any collections of advances made by the Authority from the General Bond Reserve Account and charged against the subaccounts of the Institution and other participating Institutions. No Institution shall be entitled to

receive a rebate on account of any funds or investments derived from sources other than its contribution from Bond proceeds (or other sources) at the time of delivery of the Bonds, less charges against such contributions, plus a share of the earnings of the General Bond Reserve Account proportionate to its contribution, as provided in this General Bond Resolution.

- Withdrawal of Excess Reserves. In the event the amounts of cash and investments in the General Bond Reserve Account exceed the amount of principal and interest to become due on common fund Bonds in any calendar year, the Authority may by resolution withdraw and expand for its general purposes moneys from the General Bond Reserve Account or rebate, prior to the end of the lease terms, proportionately to the several Institutions all or part of their contributions to the General Bond Reserve Account, provided that (i) the Authority shall not make withdrawals for its general purposes if, as a result thereof, the moneys and investments remaining in the General Bond Reserve Account shall not at least equal the aggregate of the contributions of the several Institutions and their respective shares of the earnings of such Account and (ii) after such withdrawal or rebate the amount of cash and investments remaining in the General Bond Reserve Account shall at least equal the maximum amount of principal and interest to come due in any calendar year on common fund Bonds.
- Accounting and Other Binding Determinations by the Authority, The Authority shall have authority to determine all questions of (i) the availability and application of funds of the General Bond Reserve Account, (ii) the availability and sufficiency of the funds for the payment of principal and interest due on outstanding common fund Bonds, (iii) the investment and reinvestment of moneys in the General Bond Reserve Account, (iv) the collectibility and procedures to enforce the collection of advances made from the General Bond Reserve Account, (v) whether particular funds received by the Authority are required to be deposited in the General Bond Reserve Account, (vi) the amount of charges for advances and credits for earnings from investments to be made to the several subaccounts of the participating Institutions, (vii) the rates and fees to be charged by the Institution as agent for the Authority, the expenses to be incurred, insurance to be provided, equipment to be furnished and repairs and replacements to be made in connection with the operation of a Project by the Authority or an Institution, (viii) the option price, or prices, if any, to be charged by the Authority to an Institution for the sale or release of a Project or part thereof, (ix) the amount of any reserves or capitalized interest required (over and above the reserves required by paragraph 3(b) hereof) with respect to any Project or Bonds, (x) the cost and feasibility of any Project to be financed by common fund Bonds. (xi) adequacy of design, plans and specifications, performance and payment bonds, and procedures for construction of any Project and (xii) all other accounting questions and questions of interpretation

and application of the requirements of the Act and this General Bond Resolution which determinations shall be binding upon each Institution, Trustee and holder of any Bonds or coupons unless made unreasonably or in bad faith or as a result of a mistake of fact or mathematical error. No member, officer, agent or counsel of the Authority shall be personally liable to the Authority or to any Institution, Trustee or holder of any Bonds or coupons by reason of any determination, recommendation or opinion relating to the operation of the General Bond Reserve Account made in good faith.

- 3. Issuance of Common Fund Bonds. Bonds, bond anticipation notes and other obligations of the Authority shall not be deemed common fund Bonds and shall not be secured by a pledge of the General Bond Reserve Account, unless:
 - a. The Authority shall specifically pledge to the Bonds of the series the General Bond Reserve Account by appropriate provision in the Series Resolution or the Indenture, and covenant to make advances in respect of the Bonds of such series in accordance with the terms of this General Bond Resolution; and
 - b. The Institution shall contribute from the proceeds of the Bonds of such series (or a series refunded by such series or other sources) in accordance with this General Bond Resolution and the Series Resolution (i) to the General Bond Reserve Account not less than twenty percent (20%) of the probable average annual principal and interest debt service requirements of the Bonds of such series after deducting the estimated annual interest subsidy, if any, to be provided by HUD, HEW or other federal department or agency, as determined or estimated by the Authority and (ii) to a debt service reserve fund to be held and used by the Trustee for payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds of such series not less than eighty percent (80%) of such probable average annual principal and interest requirements of the Bonds of such series as determined or estimated by the Authority; and
 - c. The Authority and the Institution enter into an Agreement and Lease whereby the Institution agrees to provide all funds (in addition to the Bond proceeds) needed for completion and operation of the Project and to pay base rent and additional rent sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on the Bonds of such series when due and all expenses of operation and maintenance of the Project and expenses of the Authority, Trustee and paying agent, in such form and with such additional provisions as the Authority may approve; and
 - d. The Authority executes and delivers to the Trustee an Indenture providing a first mortgage lien of record on the Project, subject to the Lease and such permitted encumbrances and in such form and with such terms and conditions and additional provisions and covenants as the Authority may approve; and

- The Authority shall prescribe in the Series Resolution or Indenture: (i) The authorized principal amount of such series of Bonds, (ii) the name of the Institution and description of the Project for which such series of Bonds is being issued, (iii) the date, maturity dates and amounts of each maturity and the first and subsequent interest payment dates of the Bonds of such series, (iv) the interest rate or rates of the Bonds of such series, or the manner of determining such rate or rates, (v) the denomination or denominations of and the manner of numbering and lettering the Bonds of such series, (vi) the Trustee or the manner of appointing such Trustee for the Bonds of such series, (vii) the paying agent, if any, other than the Trustee, or the manner of appointing such paying agent, (viii) the redemption price or prices, if any, and the redemption terms, if any, for the Bonds of such series, (ix) provisions relating to the sale and delivery of such series, (x) directions for the application of the proceeds of the Bonds of the series, and (xi) any other provision deemed advisable by the Authority, which may include variations of this Resolution with respect to the Bonds to be issued under the Series Resolution and the Project financed thereunder; and
- f. The Authority shall determine by the Series Resolution that the requirements of this General Bond Resolution have been met, which determination shall be binding on each Institution, Trustee and holder of the common fund Bonds then outstanding or thereafter issued as provided in paragraph 2(g).

4. Amendments and Consents.

The Authority reserves the right to amend this General Bond Resolution (i) at any time, in any respect, if no common fund Bonds are outstanding or if the holders of all the common fund Bonds consent thereto, (ii) at any time if the holders of at least sixty-five percent (65%) of the common fund Bonds of each series outstanding consent thereto in any respect except to extend the maturity or reduce the principal amount or redemption premium or rate of interest of any common fund Bonds, or to create a lien or pledge on the General Bond Reserve Account or any funds or investments therein ranking prior to any outstanding common fund Bonds or to give a preference or priority of any common fund Bond or Bonds outstanding with respect to the General Bond Reserve Account or funds or investments therein, and (iii) at any time, to cure any ambiguity or formal defect in this General Bond Resolution or amendment hereof or to grant any additional rights, remedies, powers, authority or security to the Trustee or Trustees for the benefit of the holders of the common fund Bonds.

- b. Consents of holders of cutstanding common fund Bonds may be evidenced by a consent or consents in writing of the holder or holders or adopted at a meeting of bondholders in the same manner as may be provided in the Indenture for the Bonds of such series for execution of instruments by bondholders or the holding of bondholders' meetings or, if not so provided, then in such manner as shall be deemed appropriate by the Authority, whose determination of the validity and sufficiency of any such consents shall be binding as provided in paragraph 2(g).
- the right and power in its discretion to issue special series Bonds at any time and from time to time not to be secured by the General Bond Reserve Account or the covenants and provisions of this General Bond Resolution. No special series Bonds so issued, or interest thereon, shall be entitled to any advance from or any lien on or security interest in the General Bond Reserve Account or cash or investments therein, but such special series Bonds and interest thereon shall be payable and shall be paid exclusively from the revenues of the Project and the Lease in respect of which such special series Bonds have been issued and as shall be provided in the Series Resolution, Indenture, Lease and Agreement in respect of such special series Bonds.

SERIES RESOLUTION

(Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Refunding Series 1975-1 (Bethel College))

SERIES RESOLUTION

[Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Refunding Series 1975-1 (Bethel College)]

BE IT RESOLVED by the Minnesota Higher Education Facilities Authority, as follows:

1. This Authority has received and considered bids for the sale of \$6,460,000 First Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Refunding Series 1975-1 (Bethel College), dated as of December 1, 1975 (herein called the "Bonds" or "Refunding Series 1975-1 Bonds") and it is hereby found and determined that the best bid providing the lowest net interest cost of \$ per annum, is the bid of

to purchase the Bonds at a price of \$, plus accrued interest on the principal amount of \$6,460,000 from the date of the Bonds to the date of bond delivery, bearing interest according to years of maturity as follows:

Years of Maturity

Interest Rates

- 2. This Authority does hereby approve, and the Baptist General Conference, acting for and on behalf of Bethel College, has heretofore approved and executed an Agreement dated as of October 22, 1975 (hereinafter called the "Agreement"). As provided in paragraph 3 of the Agreement, the representatives of Bethel College have requested the Authority to award the sale of the Bonds to the lowest and best bidder as found in paragraph 1. The Authority does hereby award the sale of the Refunding Series 1975-1 Bonds to the said bidder in accordance with the said bid, and the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) and Secretary of the Authority are authorized to execute the said Agreement and also to execute a contract of sale of the Refunding Series 1975-1 Bonds with the said bidder. The good faith checks of all unsuccessful bidders shall be returned forthwith.
 - 3. The Authority does hereby approve, and the Baptist General Conference acting for and on behalf of Bethel College, (hereinafter sometimes collectively called the "College") has heretofore approved, the forms of the following Exhibits to the Agreement:
 - Exhibit 1 -- Deed of the Project site from the College to the Authority (the "Deed").
 - Exhibit 2 -- Lease of the Project from the Authority to the College, to be dated as of December 1, 1975 including as exhibits a description of the leased premises, a description of the leased equipment and permitted encumbrances (the "Lease").

- Exhibit 3 -- Mortgage Trust Indenture to be dated as of December 1, 1975, including as exhibits a description of the mortgaged real estate and a description of the mortgaged leased equipment (the "Indenture"), with as Trustee.
- Exhibit 8 -- Financing Statement from the College to secure the payment of the base rent under the Lease (the "Financing Statement").

The Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) and the Secretary of this Authority are authorized to accept the said Deed, to execute and accept the Financing Statement, and to execute, seal and deliver counterparts of the said Lease and Indenture for and in the name of the Authority, with all such changes and insertions therein as the officers executing the same shall approve.

- 4. The Refunding Series 1975-1 Bonds shall be in substantially the form set forth in the Indenture, and when printed shall be executed, sealed and delivered by the facsimile signatures of the Chairman and Secretary of the Authority and submitted to the Trustee for authentication, all as more fully provided in the said Indenture.
- 5. The proceeds of the Refunding Series 1975-1 Bonds shall be deposited in the following accounts:
 - Into the General Bond Reserve Account to be kept and maintained by the Authority, as provided in the General Bond Resolution adopted October 31, 1972 --

\$138,200

Into the Refunding Series 1975-1 (Bethel College)
Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account,
to be kept and used by the Trustee under
the Indenture, all accrued interest received
upon the sale of the Bonds plus such additional amount of Bond proceeds as will be
sufficient to provide a reserve for capitalized
interest of --

\$200,000

Into the Refunding Series 1975-1 (Bethel College)

Debt Service Reserve Account to be kept and

maintained by the Trustee under the Indenture -- \$552,000

All other proceeds of the Bonds shall be deposited into the Refunding Account with the Trustee under the Indenture to be used and paid out by the Trustee for refinancing of the Outstanding Project Debt in accordance with the Indenture and Lease.

- 6. As required by the provisions of Chapter 868 of the Laws of 1971, as amended, (the "Act"), the officers of the Authority authorized to sign checks or otherwise handle funds of the Authority, including funds in the General Bond Reserve Account, shall furnish a surety bond, executed by a surety company authorized to transact business in the State of Minnesota as surety and file the same in the office of the Secretary of State of Minnesota, subject to approval of the Attorney General, prior to delivery of the Refunding Series 1975-1 Bonds, which officers and the amounts of the surety bonds shall be as set forth in the separate resolution adopted by the Authority on November 28, 1972.
- 7. The Authority hereby finds and determines that the opinion of Messrs. Johnson & Eastlund, of Minneapolis, Minnesota, as counsel for the College, may be accepted to evidence title to the Project site, and title insurance shall not be required but may be furnished in lieu of said title opinion.
- Resolution adopted by the Authority on October 31, 1972:
 - a) The Authority hereby pledges to the Refunding Series 1975-1 Bonds (including the interest thereon) the funds and investments in the General Bond Reserve Account and hereby covenants to make advances in respect of the Refunding Series 1975-1 Bonds in accordance with the terms of the General Bond Resolution and the Indenture.

- b) By the provisions of this Series Resolution and the Indenture, and by the execution and performance of the Agreement, the Lease and the Indenture, all requirements of the General Bond Resolution, required to authorize the pledge and covenant of subparagraph (a), have been met.
- 9. The terms and provisions of the said Agreement, Lease and Indenture and each resolution of the Authority heretofore adopted. by the Authority relating to the Refunding Series 1975-1 Bonds or the Project described therein and the application relating thereto are all hereby incorporated by reference and adopted, ratified and confirmed; and the officers of this Authority, Springsted Incorporated as fiscal consultants, and Messrs. Faegre & Benson as bond counsel are hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver all closing documents and do every other thing necessary or convenient to carry out the terms and provisions of the said Agreement and each exhibit thereto (including this Series Resolution) to the end that the Project shall be acquired, refinanced and operated and that the Refunding Series 1975-1 Bonds shall be delivered, secured and serviced and to carry out the purposes and provisions of the Act with respect thereto without further resolution or other action by this Authority.

Adopted:

A	tt	:e	S	t	:	

Secretary Chairman

WE